For Approval of :
Chancellor's Docket No. 14

See Page 97.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor

February 16, 1967

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are
herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Galveston

on March 10 - 11, 1967. The budget changes included in these dockets
have been approved by me and are herewith submitted as a report to

the Board of Regents.

Main University M. D, Anderson Heospital and Tumor

Texas Western College Institute

Arlington State Coliege South Texas Medical School

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School

Dental Branch Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences~-

Division of Graduate Studies

The Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences~«=Division of Continuing
Education does not have a docket for this meeting.

Listed below are Central Administration and institutional items which

I recommend for the Board'’s ratification or approval, as appropriate,
including my report of budget changes.

GIFIS

The following gifts have been received, Approval of the Board of Regents
is recommended.,

Donor ‘ Terms and Conditions Amount
1. Austin Clearing House Assn. Faculty Improvement $4,000.00

Capital National Bank
Austin, Texas

2. Mrs. Dougherty Carr Chancellor's Council 1,000.00
4002 Ocean Drive
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

3. Cities Service Foundation -Unrestricted 4,000.00
70 Pine Street
New York, N. ¥. 10005

4, Mr. Fred ¥, Connally Chancellor'’s Council-- 1,028.39
General American Q0il Co. initial payment
of Texas

Meadows Building
Dallas, Texas 75206

G-1



GIFTS (continued)

w9

il,

1z,

5.

B

16.

Donox Terms and Conditions

Estate of Hattie E., Gaines Cash distribution of
¢/ Austin National Bank income
Austin, Texras

Halliburton Education Chancellor’s Council
Foundation. Inc.

3211 Southland Center

Dallas, Texas

(Matching gift of Ben H. Powell, Jr.)

Mr. Donald C. Holbrook Unrestricted
4712 Finley Drive
Austin, Tsxas 78731

Honeyws L1 Fund Unrestricted

c/o Mr. Gerry E, Morse

2701 Fourth Avenue South

Minneapolis, Minn. 55408

{Matching gift of unnamed employee)

Mr. and Mrs. Dan M. Krausse Chancellor's Council
5301 Camp Bowie Boulevard

Fort Worth., Texas 76107

J. F. Peters, M.D. Chancellor’s Council
Post Office Box 431
Alvarado, Texas 76009

Mr. and Mrs. Ben H. Powell, Chancellor's Council
Jr.

Post O0ffice Box 3

Houston, Texas 77001

Mr. and Mrs. Edward Randall, Chancellor®s Council
111

5135 Greentrze Road

Houston, Texas 77027

Standard 0il (Indiana) Unrestricted
Foundation, Inc.

910 South Michigan Ave.

Chicago, Illinois 60680

My, Walter G. Sterling Chancellor ‘s Council
Post Office Box 28%1
Houston, Texas 77001

Texas Eastern Transmission Chancellor’s Council
Corporation

Post Office Box 2521

Houston, Texas 77001

Matching gift of Mr. Gus 5. Wortham)
Mr. R. B. Trull Chancellor's Council
Post Office Box W

Palacios, Texas 77465

Amount

$ 384,27

900.00

16.00

10,114.91

1,000.00

888.45

1,000.00

2,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00



S
.

GIFLS (continued)

Donor Terms and Conditions Amount
17. Mr. and Mrs. Dan ¢. Wiliiams Chancellor's Council-- $4,809.42

Southland Tife Insurance Co. final payment
Post Office Box 2220
Dallas, Texas 75201

No letter of tramsmittal received from donor.

RATIFICATION OF MEMBERSHIP TN THE GRADUATE FACULTY

At the December 16 - 17, 1966 meeting of the Board of Regents, approval
was given for Graduate Faculty membership for Mr. Albert Shapero, based

on the recommendation of the Chancellor and concurred in by the Vice-
Chancellor for Academic Affairs. It is requested that the Board of Regents
ratify Graduate Faculty membership for Mr. Shapero.



REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1966-67 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

University Lands, Geology

1. Tncrease the annuzl salary rate of Harcld E. Thomas, Senior Geologist, S
from $8,880 to $9.240 effective February 1, 1967. Source of Funds:
Available University Fund Unallocated Operating Account. (RBC's #43,
L4y,

Qffice of the Chancellor

2. Transfer 354,000 to the Salaries account and $800 to the Clerical
Assistants account to provide funds for additional secretarial and
clevical personnel for the Vice~Chancellor for Health Affairs. Source
of Funds: Central Administration Unallocated Account. (RBC #48)

Qffice of the Diresctor of Facilities Planning and Construction o

3. Increase the annual salary rate of J. Robert Morris, Construction
Inspector, from $7,800 to $8,400 effective January 1, 1967. Source of
Funds: Plant Funds -~ Revolving Fund. Mr. Morris's appointment is
changed from a month~to-month basis to a regular appointment basis
through August 31, 1967. (RBC #42)

4. Increase the annual salary rate of Robert H. Peterson, Construction
Inspector, from $9.100 to $9,724 effective February 1, 1967. Source
of Funds: Plant Funds - South Texas Medical School Building Archi-

tectural Supervision. Mr. Peterson’'s appointment is on a month~to-
month basis. (RBC #45)

{ )

1967 at an annual salary rate of $8,520. Source of Funds: Plant Funds - s,
Revolving Fund. (RBC #47) T

5. Appoint Joseph R. Williams as Architect T effective January 20,

Sincerely yifrs,
AN
)

N / /
Q\M/&G;?}\&“-\}: A .i;- ‘vl\‘,ﬁ KIVET I /
& ‘I Harry Ransom
3.V Chancellor
HR:tm \\



MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX
March 10 and 11, 1967 Meeting

Budget

Contracts
Research .

Establishment of Burdine Clavion &Anderscon
Scholarship in Music

Faculty legislation .

Gifts

Outside Empioyment

Travel irom Non-Travel Funds

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty .

Main University Docket

Index

SEEE Ty
i -~ Y
B o fe o F

M~26

M-11

M-9

M-14

M-10

M=~12

M~11



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Qffice of the Chancelior A

January 25, 1967
Cranceilor havr]r Ransom

The University of Texas
Awustin, Texas

Dear Chancelior Ranscom:

H
(b

1-“1;uw'ug docket for the Main University is submitted for your approval and submission
'to he Board of Regents at its meeting in Galveston on March 10 and 11, 1967.

synendments l"e ve been signed by the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the
‘E'5p€ “tiee technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Director of the Office
of Sgonsored Projects.

EESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts, grants and
¥

ures from these coniracts and grants will be made in accordance with regular
Jperaqu procedures and coatractual limitations, Personnel appointments
and change: wiil be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals, Travel
and purchasing will conform to established procedures.

D revomimend vy our approval and ratification of signatures:

COVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROIECTS:

1. Modirication No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 30{602}-4070, by which
the Depariment of the Air Force, Headquarters, Rome Air Development Center, Griffiss
Air Force Base, New York, furnishes to the Contracior otie {1} Modified Sinowriter
‘Chicoder: for use in the performance of the coniract, The research in Chinese

Lex _ugraphy continues under the direction of Dr, W. P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith
Profeszor of Germanic Languages and Linguistics.

Z. Modification No. 2, Supplemenial Agreement to Contract AF 30{602}-4246, by which
tnhe Depariment of the Air Force, Rome Air Development Center, Griffiss Alr Force
Base. New York, adds the sum of $49, 997. 00 to the contract funds for a subcontract to
Ge;.?‘ge*'ow% University, Washington, D.C. The research in Russian-English machine
irausialtion on a syantactic level continues at the Linguistics Research Center under the
JI Dr, W. P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professor of Germanic languages and
Linguistics.

3. Modification No. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 49{638}-~1115, by which
the Depariment of the Air Force, Alr Force Office of Scientific Research, Arliagton,
Virginie, transfers title to The University of Texas of certain items of Government-
,W‘zcu equipment. The investigation of the buried crust of the North American continent
contizues under the direction of Dr. William R. Muehlberger, Professor of Geology.

4, Grant AF-AFOSR-273-67, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides the sum of $35, 000. 00 for
suppors of research entitied "Physics of Metastable Systems.” The grant is effective
for the period February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1968, and the research wiil be
pericrmed under the direction of Dr, W. W. Robertson, Professor of Physics.

5. Grant AF-AFOSR-1257-67, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Oifize of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, prowvides $115, 886 00 for support

of research entitled "Calculations of Dynamical Properties of Solids. " The grant

is cifective for the period February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1970, and the research
'ill be periormed under the direction of Dr. F. W. de Wette, Professor of Physics

t. Modification No, 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 33{(657}-7482, by which
the Departmernt of the Air Force, Systems Engineering Group, Wright-Patterson Air
Force Base, Ohio, adds the sum of $343. 93 to the contract funds. The research con
generai zemt,;vit'y" and other gravitational theories was conducted under the direction of
Dr. Alired Schiid, Ashbel Smith Professor of Physics.

M-1



S

v, Confracst No, FI9628-67-C-0170, by which the D@panmen? of the Alr Force,
Erectronie Systems Division, Bedford‘ Massachuseits, provides the sum of $6, 000, 00
tor support of research on line integral refractometry. The contract is effective for
the period Jaauary 16, 1967 through January 15, 19638, with the {inal report due
February 15, 1968. The research will be performed under the direction of Dr. A, W,
Stralion, Ashbel Smith Professor of Elecirical Engineering.

8. Contract F33608-67-C-0175, by which the Department of the Air Force. Air Force
institute of Technology, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, prowides $11.894.00
for support of two graduaie seminars on '"Counseling in Human Factors during the
periods January &, 1967 through February 2, 1967 and April 30, 1967 through

May 25, 1967. The seminars will be conducted under the direction of Dr. Robert L.
Sutheriand, Hogg Professor of Sociclogy.

G, Modification M01, Change Order to Contract F33608-67-C-0175, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Air Force Institute of Technology, Wright-Patiterson
Air Force Base, Ohio, deletes the Patent Indemnity Clause and corrects the clause
pertaining to determination of costs under the contract. The project continues under
the direciion of Dr. Robert I.. Sutheriand, Hogg Professor of Scciology.

i0. Modifization No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA -44-177-AMC-200{T},
by whick the Department of the Army, Headgquarters, U.S. Army Aviation Materiel
Laboratories, Fort Eustis, Virginia, establishes a final overhead rate of 38. 7% of
saiaries and wages for the period June 30, 1964 through August 31, 1964. The research
on the analysis, design and fabrication, and testing of a modern airfoll section utilizing
jet edges of the airfoll was directed by Dr. 5. W. Yuan, Professor of Aerospace
Engineering '

i1, Contract DAABO7-67-C-0180, by which the Department of the Army, U.S. Army
Flectironics Command, Ft. Monmo\_ﬂ:h New Jersey, provides $87, 838, OO For support
of research entitled "Advance Optical Jamming System.” The contract is effeciive
for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, and the research will be
periormed in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direciion of
Dr. Alfred H. LaGrone, Prciessor of Electrical Engineering,

12. Change "B' to Coniract NBy-638746, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval
Faciiities Engineering Command, Washington, D.C., adds the sum of $16, G00. 00 to
the contract funds and extends the contract period to March 31, 1968, The gtudy of
computer solutions of long reinforced concrete columns in frames continues under
ithe direvrion of Phil M, Ferguson, Professor of Civil Engineering.

13, Modifization No. 11, Suppiemental Agreement to Contract NObsr-93125, by which
ine erammem of the Nawy, \Ta\:ai Ship Systems Command, Washkington, D.C., ia-
corporates in the contract ceriain details of the proposed technical program and
authorizes the purchase of an optimum farfield calibration system. The sonar trans-
ducer evaluation study continues in the Defense Research lLaboratory under the
divection of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

14, Modification No. 12, Supplemenial Agreement to Contract NObsr-93125, by which
the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C.,
increases the estimated cost of the contract by $200, 000. 00 to a new total of
$812,525. 00 and extends the contract through January 1, 1968. The sonar transducer
cvaization study continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of
Dr. Chester M. McKimmey, Jr.

15, Moedifization No. 8, Supplemental Agreement to Contract Nonr-3579{(01}, by which

the Office of Naval Research increases the total estimated cost of the contract by
$277.500.00 to a new totali of $1, 157,500, 00 and extends the pericd of the contract

thr uugh November 30, 1967, The researﬂh continues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr., Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

16, Amendment No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract Nonr-4690{00}, by which
the Depariment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., adds the
sum of $9, 977, 00 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract through
August 31, 1967. The research on plezoelectric ceramics continues under the direction
of Dr, Eimer L. Hixson, Associate Professcor of Electrical Engineering.

M2



17, Modification No. P00l to Basic Contract NG0014-67-A-0126, by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., corrects the
designation of Scientific Officer in the Basic contract between the Office of Nawval
Regearch and the University.

18. Modification No, 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract No, AT-{40-1}-3326, by
which the U, 8. Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, extends the period
of the contract through January 31, 1968. The study of initiation of bubbles in super-
saturated solutions by ionizing radiation continues under the direction of Dr., David M.
Himmeibiau, Professor of Chemical Engineering.

19. Grant NSE 38-1-67. by which the U.S, Atomic Energy Commission, Washington, D.C.,
provides $6, 000, 00 for the purchase of equipment for teaching in nuclear technology as
appiied to engineering, The grant is effective for the period December 21, 1966 through
December 20, 1967, and the program will be carried out under the direction of Dr.
Stephen J. Gage, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

20, Grant SCC-40767, by which the U. 8, Depariment of State, Bureau of Educational
and Cuitural Affairs, Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $5, 690, 00 and the
equivalent in Chilean escudos of $4, 410,00 to assist the State Department in conducting
a Chiiean Student Leader Seminar to be held at The University of Texas. The grant is
effective for the period December 5, 1966 through May 31, 1967, and the program wiil
be directed by Dr, Joe W. Neal, Director, International Qffice.

zl., Grant 67-10, by which the General Services Administration, Washington, D, C,
provides $19 208, 00 for suppert of the project entitied "Microfilm Publications of Bexar
Archives. " The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1966 through December
31, 1967, and the project wiil be carried out under the direction of Dr. Chesier V.
Kieilman, Archivist of the University,

22. Medification Ne. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NAS8-20321, by which
the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Huntsviile, Alabama, extends the
period of the contract through August 31, 1967, The research on fluid mechanics of
base fiow regions of multi-nozzel configurations centinues under the direciion of

Dr. J. Parker Lamb, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

23. Medifization No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NAS9-1386, by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston,
Texas, adds the sum of $379, 63 to the contract funds. The research was conducted
in the Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory under the directicn of Lymon C,
Reese, Professor of Civil Engineering, and J. Neils Thompsen, Professor of Civii
Engineering,

24. Amendment No, 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NAS4-242, by which the
National Aersnautics and Space Administration, Washington, D.C., increaseg the
expendiiures authorized under the contract hy $400, 000, 60 to $3, bOO 000, 00, The
design development, fabricaiion, and instailation at McDonald Observatory of an
105-inch telescope suitable for lunar and planetary observations continues under the
direction of Dr. Harlan J. 8mith, Professor of Astronomy and Director, MeDonaid
Observaiory,

25, Amendment No, 1 to Conirvact OEC 4-5-0000581-~1222, by which the Depariment of
Healith, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washingten. D.C.. changes the
technical reports requirement and limits travel costs not to exceed 5450_ 00, Thke Asian
Studies Language and Area Center continues under the direction of Dr. E. G, Polome,
Director, Center for Agian Studies,

z6, Amendment No. 1 te Contract OEC-4-6-000094-1249, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of BEducation, Wasghington, D.C., changes the
technical reports requirement and limits travel coets not to exceed $450. 00, The
Middie East Language and Area Center confinues under the direction of Dr. Robert
Fernea, Asscciate Professor of Anthrepology.



27. Amendment No. 1 to Coniract OEC-4-6.000095-1221, bv which the Department of
Heaith, Education, and Weifare, Office of Education, Washingron, . C.. changes the
technizal reporis requirement and iimiis fravel 20sts not to exceed $6. 100,00, The
Language and Area Center for Latin American Studles corntinues under the aireciion of
Dr. John Parker Harrison, Professor of History,

28. Contract No, OEC-4-7-00001¢-1%69, by which the Department of lea.th, Educalion,
and Welfare, Office of Edduauuns Bureau of Higher Education, Washiagion, D.C.,
provides up to $10,331. 00 for support of an extension of an infensive summer pProgram
of the lLanguage and Area Center for Latin American Studies. The comrract s elfective
for ihe period January 1, 1967 through October 31, 1967, and the prograin wi.i be
directed by Dr. Fred P. Eliison, Proiessor of Romance Languages.

29, Revised Grant Award OEG-4.7-002353.2051, by whick the Depsriment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Qffice of Education, adds ceritain federal appropriation data

to the grant. The research on "Relationships between Audiologic Status, Linguistic
Skills, Visual Motor Perception and Academic Achievement of Deaf Cunildren™ continues
under the direction of Dr, Leanart L. Kopra, Professor of Speech and Education,

30, Coniract PC-72-772, by which the Peace Corps, Washiagioa, D.C., provides the
sam of $89, Oléo 00 for tra.:.‘:lmg foriy-seven Peace Corps ?.“ra.y»a. o the fields of English
Training, Teacher Training, and Secretarial Work in Aigh 2 The contract is
effective for the period December 8, 1966 through : and “he program wiil
be direcied by Dr. Joe W, Neai, Director, International Ofiice.

31. Grant AMO9143-03, by which the Department of Heaith, Education and Weuaxe
Pakliic Hea:th Service, provides $24, 840, 00 {or support of researck piried 'Faot
Limiting in Vitro Protein Symthesis, ' The grant 15 etleciive for the period January 'ig,
1967 through December 31, 1967, and the research will be pericrmed inder the
direction of Dr, Bovyd A. hardbat/ Assistant Professor of Chemuisiry.

32, Grant 5 RO1 AI07184-02, by which the Department of Health, Eduration, and Welfare,
Public Heaith Service, provides the sum of $26, 170. 00 for support of research entitled
“Immunochemical Properties of a New Serum Factor. ' The grant is efteciive for ihe

P ianuwary 1, 1967 through December 31, 1964, and ihe research wiii pe directed

by Dr, Wikiiarn J. Mandy, Assistant Professor of Microbiclogy. The 326, 170,00 now
appropriated is for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967,

33. Graat GML1111-04A1, by which the Department of Hea.th, Educarion and Weliare,

Publiic Healith Service, provides $15,227. 00 for support of research entitied "Biochemical

Systematic Studies in the Genus Baptisia.” The grant is effective forthe period

Sep’t&‘m.ber 1. 1966 through August 31, 1969, The $15,227, 00 now appropriated is for

the period Sep**em'ber 1. 1966 through Aagust 31, 19€7. The research wi:zi be periormed
ader tne direction of Dr, Raliph E. Alston, Prme sor of Borans,

34, Revised Grant GMI11111-04A1, by which the Depariment of Heaith, Edusation and
Weliare, Pubiic Healih Service, changes the period of the grant to January 1, 1967
through December 31, 1969, Trne $15,227.00 origingiiy appropriated I3 for the period
January 1, 19&7 Lhz\:ugh Decermber 31, 1967, The research on the bicchemial
sv¥stermatis studies in the genus baptisia is under the direction of Dr, Raiph E. Alston,
Professor of Boilany.

35. Revised Grant HE 04516.07, by which the Department of Healith, Eduzaiicn and
Welifare, Public Heaith Service, reduces the personnei item by 31,700, 00 and indirect
costs by $340. 00 dﬂ;qg the period September 1. 1965 through Auguest 31, 1966, The
research eniitied "Red Blood Celi Eunzymes in Reiation to Huma=n leea ses’ continues
uader the direction of Dr, Clarence P. Oliver, Ashbei Smith Professor of Zooliogy.

<A

36. GrantHE04516-08, by which the Department of Health, Education and Weifare, Public
Heaith Service, pTO\/ldCb $38,500.00 for support of research entitied "Red Bi:;od Ceil
Enzymes in Reiation to Human Diseases.' The grant is effeciive for the period
September I, 1966 through Augast 31, 1967, and the research will be performed urder
the direction of Dr. Clarence P, Oliver, Ashbel Smith Proiesscor of Zoology.



37, Grant 1~K3-GM-21,252-01, Research Development Award, by }
eaith, Education, and Welifare, Publiizc Health Service, prov:de:s P17,

support of research entitled “"Immunochemical Properiies of a New Serum Iac

The grant is effective for the period Janvary 1, 1967 through December 31, 196.7.,. and
the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Orviile Wyss. Professor of
Microbiclogy, and Dr., William J. Mandy, Assistant Professor of Microbi_o'iogfy'g

3%. Grant MH11030-04, by which the Department of Health, Eduzahion and Wellare,

Puabiic Heaith Service, provides $29, 092, 00 for support of researn entiiied Temperame‘qt
Geneiics and Ontogenetics. ' The grant is effeciive for the period January 1, 1967

through December 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. Gardaer Lindzey, Professor of Psychology.

39, Grani GA-769, by which ‘he National Science Foundation, Washingion, D.C., provides
$11,400. 00 foz support of research exntitied "Metal Compliexes at Elevated Pressures and
Termperatures. ' The grant is effective for the period December i, 1966 through
November 30, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. Eaxi ingerson, Professor of Geology.

40, Grant GA-77Z, by which the Nationai Science Fo*mdatiom Washington, D.C.,
provides $129, 300. G0 for suppori of research entitled "Radar Anon&aiies and Disturbed
Index of Refracticn in the Atmosphere. " The grani is eifeciive for the per: od
November 15, 1966 through November 14, 19648, and the resesrch will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Alfred H. LaGrone, Professor of Eleciric ai Engineering.

41. Gra=nt GK-~1395, by which the National Scéence Foundation, Washiagion, D.C.
provides 349,200, 00 for support of research entitied "Mechanical Properzies of Thin
Metal Fiims, " The grant is effeciive for tne period January 1, 1967 through
December 31, 1968, and the research wiil be directed by Dr. H. Lyundon Tayior,
Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

42, Grant GP-6688X, by which the National Science Foundation, Washingron, D.C.,
provides $41, 600, 00 for support of research entitied "Mechanisms of Organic Electrode
Reactions. " The grant is efieciive for the pericd Januvary 1, 1967 through December 31,
1968, and the research wili be performed under the direction of Dr. Alien J. Bard,
Assorniate Professor of Chemistry,

43, Grant GP-6713, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $15, 360, 00 for suppori of research entitied "Iniersystem CI‘ -Over and
izs Relationship to Dissociation.' The grant is effective for the period Febrmary' i,

1967 through January 31, 1969, and the researih wiil be performed under the direction

of Dr. W, Alberr Noyes, Jr.. Ashbel Smith Professor of Chemisiry.

44, Grant GP-6715. by whicn the National Science Foundarion, Washingion, D, C,
promde: $4>< 400. 00 for s apport of research entitied "Mefal-Nonmetal Transition In
Liquids. ' The grant is effective for the period Jamuary 1, 1967 through December 31,
1968, and the research will be under the direction of Dr, James C. Taompson,
Associaie Professor of Plhysics.

45, Grant G5-1431, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.
provides $22, 300, 00 for support of research entitied "Educational Level of Negro
Migrants and Non-Migranis, ' The grant is eifective for the period Decvember L. 1966
through Novermber 30, 1968, and the research wili be pericrmed under the direction of
Dr, Darmiel O. Price, Professor of Sociviogv,

46, Grant GU-1598, by which the National Science Foundation, Washingion, D.C.,
p:p“dx $5» 000, 000. 00 for support of The University of Texas Science Development
Program. The grant is effective for the period February I, 1967 through

January 31, 1970. This program wiil be coordinated under the direction of

Dr. Norman Hackerman, Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs,

47. Grant GW-1832, by which the National Science Foundation, Washiagton. D, C.,
provides $13,110.00 for support of a "Secondary Science Training Program. ' The
grant is effective for the period December 9, 1966 through September 30, 1967,

and the program will be directed by Dr. Irwin Spear, Assocciate Professor of Botany



48&. Grant GW-~1833, by which the National Science Foundation, Washingion, D. T
provides $6,845. 00 for support of a ""Secondary Science Training Program.' The
grant is effective for the period December 9, 1966 through September U 1967,

and the program will be directed by Dr. H.J. Ettiinger, Professcr of Mainematlics.

49, Grant GW-1915, by which the National Scieace Foundation, Washingion, I, C.,
provides the sum of $10,855. 00 for support of a "Cooperstive Coliege -Schoo. Science
Program.'" The grant is effective {or the period December 7. 1966 m..mwgt June 50,
1968, and the program wiil be under ihe direciion of Dr. Addiscn E. les. Professor
of Science Education and Biology.

50. Grant GY-2501, by which the National Science Foundation. Washington, D,
provides the sum of $8, 000, 00 for support of an "Undergraduate Research Partici
Program. ' The grant is effective for the period January 13, 1967 through September 30,
1967, and the program will be under the direction of Dr., Walirter V. Brown, Professor

of Botany.

El. Grant GY-2523, by whick the Nationsl Scienze Foundation. Washington, D. C. .

provides $11,200, 00 for support of an "Undergraduaie Reseaz;;h Parvizipation Program.
The grant is effective for the period January 13, 1967 through Seprember 30, 1967, and
the program will be directed by Dr. David T. Hakes, Assisiant Professor of Psychology.

il

52. Grant GY-289%4, by which the National Science Foundation, Washiangron, D. C..
provides the sum of $8, 000, 00 for support of an ""Undergraduate Research Pariicipation
Program.' The grant is effective for the pericd January 13, 1967 ithrough

September 30, 1968, and the program wiil be directed by Dr, Waiter V. Brqu
Professcr of Botany,

DELETION OF CLASSIFIED MATERIAL INCORPORATED IN ORIGINAL DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE CONTRACTS: The following list of six Alr Force contract numbers covers
expired ciassified contracis between the Department of the Air Force and the University.

These contracts carry expiration dates ranging from February 19%5€ through December, 1959,

AT 33{6163-313
AF 33/6001-22582
AT 3316165-2290
AF 33{616}-2842
AF 336003133446
AF 33{6163-5581

Under the terms of the Department of Defense Industrial Security Manual for Q_a{_,g_e_g:a rding
Classified Informaiion, which is applicabie to these contracis, Ln\, contractor {Uni \ferai”!';i
may not retain classiiled material beyond the time reguired b\ the “Records’ riause of
the contract uniess such reteation is approved by the Ccmravt‘ng OI’f' Undex
contraci "Records'' clause, the University is required fo mainiain iis ~ai ]
contraci records for a period of hree vears after final paymeni under ik
Thereafter, the government is precivded from furiher audit. The Univ

to retain for official records one fully executed copy of each of these \'\,n*"ra.
the reC}';‘L‘iremenf of the "Records’ clause was denied. Thereiore, we wiil rrawe o d'~i\. g=
those ciassified sections of the contracts which primarily describe the tect '
that was performed under the contracts. The University Auditcr adw
ment has been made under the contracts, that the "Records® clause -
been satisiied and that he has no oblection 10 the deievion of the vl
these comtracts., I recommend that the Board of Regenis authorize the deleil
classified portions of the above contracts,




PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSCRS:

I. Letter of Agreement dated December 22, 1966, by which the Coordinating Board,
Texas College and University Sysiem, Austin, Texas. provides of the sum of $7, 900. 00
for support of research entitled "An Evaluation of Educational Programs and Educational
Needs for Library Personnel in Texas. ' The agreement is effective for the period
February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1968, and the research wiii be periormed under
the direction of Dr. Kobert R, Dougiass, Professcr and Director, Graduate School of
Library Science,

2. Letter of Agreement dated December 22, 1966, by which the Coordinating Boaxrd,
Texas College and University System, Austin, Texas, provides the sum of $5,000, 0C
for support of "A Program for the Study of Teaching Efiectiveness in Engineering
Education. " The program wili be under the direction of Dr. J. I. McKetta, Professor
of Chemical Engineering.

3. Amendment No. 13 to Subcontract No., 181471, byv which the Appiied Physics Laboratory,
The Johns Hopkins Universifty, Silver Spring, Marvyland, increases the cost of Task E by
$50, 000, 00 to a new total of $150,000. 00: increases the cost of Task G by $35,161, 00

to a new total of $132, 961, 00: extends Tasks E and G through November 30, 1967: and
estabiishes Task J at a cost of $18, 337. 00 for the pericd November 28, 1966 through

May 27, 1967. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the
direction of Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr, Chester M.

McKinney, Jr.

4, Amendment No. 14 to Subcontract No, 181471, by which the Applied Physics Laboratory,
The Johns Hopkins University, Silver Spriag, Maryland, corrects the estimated cost for
Task B set forth in Amendment No, 13 from $183, 326,15 to $266,741. 15, The research
continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the directicn of Dr. Chester M,
McKinney, Jr.

5, Grant letter dated Decernber 30, 1966 (GA HSS 66127}, by which The Rockefeller
Foundation, New York, New York, provides the sum of $4, 500, 00 for support of research
on the Spanish American University in the Twentieth Century. The grant is effective for
the period ending June 30, 1967, and the research wiil be directed by Dr. John P.
Harrison, Director, Institute of Latin American Studies.

6. Amendment No. 2 to Contract 58-1692, by which the Sandia Corporation, Albuguerque.
New Mexico, agrees to furaish certain equipment for use in performance of work uader

the contract. The research study of explosive shock generators and material behavior
continues under the direction of Dr, E. A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

7, Contract No, 822312, by which the Sandia Corporation, Albuguergue, New Mexico,
provides the sum of $16, 552. 00 for support of a research study of the elastic stabiiity
of thin orthotropic sheils subjected to static axisymmetric external pressure. The
contract is effective for the period December 22, 1966 through December 21, 1967, and
the research wiil be performed under the direction of Dr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor
of Engineering Mechanics.

8. Purchase Order No. 51640-0 dated September 8, 1965 as corrected December 7,
1966, by which the Univezrsity of Califorwia, Los Angeles, California, exteuds the
period of the project through June 30, 1967. The survey of educational programs in
hydrology sponsored by the Universities Council on Water Resources continues under
the direction of Dr. Wiater L. Mocore, Professor of Civil Engineering.

9. Grant No. F-017, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
awards the sum of $60, 000. 00 for support of research entitied "Crystal Structures of
Some Organic and Inorganic Compounds. ' The grant is effective for the period

May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970, and the research will be periormed under the
direction of Dr. 5. H. Simonsen, Prefessor of Chemastry.

10, Grant No. F.032. by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas.
provides $90, 000. 00 for support of research entitled '"Metal/Soliution Interfaces and
Reactions. " The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Norman Hackerman,
Professor of Chemistry.

M. 7



1i. Grant No. F-033, by which The Robert A. Welich Foundation. Housion. Texas,
provides $60, 000, 00 for support of research entitled "Geometricas: isomerism. "
The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1967 through Aprii 30. 1970, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr, Lewis F. Hatcn, Professor
of Chemigtry.

12, Grant No. F-042, by which The Roberi A. Welch Foundation Houston, Texas,
provides $45,000. 00 for support of research entitied "Reactions of Ozone and Other
Oxidizing Agents with Organic Compounds, The grant is eifective for the period
May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970, and the research wiil be perfcrmed under the
direction of Dr. Philip S, Bailey, Professor of Chemistry.

13, Grant No, F~104, by which The Robert A. Weich Foundation, Housion, Texas,
provides $45, 000, 00 for support of research entitled “Chemical Kinetics Studies.
The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. W. C. Gardiner, Jr,,
Associate Professor of Chemisiry.

14, Grant No. F-116, by whizh The Robert A. Weich Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $45, 000. 00 for support of research entitied "Moliecular Strusture Studies by
Gas Phase Electron Diffraction.” The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1967
through April 30, 1970, and the research wiil be performed under the direction of
Dr. Michael I. Davis, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

15, Grant No. F-130, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $45, 000, 00 for support of research entitlied "The Chemistry and Structure
Determination of Terpenoids and Flavonoids. " The grant 1s effective for the period
May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970, and the research will be performed under the
direciior of Dr, Tom J. Mabry, Associate Professor of Botany.

16, Grant Ne. F-135, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundaticn, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000. 00 for support of research entitled "The Structure and
Chemical Behavicr of Novel Non-metal Compounds. " The grant is effective for the
pericd May 1, 1967 through Aprii 30, 1970, and the research will be performed
ander the direction of Dr. A, H. Cowley, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

17. Grant No. F-144, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston., Texas,
provides $105, 000. 00 for support of research entitied "Intersysiem Crossover
and Internal Conversion: Isomer Formation. " The grant is effective for the period
May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr. W. Albert Noyes. Jr., Ashbel Smith Professor of Chemistry.

18, Grant No. ¥-145, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000, 00 for support of research entitied "Eleciron Transport
in Metal-Ammonia Solutions i1, The grant is effeciive for the period May 1, 1967
through April 30, 1970, and the research will be performed under the direction of
Dr. James C. Thompson, Associate Professor of Physics.

19, Grant No, F-204, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $45, 000, 00 for support of research entitled "Thermolysis of Aikylidene-
cycloaikanes.'" The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1967 through Aprii 30,
1970, and the research wiii be performed under the direciion of Dr, John C. Gilbert,
Assistant Professor of Chemisiry.

20, Grant No, F-206, by which The Roberi A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $30, 000. 00 for support of research entitied ""Chemical Studies of Photo-
syathetic Microorganisms.' The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1967
through April 30, 1970, and the research wiil be performed under the direction of
Dr. D. S. Hoare, Associate Professor of Microbioclogy.

21, Grant No. F-209, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Tewxas,
provides $36, 000, 00 for support of research entitled "Properties of Fragments of
yG-globulin Produced by Cieavage with Cyanogen Bromide, " The grant is effective
for the period May 1, 1967 through Aprii 30, 1970, and the research wili be performed
under the direction of Dr, William J. Mandy, Assistant Professor of Microbioiogy.

M-8



22, Grant No. F-213, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation Housion, Texas,

provides $36. 000. 00 for support of research eatitled "Studies on the Structural and
Physical Chemistry of Hemoglobins and Hemocyanins, * The grant is effective for

the period May 1, 1967 through Aprii 30, 1970. and the research wiii be performed
under the direction of Dr, Austen Riggs. Professor of Zoology.

23. Grant No. ¥-214, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $24, 000. 00 for support of research entitled "Thermal Isomerization of
Methylenecyclopropane Derivatives, ' The grant is effesfive for the period

May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1969, and the research wiil be performed under the
direction of Dr, Lynn B. Rodewaid, Assisiant Professor of Chemistry.

24, Grant No. F-218, by which The Roberi A. Welch Foundation. Houston, Texas,
provides $45, 000, 00 for support of research entitied "Novel Suifur and Phosphorus
Pariticipation Reactions. ! The grant is effeciive for the period Mav 1, 1967 through
Aprii 30, 1970, and the research wiil be performed under the direction of Dr, Alan
S. Wingrove, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

FACULTY LEGISLATION: Irezommend approval of the following legislation passed by
the Faculty Council and/or General Faculty:

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting of December 12, 1966, approved the calendar

for the 1968 Summer Session {D&P 3814) as presented by the Course Committee, and

for the 1968-69 Long Session the Calendar presented by the Committee (D&P 3815-16;
with amendments.

The Summer Session calendar provides for regisiration on Tuesday and Wednesday,
June 4 and 5, with classes beginning June 6 for the First Term. Examinations for
the First Term are scheduled for July 13-16, and no classes are scheduled on these
days for the nine-week and twelve~week courses. July 4 and 5 are holidays. The
Second Term begins July 17 with registration and with classes beginning on July 18,
and final examinations August 24-27. August 27 is designated graduation day but
without public exercises.

The amended 1%68-69 Long Session calendar provides for registration September 16-20;
November 28-30, Thanksgiving holidays: December 23-lanuary 4, Christmas vacation,
with classes resuming Monday, January 6. No classes are scheduled for January 13-15,
and examinations will begin January 16, ending January 25, with that day designated
graduation day, but no public exercises. The Second Semester begins January 27
with registration through January 31. March 31-April 5 is spring vacation; May 16-17,
no-class days, {except in School of Law; with final examinations scheduled for
May 19-28. Commencement Dav is May 31, 1969.

2. The Faculty Council on lanuary 25, 1867, approved by the circularization pro-
cedure the proposed changes in the Bachelor of Science in Radio-Television-Film
Degree and in the Bachelor of Journalism Degree (D&P 3837-39). This legislation
rearranges journalism courses in Plan I, News Studies, and in Plan I, Advertising,
since there has been a revision of jownalism course cofferings. These changes
reflect an adaptation of the degree requirements to these course changes but do
not increase the 30 semester hours required in the major nor the total 120 semester
hours reguired for the degree.

The Radio-Television-Film legislation adds Communication 301 as a required
course for the major in addition to the thirty semester hours previcusly required,
this to adjust to revision of courses offered by the Department. The minor require-
ments are changed by not specifving courses, thus simplifying the choice of a
minor among many valuable fields of study.

M-S



3. The Faculty Council on Tanuary 30, 1967, approved by the circularization pro-
cedure the catalogue changes in the School of Law {D&P 3840;. This legisiation
deals in part with admission fo the program leading to the degree of Master of
Comparative Jurisprudence of graduates of foreign law schools whose training has
been primarily in a system of law other than the Anglo-American legal system.

This tailors the standard of performance to the needs and interests of the individual
concerned, and the responsibility for admission is the dean's and not a faculty
committee’'s.

This legislation also deals with changes in procedures for freshman admission
by moving back the date of completing application for the September class to May !
instead of July i5. This allows those students who are not accepted for the Univer-
sity of Texas Law School for the fall an opportunity to fry the school of their
second cheice.

4. On February 5, 18967, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization pro-
cedure watalogue changes in the College of Arts and Scienges (D&P 3852-531.

Part of this legislation restates, without altering total number of semester
hours required, the major requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I,
Biclogy, the essential change being that one Zoclogy course is no longer offered
and a course in genetics is substituted.

Another part of the legislation deals with the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Arts, Plan 1, under majors and minors in Philosophy. The total
number of hours is not changed but three more of the major hours must be advanced.
The first minor has been changed 50 as not to be restricted to social sciences
and fine arts since the department feels that students may well minor in mathe-
matizs, English, physics, or with the consent of the undergraduate adviser and
approval of the dean, in still other subjec:is,

The third change in the catalogue deals with the major reguirement in Russian.
This inzreases the number of hours required for the major to thirty~four {from
thirty-two; by adding Russian 218, a new course entitled “Intensive Practice in
Spoken Russian. " The department feels that with so little local opportunity to
speak Russian, this course is necessary to provide extra time for proper pragtice
in pronunication and conversation. The legislation also increases by three
the number of advanced hours needed for the major.

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: 1 recommend that the persons listed below be permitted

to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as
not to interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter 111,
Sec. 13, of Part 1 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the
Government of The University of Texas:

1. Mr. Norman Hackerman, Vige-Chancellor for Academic Affairs, to serve on the
Oak Ridge National Laboratory Advisory Committee for Reactor Chemistry.

2. Mr. Willis W. Prait, Professor of English. to teach an advanced English
course at Trinity University, which will require his presence in San Antonio for
three hours one evening a week, January to June, 1967.

3. Miss Phyllis Richards, Professor of Home Economics, to serve as consultant
for Headstart and Community Action Programs for L.S1 Service Corporation for Office
f Economic Qpportunity, Washington, D. C.

4. Mr., Prank W. Elliott, Jr., Professor of Law . to prepare a legal memorandum
for a Fort Worth attorney.



5. Mr. Keith E. Morrison, Professor of Law, to prepare for a Dalias attorney a
legal memorandum on the tax consequences to the lender of an equipment lease
for a substantial period of time.

6. Mr. Millard H. Ruud, Professor of Law, to review some proposed legislation
in the local government law area from a technical and policy point of view for
Texas Research League.

7. Mr. M. K. Woodward, Professor of Law, to prepare wills for a couple.

8. Mr. Wallace L. Guess, Associate Professor of Pharmacy, to act as consultant
on toxicology of plastics used in medical practice for Melpar, Inc., Falls Church,
Virginia. o

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY; I recommend the use of the following
faculty=authored books as textbooks for the 1966-67 Long Session:

1. Mineral Resources Geology-Engineering-Economics-Politics-Law, by Peter
T. Flawn, Professor of Geology and Director of Bureau of Economic Geology,
published by Rand McNally, which sells for $8. 00 with rovalty of 87¢ per copy
to author.

2. American Government and the Economy, by Emmette S. Redford, Professor
of Government, published by Macmillan Company, which sells for $8. 95 with
rovalty of $1. 00 per copy to author.

3. Psychelogy, by Fillmore Sanford, Professor of Psychology, published by
Wadsworth, which sells for §7.95, with rovalty of 80Z per cepy to auther.

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BURDINE CLAYTON ANDERSON SCHOLARSHIP IN MUSIC:
Mr. and Mrs. Themas D. Andersen of Houston have given 810, 000 to establish
the Burdine Clayton Andersen Scholarship in Musie in memery of Mr. Andergon's
mother. The terms cf the gift specifies that the revenues frem the prineipal are
to be earmarked to pay the tuition of & worthy student majoring in musie. I
recommend aceeptance of this schelarship.



4%

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL FUNDS: The following travel expens
paid from funds not specifically allocated for travel:
1 198!
1. Mr. Amos Leslie Willson, Professor of Germanic Languages, De-emze 26-29,
1966, to New York, New York, to attend editorial board meeting of s'&f’ 17 con-
nection with the establishment of a new journal concentrating on <conlamporary
German literature to be published at the University, and to consult with authors
and other possible contributors to the journal, transportation only in an approsi-
mate amount of $210 tc be paid from The Graduate School Publization Fund, funded
from Excellence Fund.

T

v

8 &

2. Mr. jorge Krause Astorga, Research Scientist Assistant I, Department of
Physics, January 20-30, 1967, to New York City to attend the Texas Symposium
on Relativistic Astrophvsics, transportation in an approximate amount of 8150
to be paid from Excellence Fund moneys allozated to University support of the
Symposium.

3. Mr. Roy P. Kerr, Professor, Mr. Ronald Kantowski, Assistant Professor, and

Mr. Arthur M. Wolfe, Research Scientist Assistant, all in the Department of Physics,
to New York City Fanuary 20-30, 1967, to attend the 1967 Texas Symposium on
Relativistic Astrophysics, expenses in an approximate amount of $390 each to be
paid from Excellence Fund moneys allocated to University support of the Symposium,
except for Mr. Welfe whose expenses will be paid in part from the Excellence
account and in part from contract funds.

4. Mr. Jurgen Ehlers and Mr. E. L. Schucking, both Professors of Physias,

and Mr. Harold Rogers, Teaching Assistant in Physics, to New York City

Tanuary 20 - February 5, 1967, to attend the 1967 Texas Symposium on Rela-

tivistic Astrophysics and to participate in the American Physical Sogiety Meeting,
expenses in an approximate amount of $530 each to be paid from Excelience Fund
account for the Symposium, except that a portion of Professor Ehlers' expense :
will be charged to contract funds.

5, Mr. Ncgrton E. Marks, Assistant Professor of Marketing Administration,
December 26, 1966 - JTanuary 3, 1967, to Dallas, Los Angeles, San Francisco,
Portland, and Seattle to pursue research, expenses in an approximate amount of
5390 to be charged to the College of Business Adminisiration College-Wide
Development Program, supported from the Excellence Fund.

6. Mr. Loren Mozley, Professor of Art, to San Antonio,. January 26, 1867, to
select and pick up Marin painting for reproduciicn in upcoming Texas Quarterly
article to be pubklished in connection with exhibition of Ward Lockwood’s paintings
to be held in the University Art Museum during October, 1967, expenses in an
approximate amount of $16 to be charged to the Ward Lockwood Art Exhibition

and Catalogue supported from the Excellence Fund.

7. Mr. Patrick L. Parker, Assistant Professcr. and Mr. john H. Thompson, Tr. .
Marine Laboratory Manager, both of the Institute of Marine Science, Febiuvary 4-11,
1967, to Washington, D. <. . Long island Sound Area, and Woods Hole. Massachusetis,
to visit research vessels and shipyvards to gather information to aid in preparation

of plans and proposal for new University Research Vessel, expenses in an approximate
amount of $40% each to be paid from Excellence Fund account entitled "Support
Planning for a Research Vessel. "



8. Mr. Marvin H. Hester, Communications Technisian, Utilities~-Communinations
Division of Physizal Plant, February 12 - March 11, 1967, to Northlake  lliinois,

to attend a PAX maintenance course offered by Automatis Electric Company covering
equipment which is being used at the University, expenses in an approximaie
amount of 5605 tc be paid from PAX Telephone System.



fot
™

GIFTS AND GRANYS 70 THE MAIN UNIVERSIT

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE A0 IR UNIVERLITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIAY THE BUARD
BE SENT THE DONOR BY THE SECRETARY., IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE
THE RECIPIENT IS5 DESIGNATED BY THE DONDOR, IT HAS BEEN ASCERYAINED THAT
THE DONOR IS A CHARITABLE OR PUBLIC INSYITUTION AND THAT THE DONATION

DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES. AN ASTERISK INDICAYTES NO
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL RECEIVED FROM DONOR. TWO ASTERISKS INDICATE A NON~
CASH GIFT. THE AMOUNY SYATED IS AN APPRAISAL DR AN APPROXIMATE OR BOOK
VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSOLD STOCK. GIFTS FOR ENDOWMENT PURPOSES ARE
INDICATED BY AN ~E~ FOLLOWING THE DOLLAR AMDOUNY.

DONOR DESIGNATION PURPOSE AMOUNT

ABBOTT LABORATORIES PHARMACY RESEARCH $  2:000.00 %
1400 SHERIDAN RD
N CHICAGO ILL

CHARLES ADLETA BUSINESS ADMIN GENERAL $ 3:000.00
1914 CEDAR SPGS
DALLAS TEXAS

AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMNT MAIN UNIVERSITY RESEARCH % 29400.00
COUNCIL INC
630 5TH AVE
NEW YORK N Y

AMR ASSN OILWELL DR CTR DIV OF EXTENSION GENERAL $ 1,000,000 *
211 N ERVAY BLDG

SUIYE 5065

DALLAS TEXAS

AMCR ASSN OF OILWELL DIV OF EXTENSIDN GENERAL % 3:875.00 %
DRILLING CONTR

211 N ERVAY #505

DALLAS TEXAS

AMER INSTIT OF CHEM ENG CHEMICAL ENGR STUDENT AID $ 40000
C/70 L W LEGBETY

P 0O BOX 3950

BAYTOWN TEXAS

MR BEN M ANDERSON ARTS AND SCIENUES GENERAL $ 100.00 *
3740 WILLOWICK
HOUSTON TEXAS

THOMAS D ANDERSON MUSIC STUDENT AID $ 55000.00#F
1122 Sk YOWER
HOUSTON TEXAS

ARMY RELIEF SOCIETY MAEN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID $ 250,00 #
30 WEST 44TH ST
NEW YORK N Y

£E5T OF FLORA R ARROWGOD LIBRARY MEMORIAL FUND $ 500.00
C/0 WILLIAMS

112 LISBON ST

CLINTON N C

JOHN L ATWOOD COLLEGE OF ENGR GENERAL $ 500,00
P G BOX 90343

AIRPORY STA

.0S ANGELES CAL

4 L ATWOOD ENGL ISH GENERAL 5 2:500.,00%L
¥ 0 BOX 90343

AIRPORY STATION

£0S ANGELES CAL



13

i4

i5

16

17

18

ig

20

21

22

23

4

25

26

27

28

DONGR

AUSTIN CHAPTER CYSTIC
FIBROSIS

2501 SOWMAN

AUSTIN TEXAS

ROBERT M AYRES JR
1600 ALAMOD
NATIONAL BLDG
SAN ANTONIQ TEXA

MR & MRS L ¥ BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 LHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS J F BARTHMAIER

2608 SAN JACINTO
PASADENA TEXAS

BAUER DREDGING CO
C/0 W H PAYNE

# 0O BGX BB

PORT LAVACA TEX

T J BETTES FOUNDATION
4 F AUSTIN 4R

P O BOX 1328

HOUSTON TEXAS

SAM R BLOOM
512 S AKARD
DALLAS TEXAS

2 D BONNER
2870 KERSDALE RD
PEPPER PIKE ORIQ

CWIGHT O BOOK ESTATE
/0 5 A LOAN CO

P O BEBX 1228

SAN ANTONIO TEX

WAYNE F BOWMAN
1314 ESPERSON
HOUSTON TEXAS

WAYNE F BOWMAN
1314 NIELS
ESPERSON BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

MALCOL M ¥ RRACHMAN
10036 Hollow Way

Dallas, Texas

H R BRASUELL
890 EDGEWATER TR
ATLANTA GA

BRODKLYN €O
WILLIAM . BROUWN
1707 ELMHURSY
OKLAHOMA CTY OKL

DESIGNATION

Z00LGBY

BUSINESS ADMIN

GEOLOGY

GEDLOGY

GEOLOGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARTS AND SCEIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

GECLOGY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-15

PURPOSE

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

AID

STUDENT

ALD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENTY AID

STUDENTY AILED

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

BUILDING & EQUIP

w

$

$

1,000,060

1,795.50 E

1,000.00

315.00 &

1,000.00%

18000

59000-.0C

o

500.00

150.00+

s

“#

49000,00 %

500.00 *L

500.00 %

100.00 *

100.00 *E

1:000.00 %E



29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

3%

40

&1

42

DUNOR

BROGKVIEW FOUNDAYION
211 N ERVAY

SUITE 1500
DALLAS TEXAS

THE BROWN FOUNDATION
P O BOX 3
HOUSTON TEXAS

BROWN MEMORIAL TRUSY
FON

P 0O BCX 1378

FORT WORTH TEXAS

MRS MILES BURTON
4811 DENVER DR
GALVESTON TEXAS

CARMODY CORPORATION
2361 WEHRLE DR
BUFFALD N Y

ESYT OF ELOISE CHALMERS
HOUSTON TEMXAS

CHAMPION PAPER FDN
ROBERT A KOENIG
KMNIGHTSBRIDGE
HAMILTON OHIOQ

CHAMPION PAPER FDN
ROBERT A XOENIG
KNIGHTSBRIDGE
HAMILTON COHIO

E COCKRELL 4R
SUITE 99%

THE MAIN BUILDING
HOUSTON TEXAS

T R COLLETT JR
PRESTON STATE BK
DALEAS TEXAS

CONTINENTAL GRAIN FDN
2 BROADWAY
NEW YORK N Y

MR HDOWARD CREEKMORE
224 BANKERS
MORTGAGE BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

MRS JAINME N DELGADD
2204 COLGAYE LN
AUSTIN TEXAS

HAL DEWAR-A E ROBERTSON

& J PANCODAST
1160 MILAM BLDG
SAN ANTONIQ TEX

CIXIE CORP
2201 N LAHMAR
DALLAS TEXAS

DESIGNATEON

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ENGLISH

DIV OF EXTENSION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARTS AND SCIENCES

PHARMALCY

BUSINESS ADMIN

PURPQSE

GENERAL

STUDENT ALD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIEP

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

B

G
AMOUNT

ign.00*

1,000.00E

[an]
o]

10,000.007%

i00.00 =

25312.50 %

85313,13 *E

516.00

200.00

5 9000009

106,00 *E

1+500.00

560.00*

1006.00 %

%

1,000.00 %

100.00 *



29

3G

31

32

33

34

35

38

37

38

39

&0

%1

42

DONOGR

BRUOOKVIEW FOUNDATEICN
211 N ERVAY

SUITE 13500
DALLAS TEXAS

THE BROWN FOUNDATION
F O BOX 3
HOUSTON TEXAS

BROWN MEMDRIAL TRUST
FDN

P O BOX 1378

FORY WDRTH TEXAS

MRS MILES BURTON
4811 DENVER DR

GALVESTON TEXAS

CARMODY CORPORATION
2361 WEHRLE DR
BUFFALO N Y

EST OF ELOISE CHALMERS
HOUSTON TEXAS

CHAMPION PAPER FDN
ROBERT & KOENIG
KNIGHTSBRIDGE
HAMILYON OHIO

CHAMPION PAPER FDN
ROBERT A KOENIG
KNIGHTSBRIDGE
HAMILTON OHEQ

E COCKRELL JR
SUITE 999

THE MAIN BUILDING
HOUSTON TEXAS

T R COLLETY JR
PRESTON STATE BK
DALLAS TEXAS

CONTINENTAL GRAIN FDN
Z BROADWAY
NEW YORK N Y

MR HOWARD CREEKMORE
224 BANKERS
MORTGAGE BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

MRS JAIME N DELGADD
2204 COLGATE LN
AUSTIN TEXAS

HAL DEWAR-A E ROBERYSON

& J PANCDAST
1160 MILaAaM BLDG
SAN ANTONED TEX

DIXIE CORP
2201 N LAMAR
DALLAS TEXAS

DESIGNAYEON PURPOSE

ARYS AND SCEIENCES GENERAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID

ARTS AND SCEIENCES STUDENY AID

ENGLISH GENERAL

DIV OF EXTENSION GENERAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY RESEARCH

MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID

MAIN UNIVERSITY GENERAL

COLLEGE OF ENGR GENERAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY BUELDING & EQUIEP

BUSINESS ADMIN GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIEMCES GENERAL

PHARMALY GENERAL

BUSINESS ADHMIN GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

M~16

AMOUNT

I00.00%

1,000.00EK

10,008,007

100.00%
24312.50 %
89313,13 *E

516.00

200.00

549000.00

1006.00 =E

19500.00

#

500.00

100,00 #

1,000.00*

100.0¢0



44

45

46

47

48

49

5¢

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

BOGNOR

MRS CARL DJERASSI
327 CRESTA VYISTA
PORTOLA VY CALIF

MR B R DORSEY
GULF BUTILDING
PITTSBURGH PA

M P EXLINE JR
3833 MARQUETTE
DALLAS TEXAS

MR & MRS A J FARFEL
1630 BANK OF THE
SOUTHWEST BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

LEQ FIELDS FAMILY FDN
INC

P 0 BOX 2219

DALLAS TEXAS

MISS LASCA FORTASSAIN
234 MADISON ST
SAN ANTONIO YEXAS

Jd L FOXWORTH

210 MERCANTILE
CONTINENTAL BLDG
DALLAS TEXAS

HARRY I FREEDMAN
1310 KIRBY BLDG
DALLAS TEXAS

SADYE & AL GARTNER FDN
P O BOX 2210
DALLAS TEXAS

GENERAL FOODS CORP
250 NORTH ST
WHITE PLAINS N ¥

GENERAL MOYORS CORP
Cs0 R 4 JONES

3044 W GRAND BLVD
DETROIT MICH

GLAZERS WHOLESALE DRUG
€0 INC

508 PARK AVE

DALLAS TEXAS

MR ADRIAN H GOLDSTONE
P 0 BOX 494
MILL VALLEY CALIF

DUDLEY GOWLAND
WILSON TOWER
C CHRISTI TEXAS

ROSA MAY GRIFFIN FDN
£L/70 B & BRONSTAD

P O BOX L775

KILGORE TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLELEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES

SOCIAL WORK

LIBRARY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES:

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARYS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSEINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

PURPOSE

STUDENT

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUBENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENY

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AID

AID

AID

AMOUNT

500.00E

10G.00

100.00 %k

500.00%

1i00.00¢%

100,00 *E

15000.00"

100,00

500.00

5,000.00

5¢050,00

500.00

200.00

100.00

500.00

i

£

+

. k

o



59

&0

61

62

63

&4

65

66

67

68

59

70

71

DONDR

WILLIAM M GRIFFITH
1419 BERKSHIRE
AUSTIN TEXAS

GRUEN MANUFACTURING CO
2631 BRENNER DR
DALLAS TEXAS

R DIAZ HUERRERD
SUTTON HALL #208
UNIV OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

HALLIBURYTON EDUC FDTN
3211 SOUTHLAND

CENTER

DALLAS TEXAS

HALLIBURTON EDUCATION
FON

321150UTHLAND CTR
DALLAS TEXAS

HALLIBURTON EDUCATION
FDN

3211SDUTHLAND CTR
DALLAS TEXAS

HALLIBURYON EDUCATION
FOUNDATION
3211SOUTHLAND CTR
DALLAS TEXAS

MRS LESTER E HARRELL
1202 RICHCREEK
AUSTIN TEXAS

TOM A HARRIS
2110 CORINTH ST
DALLAS TEXAS

MR & MRS H § HARTHMAN
P.O. Box 31092
BAYTOWN TEXAS

WILLIAM RANDOLPH HEARST

#1018 HEARSY BLD
3RD & MARKEY 575
S FRANCIS(O CAL

MR & MRS ERWIN HEINEN
5406 HUCKLEBERRY
HOUSTON TEXAS

MR ROSS H HEMPHILL
3000 FIDELITY
UNICGN TOWER
DALLAS TEXAS

DR A A HILL
3403 MT BOMNELL
AUSTIN TEXAS

JOHN M HILLS
711 MIDLAND
TOWER
MIDLAND TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

ACCOUNTING

MUSIC

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARYS AND SCIENCES

JOURNALISH

ACCOUNTING

LAHW

MAIN UNEIVERSITY

GEDLOGY

PURPOSE

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

STUDENY

STUBENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENY

GENERAL

AID

AID

AID

AID

ALD

AMOUNT

100.60"E

100.00%

400,00 +E

1,000.00F

1,600.00

25000.0C

100.00E

10000«

100.00%

100,00+«

300.0C E

54000.00 *E

106.00

500.00 ¥

100,00 *



T4

T3

76

77

78

73

80

81

82

83

85

88

87

8g

DONOR

WAYNE & JOAN HOLTIMAN
3300 FODOTHILL
AUSTIN TCXAS

ALFRED HUDSION
3208 SUNNY LANE
AUSTIN TEXAS

IRVIN 4 JAFFE INSURANCE
HARTFORD BLDG
DALLAS TEXAS .

JOINT CRGANIZATIONS FOR
BUSINESS SURVL

1114 TEXAS AVE

HOUSTON TEXAS

SHERMAN M KAPLAN
P 0 BOX 2781
DALLAS 1 TEXAS

ISABEL KELLY

b CONDCIDG
TEPEPAN Z 23 DF
MEXICO

LOUIS 4 KDCUREK
1240 MILAM BLDBG
SAN ANTONIC TEXAS

ERWIN P KRAATZ
3717 COLGAYE
DALELAS TEXAS

MRS AMY FREEMAN LEE
127 CANTERBURY
SAN ANTONIO TEX

W F LEONARD JR
1311 HOLLYWOOD
DALLAS TEXAS

WILLTIAM & MORRIS LEVINE
8908 AMBASLSSADOR

ROW

DALLAS 19 TEXAS

LEVINES INC
5311 KELSEY
DALLAS TEXAS

MRS F B MCKIE
1165 MILLS PL
CORSICANA TEXAS

LEWIS P MACADAMS
5233 LOBELLO DR
DALLAS TEXAS

MR & MRS JAY MARKS
L/0 4 MARKS
CHEVROLET

LAPORTE TEXAS

MERCK SHARP & DOHME RES
LABORATORIES
RAHWAY N 4 07065

DESIGNATION

MAEN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSETY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUR BUS RESEARCH

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARY

MAIN

ARYS

ARTS

ARTS

ARTS

ARTS

UNIVERSITY

AND

AND

AND

AND

AND

SCIENCES

SCIENCES

SCIENCES

SCIENCES

SCIENCES

CHEMISTRY

PURPGSE

STUDENT AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

$

7

$

3

$

P poF
CHL S TR

AMDUNT

200.00 *E

10G6.00 *E

100.00 =

1900000

100.00 #

100.00 #E

1,127.24

100.00 =

200.00%

200.00 *E

£%

200.00 %

-

300,00

250.00 *

100.00 %

K3

100,00+

1:000.00



S0

g1

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

35

1CG

162

iG3

DONOR

HENRY S MILLER
80C HARTIFORD BG
DALLAS TEXAS

N E MITTENTHAL & SON
1004 WIRBY BLDG
DALLAS YTEXAS

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
P 0O BOX 900
DALLAS TEXAS

MOBIL Off CORPORATION
P O BOX 2448
£ CHRISTI TEXAS

EARL M MONK
FIRST NATIONAL
BANK IN DALLAS
DALLAS YEXAS

MOSHER STLEL COMPANY
MR M £ ELIOY
P 0 BGX 1579
HOUSTON TEXAS

MOSHER SYEEL CO
MR M E ELIOT
P 0O BOX 1579
HOUSTON TEXAS

CHARLES E & CYNTHIA T
0SGOaD

304 E MUMFORD DR
URBANA ILL

HENRY 4 O7YO0
3404 WINDSOR RD
AUSTIN TEXAS

M M PALMER
FT08 CHATTINGTON
DALLAS TEXAS

MR & MRS FOSTER PARKER
655 EAST

FRIAR TUCK

HOUSTOR TEXAS

DR PAUL F PAULSEN
3211 CHURCHILL
AUSTIN TEXAS

PEAT MARWICK MITCHELL
£ CG

Z11 N ERVAY BLDG
DALLAS YEXAS

WAYMON G PEAVY
211 N ERVAY BLDG
DALLAS 1 TEAAS

PRESSER FOUNBDATION
1702FIDELTY-PHIL
TRUST BUILDING
PHILADELPHIA PA

DESIGNATION

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

ARTS AND SCLCIENCES GENERAL

PETROLEUM ENGR

GEOLOGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EDUCAYION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

SPEECH

LIBRARY

BUSINESS ADMIN

MUSEC

M-20

RESEARCH

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENY AID

STUDENT AID

BUIEDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

RESFARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUBENT AID

AMOUNT

10G.00 =

500.00 =

6:000.00

500.00

100 ® OG "sf'E

500.00

500.00

100.00%E

500;00'”

400.00+E

1:000.00

100.00

500,00

1.:000.00

200.00%



165

106

107

108

109

110

il

i1z

113

1i4

115

ils

117

iis

119

BONDR

CHARLES N PROTHRO
P O BOX 2099
WICHITA FALLS TEX

ROCKWELEL FUND INC
P O DRAWER 52548
HOUSTON TEXAS

ROMAM & HAAS CO
INDEPENDENCE
MALL WEST
PHILADELPHIA PA

DR & MRS G ROSENKRANZ
PARQUE VIA

REFORMA 1730

MEXICS 10 DF MEX

JOHN T ROUSE
P O BOX 1774
HOUSTON TEXAS

REAGAN SAYERS
CENTURY LIFE
BUILDING

FORT WORTH TEXAS

BERNARD SCHAENEN
6325 D BANDERA
DALLAS 25 TEXAS

DR EMANUEL K SCHWARTZ
12 EASYT 877H ST
NEW YORK N VY

MURRAY: CASE SELLS EST
C/0 LAW SONE

TEX WESLEYAN COLL

FT WORTH TEXAS

C M SHIGLEY
608 HILLCRESY
MIDLAND MICH

MR & MRS I M SHLENKER
C/0 HOUSTON NATL

BARK

HOUSTON TEXAS

4 D SHOGK
8109 RIPPLEWOOD
AUSTIN TEXAS

DR AARON SHORE & ASSOC
LONDRES 75-305

MEXICO 6 D F

MEXICO

EDWIN SINGER
P G BOX 1581
L CHRISTI TEXAS

ELIZABETH J SMITH M D
18045 BTH N #
SEATTLE WASH

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

GEOLOGY

LAW

ARYS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY .

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MUSIC

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M~21

PURPOSE

STUDENT AID
STUDENT AID

STUDENTY ALID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL
STUDENT AID

LOAN FUNDS

STUDENT AILD

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

AMOUNT

54000.00

12:000.00 %E

1000.00=E

500.00*E

100.00#

1s500.,00%

100.00*

100.00 *E

4,000.,00E

100.00 “E

500,00 *

100.00 *E

106.00 *E

250,00 %

500,00 “E



120

121

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

i30

131

132

133

134

135

DBONOR

L B SMITH

1715 ESCALANTE
BURLINGAME CALIF

SOCIETY OF PEYROLEUM
ENGR OF AIME

6200 N CNYTL EXPHWY
DALLAS TEXAS

MR & MRS S P SOLOMONSON
2201 NORTH LAMAR
DALLAS TEXAS

SOUTHERN EDUCA FDNY
811 CYPRESS ST

N E

ATLANTA GA 30308

SOCUTHLAND LIFE INS CO
JAMES 8 GUOODSON
SCUTHLAND CENTER
DALLAS TEXAS

SOUTHLAND CORP
2828 N HASKELL
DALLAS 4 TEXAS

SOUTHWESY FILM LAB INC
3024 FT WORTH AV
DALLAS TEXAS

Sk TEXAS EDUCATIDNAL
TY COUNCIL
P O BOX 7is8
AUSTIN TEXAS

S W ENGINEERING & EQUIP
6300 N LNTL EXPY

SUITE 1065

DALLAS TEXAS.

ROBERYT E STAMETS
2828 N HASKELL
DALLAS TEXAS

STANDARD OIt FDN INC
910 S MICHIGAN
CHICAGD ItL

Jd BRYAN STEPHENSON
P G BOX 537
ALBUQUERQUE N #

MR BEAUMONT STINNETT
P 0 BOX 1467
AMARILLO TEXAS

ROBERT 5 STRAUSS
2800 REPUBLIC
NATIONAL BANK BG
DALLAS TEXAS

STRUCTURAL METALS INC
MARVEIN SELIG

P 0 BOX 911

SEGUIN TEXAS

FETE M SUAREZ
MONTECARLCO 250
MEXICO 10 D F
MEXICG

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PETROLEUM ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

EDUCATION

BUSINESS ADMIN

MATN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

RADIO/ATY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSIETY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ACCOUNTING

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

M-22

PURPOSE

BUILDING & EQuIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUBENT AID

STUDENT AXD

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

@

AMOUNT

200.60 *E

435,00

100,00 %

B48.00

750.00

109600,00 =E

100.00 #

5.000,00 *

100.0C

100.00 *E

35:000.00

100,00 *E

250,00 *

100,00 *

250,00

125.00*



i36

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

i46

147

148

149

DONDR

TEX EASTERN TRANSM CORP
P O BOX 2521
HOUSTON TEXAS

TEXAS ELECTRIL SERV (g8
BURL B HULSEY JR
PRESIDENT

FORT WORTH TEXAS

TEXAS LEGAL RESERVE
OFFICIALS ASSC

P O BOX 12026
AUSTIN TEXAS

BOWMAN THOMAS
18T CITY NATL
BANK BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

COURTNEY M TOWNSEND
2301 SIMPSON ST
PARIS TEXAS

R 8 TRULL
P O BOX W
PALACIOS TEXAS

UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
OF-FINANCIAL AID

P O BOX 8182

CORAL BABLES FLA

MRS J R WALKER
2019 QUEEN ST
FORT WORTH TEXAS

HENRY & ROSE WEINBERGER
FDN

10797 HARRY HINES
DALLAS TEXAS

C T WELLS

1113 AMERICANA
BLDG

HOUSYTON TEXAS

E A WENDLANDY
524 PARK HGHTS
CIRCLE

TYLER TEXAS

MICHAEL ALAN WOLF FUND
7iz1 BROOKSHIRE

CIrRCLE

DALLAS 30 TEXAS

DELANGC WOMACK
3802 KAPLAN
PASADENA TEXAS

DOKR WOOTEN
P O BOX 146
ABILENE TEXAS

C J WRIGHTSMAN

CHARITABLE FDN
P 0O BGX 998

FT WORTH TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE 0OF ERNGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

MATN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGR

GEBLOGY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-23

PURPOSE

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

AMOUNT

19000.00F

22500.00

2:000.00

500.00

1,000.00 *

500,00 %

200,00

125.00%E

100.00%

300.00*

500.00*E

500.00%

100.00 *E

100.00%

6356.75



151

is2

153

154

is55

1586

157

159

160

i6l

162

163

DONOR

THE ZATFARONMI FDTN
214 POLHEMUS
ATHERTON CALIF

ZALE FOUNDATION
512 S0UTH AKARD
DALLAS 21 TEXAS

WM & SYLVIA ZALE FDN
P O BOX 30277
DALLAS TEXAS

ZALE FDUNDATION
512 S5 AXARD
DALLAS TEXAS

ZELRICH STEEL
11430 DENTOM RD
DALLAS TEXAS

MRS REBELCA WILLIS ZiPP
2480 PECOS BLVD
BEAUMONY TEXAS

MAIN UNIVERSIYY

SOCEAL WORK

DESIGNATION

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

The following nonmonetary gifts were received:

Louis Alexander
8425 Merlin Drive
Houston, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. W. C. Blackburn

4505 North Sunset Drive
Mobile. Alabama

William McEnight Bowman
deceased;

154 East 61st Streat

New York, New York 10021

Mr, and Mrs. Charles Clark
404 Lindberg Avenue
Mcdllen, Texas

Tohn W, F. Dulles
1904 Hill Gaks Court
Austin, Texas

Erle Stanley Gardner
Rancho Del Paisano
Temecula, California

Lee Huddlestion
Department of History
University of Arkansas
Tavetteville, Arkansas

History of Aviation Collection
Aviation periodicals, aercnautical materials,
records from Manned Spacecraft Center

University Ar:t Museum

val pastel porirait by Francois

Hubert Drouais

Humanities Regearch Center

Stark Young Collection: autograph letters:

PURPOSE

STUDENY &ID

STUDENT AID

v

furniture; tapesiries, paintings, sculpture,

and other works of art; hooks

University Art Museum

oy,

Two lithographs: "Two Seated Figures in
Stone," by Henry Moore; and "Bees.," by

Graham Sutherland

Humanities Research Center

Documentis, papers, and recorded
interviews relating to the modern

history of Brazil

Humanities Research Center

Books, manuscripts. and papers to be

1:,800.00

500,00%

500.00%

100,00 %

250,00 %

$1,160,00%%

25.000.00%% =

4 297 00% &%

Nc value glven#®¥

3,965,00%%

16,468.00%* *

added to the Erle Stanlevy Gardner Collection

Humanities Research Center

Collection of science fiction magazines

M~24

2,440,00%=



164 Alfred A. Knopf Humanities Research Center $1,497.00%%

501 Madison Avenue Addition of 51 volumes fc the Alired A, and
New York, New York Blanche Knopf Library Collection
165 Ernest Lehman Humanities Research Center 20,455,00%=%
11758 Chenault Street Motion picture scripis, drafts of screen
Los Angeles, California plays,. production records, and other papers

ic be added to the Ernest Lehman Collection

166 Robert F. Metzdort Humanities Regeayrch Center A00.00%%
404 East 66th Sireet Three items io be added to the William
New York, New York Makepeace Thackeray Collection

167 Robert B, Sherman Humanities Research Center 20,000.00%%
Richard M. Sherman The original, handwritten manuscripts
601 North Oakhurst Drive for fourtesn songs for the motion picture,
Beverly Hillg, California "Mary Poppins”

168 Mr. and Mrs. Dudley W, Smith Humanities Research Center 25,050.00%*
234 Calle Cenizo Collegtion of paintings by Diege Rivers,
Brownsville, Texas E. C. Kelly, and other artists of the

Southwest

169 John P. Sullivan University of Texas Library 450,00%*
116 Laurel Lane Three sets of typescripts of his franslation
Austin, Texas of The Satyricenr of Petronius

170 Edward lLarocgue Tinker Humanities Research Certer 275,00%%
550 Park Avenue Ecuadoran saddle and accompanving equipment,
New York, New York o be added to the Hall of the Horsemen of the

Americas

171 Captain j. ], Vandale The Texana Program 5,000.00%%
3227 Juniper Lane OCne-tenih interest in the Vandale Collection
Falls Church, Virginia of bocks and papers. total value $50,000,

172 Tennessee Williams Humanities Research Center 33,100.00%*
c/o Greenbaum, Wolff & Ernst  Additional material donated to the collection
285 Madison Avenue already established by Mr, Wiiliams

New York, New York

173 Jerome Zipkin Humanities Regearch Center No value given®#
1175 Park Avenue Two items to be added io the Somerset
New York, New York Maugham Collection: the only surviving

manuscript of lLady Frederick and the
galley preofs of Strictly Perscnal




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1966-67 BUDGET

The term "'rate'’ for academic personnel is the full-time nins-month base rate; for
classified perscnnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proporticaate amorunt depending uwpen the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the perigd of his appointment, Scurce of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salariss agccount.

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION
Dats Processing Divisicn
Appointment
Systems Analyst and Programmer IZX
1. Zoa . Roman 12/19 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,520

(RBC# 2098)

Office of the Dean of Students

Traasfer of Funds
2. Amount of Transfer: $1,700
Te; Bean of Students - Maintenance and Operatien {$500)
- Clerical Assistants ($1,200)

From:
Unallocated Salaries ($1,200)

To provide for the estimated printing, photographic, and clerical
Assistants egpenses to be incurred in the production of a brochure
to be distributed to new students,

{RBC# 2157, 21563

International Qffice

Salary Increase
Accounting Group Superviscr
3. Daniel W. Doerr., Jr.

Tos 9/t - 1/31 100 12 7,440

: 2/1 - 8/31 100 i2 7,800

From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440

Salary Rate Increase 12 360
(RBC# 2148) =

GENERAL INSTITUTTONAL EXPENSE

Choral Drganizations

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
4.  Amount of Transfer: $L,600
‘z:  Maintenance and Opexation
From: Travel

Realliocate unused travel funds needed for maintenance and
operation.
{RBC# 19023

Miscellanecus Gensral Institutional Expense
and Physical Plant

Transfer of Funds
5, Amount of Transfer: 36,662
To: Blanket Position Bond Insurance (82,757}
Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance ($3,905)
From: iUmallocated Maintenance and Operation

M-26




LA

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Miscellaneous General Institutional Expense
and Physical Plant {continued)

Because of a contemplated change in the method of advertising
for bids for these coverages at the time the 1966-67 Budget
was prepared, no provision was made for this expense. The
figure is now firm, and funds are needed to cover premiums due.
(RBC# 1927)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology

Appointment and Salary Increase
Asgistant Professor

6. Dee Ann S. Story 1/15 - 5/31 50 9 5 8,500%
Concurrent Employment:
Research in Anthropology
Research Scientist Associate IV 9/1 - 1/15 100 12 10,020
1/16 - 5/21 50
Salary Rate Equivalent {9 7,515%)
Salary Rate Increase 9 985%
{RBC# 2036, 2049) ==
Transfer RBetween Dissimilar Appropriations
7, Amount of Transfer: $250
To: Teaching Assistants
From: Visiting Lecturers
To provide additional salary funds needed for appointment
of a teaching assistant for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 2197}
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
8. Amount of Transfer: $3,375
To: Visiting Lecturers
From: Academic Salaries
To establish a visiting lecturers account for the period
12/13/66 - 8/31/67
(RBC# 1942)
Anthropology and Texas Archeological Salvage
Appointment and Change of Status
3, J. Richard Ambler
Appointment;
Anthropology
Assistant Professor 1/15 - 5/31 50 9 8,500+
Change of Status:
Texas Archeological Salvage Contract
To: Research Scientist (Faculty) /15 -« 5/31 50 9 8,500%
6/1 - 8/31 100
From: Research Scientist Associate IV  9/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
Salary Rate Equivalent (9 7,515%)
Salary Rate Increase 9 985%

Source of Funds: Department of Interior
Contract
(RBC# 2065, 2066, 2067)

M-27



Full-time Salarxy

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)
Astronomy

Interdepartmental Transfer
10, Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: Astronomy - Maintenance and Operation
From:; Research in Astronomy - Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds are needed by the Astronomy Department

for operaticn during the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 2059, 2161)

Botanz

Transfer of Funds
11. Amount of Transfer:; $735
To: Botany ~ Teaching Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

To provide funds needed for the salary of a teaching assistant
for Botany 321 for the Spring Semester.
{RBC# 2057)

Chemistry

Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
12, Marion L. Ellzey, Jr.

Tos 9/1 - 5/31 33 9§ 7,500

From: 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 7,500
(RBCH 1932)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
13. Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To:; Chemistry - Non-teaching Salaries
From: Chemistry - Academic Salaries

To provide the stipend for Dr. Nathan L. Bauld, Associate
Professor of Chemistry, who will have a special faculty
assignment (1/2 T) during the Spring Semester. Dr. Bauld

will also be teaching in the department 1/2 T for this period.
(RBC# 2122)

Chemistry and QOffice of the Chancellor - Main University

Change of Status

Professor
14, George W. Watt
To: Chemistry 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 22,500

Qffice of the Chancellor-
Main University
Special Faculty Assignment 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 22,500

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Salaries

From: Chemistry 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 22,500
(RBC# 2009, 2010, 1993)

M-28



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos.  Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)

Chemistry and Educational Psychology

Reappointment
15. Carlos E. Rodriquez

Chemistry (General Budget Funds)
Assistant Instructor 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 $ 7,200

Education Psychology (Government

Contract Funds for Development

of Computer Assisted Instruction)

Research Scientist Associste IV 1/16 - 5/31 75 12 9,600

Previous appointments in both areas
for the Fall Semester were at the same rate.
(RBC# 2114, 2182)

Classics

Appointment
Visiting Professor -
16. Gunther Zuntz 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 19,000

Source of Funds: Transfer

from Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salaries

(RBC# 2096, 2147)

English

Resignation
Assistant Professor
17. Lois P. Ware 9/1 -~ 1/15 LWOP 9 8,500
1/16 - 5/31 100

Date of Resignation 1/15/67
(RBC# 2107)

Germanic Languages

Appointment -
Assistant Professor - Spring 1967
18. Mathias Schreiber 1/16 -~ 5/31 100 9 9,000
(RBC# 2174)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
19, Lee B. Jennings 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,000

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31

Dr. Jenningswas on leave from
the Department for the Fall
Semester, also,

(RBC# 2043)

Government

Change of Status
Instructor
20. Janice C. May
To: 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 7,500
1/16 - 5/31 67

fﬁﬁgw# 2064) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,500

M-29



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continu:ed)

L.inguistics

Appointment
Visiting Professor
21. Aert H, Kuipers 1/16 - 5/31

(RBCH 2184)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
22. Amount of Transfer: $2,667

To: Linguistics - Visiting Lecturers ($1,000)

Linguistics - Assistants ($1,667)
From: Linguistics - Academic Salaries

FTull-time Salary

To establish an account from which Visiting Lecturers teo
the Department may be paid, and to provide funds for an
academic assistant needed for Linguistics 320L and 344K,

(RBC# 2017, 2024)

Philosoghz

Appointment
Visiting Professor
23. Paul P. W. Lorenzen 1/16
(RBC# 1972)

5/31

Appointment
Vigiting Professor
24, Antheony A. Nemetz 1/16
(RBC# 2115)

5/31

Appointment
Assistant Professor (1966-67 only)
25. Wayne W, Mahan 1/16
{RBC# 2101)

5/31

Psychology

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
26. James B. Ison 1/16
{RBC# 2164)

5/31

Appointment
Assistant Professor
27, James D. Hawkins 1/16
(RBC# 2054}

5/31

]

Romance Languages

Change of Status
28. Gregory G. LaGrone
To: Associate Pyofessor
Special Faculty Assignment 1/16 - 5/31
From: Associate Professor 1/16 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries
{RRC# 2033, 2050

M-30

% No.

Time Mos, Rate
100 9 $14,500
100 9 26,000
67 9 16,000
50 9 11, 500
100 9 17,000
33 9 9,000
50 9 10, 500

LWOP



»
3o

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
(continued)

Romance Languages
{continued)

Transfer of Funds
29, Amount of Transfer: $15,650
To: Romance Languages - Teaching Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Transfer is reguired to appoint necessary teaching assistants
in the Department of Romance Languages for the Spring Semester,
{RBC# 2094)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
30. Amount of Transfer: $4,167
To: Romance Languages - Non-teaching Salaries
From: Romance Languages - Academic Salaries

To provide funds for a Special Faculty Assignment for

Dr. Mildred V. Boyer, Professor of Romance Languages, for
the Spring Semester.

{RBC# 2092, 2093)

Slavic Languages

Transfer of Funds
31. Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Ynallocated Maintensnce and Operation

Rapid growth of the Department has required increased
expenditures for course materials, mimeographing and
general office supplies,.

{RBC# 1963)

Sociology

Transfer of Funds
32, Amount of Transfer: 5600
To: Sociology - Assistants
From: Dean’'s Reserve for Teaching Salaries

High enrollment in all Sociclogy courses for the Spring

Semester necessitates employment of additional assistants.
{RBC# 2175)

Sociclogy and Management

Appointment
Visiting Professor
33, John H. Smith

Sociology 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 22,000

Management 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 22,000
/RBCH 2187, 21863

Dffice of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
34. Amount of Traamsfer: $2,327
To: (ffice of the Dean - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Salaries

To establish a new full-time position of secretary in
the Student Division of the Qffice of the Dean effective
2/1/67 at an annual rate of $3,504,
{RBC# 1585)

M-31



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
35, Amount of Transfer: $35,334
To: ©Office of the Dean - Reserve for Teaching Salaries
From: English [325,000)

Government {3$334)
Home Economics ¢$10,000)
Transfer unused departmental Academic Salaries for distribution
by the Bean to other departments, as needed,.

{RBC# 2061, 2053, 2052)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Accounting

Appointment
Lecturer
36. Louis E. Andrade 1/16 -~ 5/31 100 9 $ 9,500

Mr. Andrade was a lecturer
in the Accounting Department
at the same rate during the
fall semester.

{RBCH# 2168)

General Businesgs

Change of Status
Professor
37. F. Lanier Cox

To: 9/1 - 1/31 100 9 19,000
2/1 - 5/31 67
Froms 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 19,000

(RBC# 1964

Management, General Business, Office of the

Chancellor and College of Business Administration 5
Ve
%ﬁ?ointment &
. Albert Shapero 12/16 - 5/31 100 9 19,200 ™~
Management
Professor of Management 33

General Business
Professor of Statistics -

Office of the Chancellorxr
Coordinator; Systems Analyst 20
Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries

College of Business Administration
Research Associate 47
Source of Funds: Current Restricted -
College of Business Administration Foundation
Various Donors Unallocated
{RBCH# 1944, 2068, 1945, 2069)

M~32



Full-time Salary
Pericd of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
{continued)

Marketing Administraticn

Resignaticn
Visiting lecturer
39, Marcel V., Michel 5/1 - 5/31 100 9 $14,000
Date cf Resignation 1/15/67
(RBC# 20403

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journaiism

Appointment -
lecturer L
40. A. Richard #lam /16 - 5/31 33 9 9,500

{RBGH 2185%

Radic/Television/Film

Reappointment
Assistant Inst

ructor
41. Bobby U, Se

<
iby 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 6,500

Previcus appointment for the fall
semester was at the same rate

Concurrent Employment:

Radic~-Television
TV Staging Services Supervisor 9/1 - 5/31 75 12 6,780
CRECH 2154

Transfer of Funds
47,  Amount of Transfer: $3,645
Toe Radio-TV-Film - Special Eguipment
From:; “nallocated Teaching Equipment

To purchase teaching equipment needed for the Spring Semester,
i.e. 3 Norelco Tape Recorders, a Magnasync Recorder, a Magnasync
Film Splicer, a Remecdel Camera, an Ang. 12,120 Zoom Lens, and
one Hot Splicer,

JRBL# 21653

Transfer of Funds
4&3.  Amount of Transfer: $400
To: Radio-TV-Film - Maintenance and {Operation
From: ‘“mallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds are needed for purchase of film stock and for the
processing of film to be used for a course to be offered by the
Department in Summer Session, 1967.

{RBC# 21663

Uhange of Status

Professor
44, Leanart L. Kopra
Toe 9/1 - 1/31 100 9 14,000
2/1 -~ 5/31 83
From: 9/1 - 5/31 160 9 14,000
IRBCH 21447

M-33



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment .
Instructor
45, Alma P. Gregory 1/16 - 5731 33 g s 8,000
(RBC# 1995

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
46, Wilma H. Dolezal 1/16 - 5/31 100 g 7,600
{RBC# 1940)

Change of Status
Associate Professor
47. Joseph Michel

To: g/1 - 1/15 67 9 14,500
1/16 - 5/31 100
From: 9/1 - 5/31 67 g 14,500

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Educational Psychology Academic Salaries.

Professor Michel has resigned from his 1/3 time Spring
Semester appointment in Romance L.anguages.
(RBC# 2016, 2035, 2039)

interdepartmental Transfer
48, Amount of Transfer: $1,500
To: Curriculum and Tanstruction - Teaching Associlates
From: Educational Psychology ~ Academic Salaries

Tao previde for the salary of a Teaching Associate, whose
services are needed to teach Ed. C. 667.16 for the Spring Semester,
{RBGH# 2113, 1989)

Educational Psychology

YLeave of Absencs
Associate Professor
49, Edwin Hindsman 1/16 - 5/31 50 g 13,500

Term of leave 1/16 - 5/31
Dr. Hindsman was on leave from the Department for
the Fall Semester, also.

{RBC# 20913

Physical and Health Education

Change of Status
50. Curtis J. Aldersom
To: Associate Professor 1/16 - 5/31 17 g 9, 500
From: Associlate Professor Emeritus 9/1 - 5/31 p— - ——-

Source of Funds; Transfer from Educational Psychology Academic
Salaries.
{RBC# 2087, 2095;

M-34



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE QOF ENGINEERING
Flectrical Engineering
Appointment v
Lecturer e
51, William K. Scunemann 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 §10,200

Source of Funds: Transfer from Dean's
Reserve for Teaching Salaries
{RRCH# 2183, 2159)

Transfer of Funds
52, Amount of Transfer: $1,250
To: Electrical Engineering - Assistants
From: ©Dean's Reserve for Budget Adjustments

Additional assistants are nesded as computer aides and laboratory
attendants.
{RBC# 20973

Engineering Mechanics

Transfer of Funds
53, Amount of Transfer: 32,166
To: Engineering Mechanics - (lassified Personnel
From: Unallocated Salaries

To establish a new full-time position of secretary at s twelve months
rate of $3,504 for the period 1/19 - 8/31.
{RBC# 2123}

Mechanical Engineering

Transfer of Funds
54. Amount of Transfer: $1,100
To; Mechanical Engineering - Assistants
From: Dean’s Reserve for Budget Adjustments

To provide an academic assistant needed in the development of new
laboratory expsriments and facilities for ME 146.
{RBC# 2025)

Petroleum Engineering

Transfer of Fuonds
55. Amount of Transfer: 5210
To: Petroleum Engineering - Classified Salaries
From: Dean's Reserve for Budget Adjustments

To allow for an overlap of appointments incident to the resignation
of the departmental secretary.
{RBC# 21607

COLLEGE OF PINE ARTS

Art

Appointment
Instructor \\‘

56. Jeanette Welty 1/16 - 5/31 160 9 7,500
Miss Welty was an Instructor
in the Art Department during the

Fall Semester at the same rate.
{RBC# 19945

M-35



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Titlie, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
P. T. FOR MEN
Transfer of Funds
64, Amount of Transfer: 83,400
To: PT for Men - Teaching Assistants
From; Deaan’s Reserve for Teaching Salaries
Additional funds are required by the Department to employ
teaching assistants for the Spring Semester.
{RBC# 1929
LIBRARY
Resignation
Librarian T
65. Edith Bartleson 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 7,440
Date of Ressigaation 5/31/67
{RBCH# 21365
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Research in Aathropology
Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate II
66, David 8., Dibble
Toe 10/1 - 5/11 LWOP -- ---
5/12 - 8/21 100 12 7,800
From: 10/1 - 5/11 1WOP - ——
(RBC# 1999}
Research in Astronomy
Resignation
Research fngineer Associate II
67. James E. Jennings 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,160
Date of Resignation 1/31/67

Bureau of Economic Geology

Transfer of Funds
68, Amount of Transfer: S1,440
To: Bureau's Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Transfer a sum equal to the amount paid for analytical work done by
the Bureau of Economic Geology in October and credited to General
Budget Incoms. Funds are now needed for an additional pick-up truck
to provide asdeguate transportation for ten geologists who will be

in the field this spring and summer.

{RBC# 1990)

Bureau of Economic Geology

Leave of Absence
Research Scientist
69, William L. Fisher 9/1 - 8/31 100 12

Term of Leave 4124 - 8/7
(REC# 1962

M-37

12,000



Period of
Appointment

Ttem, fepartment, Title, Name

ORGANIZED RESEARCH {(continued}

Humanities Research (enter

Leave of Absence

System Advisor on International Programs
70. John W, F. Dulles 9/1 - 8/31

Term of leave 2/1 « 5/31
{RBC#H 2044, 20423

Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment
Associate Professor {English and Linguistics)

71, TDavid LaCamp i/16 - 5/31

Professor DeCamp is on leave from the
Departments of English and Linguistics for the

Academic Year 1966-67.
{RBC# 1954

Journal of Economic Issues

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
72, Amcunt of Transfer: $1,400
Tc: Classified Personnel Salaries
From; Maintenance and Operation

Full~time Salaxy

No.

Time Mos. Rate
100 12 $19,000
100 9 12,000

Tc establish a salary account from which part-time appointments

for clerical staff will be made.
{RBCH# 21773

{niversity Ressarch Institacte

Appointment
Professor {(English)
73, Wiltiam B, Tocd

Summwer Faculty Research

Assigament 6/1 - 8/31
CRBOH 1939)
Appointmant
Assistant Professor {Fnglish)
74, Palmer W. Wright
Summer Faculty Research
Assigoment 6/1 - 8/31
{RBCH 21043
Appointment
Agsistant Professor (Haglishj)
75, Max R. Westbrook
Summer Faculty Research
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31
{RBC# 2108}
Appointment
Instructor (English}
76, TFloyd G. Stoddard
Summer Faculty Research Assignment 6/1 - 8/31
{RBC# 21039
Appointment
Assistant Professor {Philosophy)
77. Thomas K., Swing
6/1 - 8/31

Summer Faculty Research Assignment

(RBC# 19557
M-38

100

100

Academic
Rate Stipend

17,500 2,640

8,500 1,970

9,500 2,110

8,000 1,895

2,000 2,080



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Full-time Salary

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

Change of 3tatus
Training Speciaglist IT

78.

Harold W. Wardlaw

To: 9/1 - 1/31
2/1 - 8§/31
From: 9/1 - 8/31

{RBC# 2178, 2188)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS

Universlty Printiang Division

Appointment
Assistant Manager

79.

Walter F. Neal 1/9 - 8/31
/RBCH 19977

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Educational Psyehclogy

Appoilntment
Computer Programmer II

80.

Authella A. Smith 2/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Development
of Computer-Assisted Instruction
{RBC#F 21115

Graduate School of fibrary Science

Appointment
Lecturer

81.

Nettie lLeae Bensoa i/16 - 5/31

Sourcesof Funds: Excellence

Fund - Languages and Avea Center for
Latin American Studies and Current
Rastricted Funds ~ Ford Foundation Grant.

Concurrent Employment:
Library
tibrarian IV 9/1L - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31
{RBC# 2006, 2007, 2008}

Center for Asian Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

82.

Amount of Transfer: $180
To: C(lassified Personnel Salaries
From: Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds for a salary increase for a departmental secretary.

FRBCH 21967

M-39

Time Mos. Rate
100 12 59,600
50

100 12 9,600
12 100 8,520
100 12 7,440
a7 9 11,400
33 12 9,600
100



Period of KA

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos. Rate

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
(eontinued)

Tastitute of Latin American Studies

Reappointment
Social Sciznce Research Associate V
83, Gunnar Mendoza 1/16 - 3/31 100

Source of Funds: Gulde to Manuscript Sources
on Latin America in the United States,.
Previcus appointment was at the same vate.
{RBC# 1971;

fanguage and Area Ceater for latin American Studies

Appointment
Assistant Professcr {Library Science)
84, Aunn H, Bowden 1/16 - 5/31 33

/RBCH 19567

University Research Institute

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
85, Amount of Transfer: $35,000
Te: Faculty Rescarch Assigoments
Prom: Special Graduate Program Development ¢$18,000)
Research Equipment (517,000

12 $12,000

9 8,500

These transfers are needed to permit the wtilization of
available funds to the best advantage to the Graduate Program.

CRBC# 2158, 20323

SPONSCRED PROJECTS

Botany

Reappocintment
Research Scientist Associate I

86, Ranajit Roychoudhury z2/1 - 5/31 100
Source of Funds: JSPHS Contract

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.
{RBC# 2080)

Reappeintment
Research Scientist Associate V
87, Jack B, Secor /1 -~ 6/30 100

Source of Funds: USPHS
Postdoctoral Feliowship Program
Previcus appointments were at the

same rate.
(RBC# 2003, 2048, 2090)

Reappointment
Visiting Professor
88. Xenneth ¥, Smith /16 - 5/31 100

Source of Punds: USPHS Predoctoral
Fellowship Program
Previous appecintment {from General

Budget Funds) was at the same rate.
{RBCH 2099)

M-40

i2 7,440
12 10,440
9 20,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)

Chemistry

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate I1
89. Reiner H., W. Sustmann

Source of Funds: U, §. Air Force
Contract,

{RBC# 1958)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate 1T
90. Peter W. Alexander

Date of Resignation
{RBC# 1934)

Zoology

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
21, An-Chaun Wang

Source of Funds: USPHS Coatract

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
{RBG# 2014}

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate II
92. George W. Rarp, Jr.

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
(RBC# 2015)

Speech

Reappointment
Social Science Regearch Associate IV
93. Dennis F. Blosser

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant -
Measurement of Speech - Sound
Discrimination Loss

Period of

Full-time Salary

Appointment
1/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

1/31/67

1/1 - 8/31

1/1 - 8/31

12/1 - 2/28

Previous appointment was at the same rate.

{RBC# 1943)

Educational Psychology

Reappointment
Social Science Research Associate V
94, Fmma L., Linn
Source of Funds: Institute for
Educational Development Contract

12/1 - 12/31

Previous appointment was at the same rate.

{RBC# 2047)

M-41

% No.

Time Moe, Rate
100 12 $ 7,440
100 12 7,800
100 12 9,240
100 12 8,160
100 12 7,800
100 12 9,240



Full-time Salary

Pericd of yA No.
Item, Jepartment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PR{OJECTS
{continued)
Special Education
Salary Increass
Executive Assistant
95, Albert W. Fsll
To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 § 7,104
12/t - 5/31 100 12 7,800
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 i2 7,104
Salary Rate Increase: 12 H96

Sourcs of Funds: Qffice of Education
Contract for Special Education Materials
Center,
fRBC# 19033

Civil Engineering - Mefecrolicgy

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate IT
96. Albert A, Boucard 9/1 ~ 8&/31 100 12 7,800
Date of Resignation 1/31/67

/RBC# 2190}

Bureau of Engineering Reseaxch

Appointment
Research Engineer - Scientist Associate V
97, John Sheffield 12/1 - 5/31 100 i2 12,000

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic
Energy Research Foundation.
(RBCH# 2022, 20215

Appointment
Research Engineer -~ Scilentist Associate IV
98. John E. Goebel 12/1 - 5/31 100 12 10,020

Source of Funds: Tegas Atomic
Energy Research Foundation,
(RBC# 1905, 2003}

Center for Highway Research

Salary Increase

Editor 1II
99, Arthur W. Frakes
Tere 9/1 - 1/31 100 12 7,104
2/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Froms: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,104
Salary Rate I[ncrease 12 336
{RBC# 21715 o
Defense Research Laboratory
Appointment
Research Engineer Assoclate I
100. Apocstoles P, Petropoulas 1/16 - 8/31 100 12 7,440

{REBC# 2110}

M- 42



A d T

R

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
ftem, Department, Titls, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)
Defense Research Laboratory
Salary Increase and Change of Status
101, Malcom C. Ferry
Tc: Research Engineer
Associate T 9/1 -« 1/31 100 12 S 7,800
Research Engineer
Associate IT 2/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
From: Research Engineer
Associate I 9/1 - 8/31 160 12 7,800
Salary Rate Increase 12 720
(RECH 21943 o
Leave cf Absence
Research Scientist Assgeiate TIT
102. Aubrey L. Anderscn 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,600
Term of leave 2/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 21533
Resignation
Research Enginesr Associate IV
103. Robert A. Bond 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,600
Date of Resigpation 12/31/66
{RBG# 20133
Resignation
Research Scientist Associate T
104, Roger L. Boston 9/t - 9/30 100 12 7,440
10/1 - 8/31 LWOP
Tate of Resignation 11/23/66
{RBCH# 19175
Resignation
Research Engineer Associate I
105. tarry o. Kemp 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800
Date cf Resignation 1/9/67

RBC# 2018)

Drug - Plastic Research and Tomicology Laboratories

Reappointment
Research Scientist Asscciate IV
106. Charles N, Ballentine 2/1 - 3/31 50 12 9,600
Szurce of Funds: USPHS Contract

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.
(RBO# 20763

Electrical Fngineering Research Laboratory

Appointment
Director
107. Archie W. Straiton 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 25,000
{RBC# 19253

M-43



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

R
g A,
AL R e

Full-time Salaxry
% No.
Time Mos, Rate

SPONSCORED PROJECTS
{eontinued)

l.aboratories for Electronics and
Related Sciencs Research

Appointment
Director
108. Arwia A. Dougal 1/15 - 1/31

Sourcse of Fuads: U, 5. Air
Force Contract
Concurrent Employment:

Electrical Engineering
Profzssor 9/1 - 5/31

TREGH 21165
Reappointment
Special Research Associate
109, Otto M. Friedrich, Jr. i/15 - 1/31
Source of Funds: U, 8. Air Force
Contract
previous appointment was at the

same rate.
{REBCH# 2078

Linguistics Research Center

Salary Imcrsases and Change of Status
116. Jerry K. Schieffer
To: Computer Programmer 11 12/1 - 8/31
Froms Computer Programmer I 9/1 - 8/31

Salary Rate Increase
RBC# 19075
Resgignation

Research Scientist Associate TIT
111, Jeffrey M. Knisbacher 9/1 - 12/8

Date of Resignation 12/6/66
RECH 19065

Research and Deveiopment Center in
Teacher Education

Appointment
Social Sciencs Ressarch Associate V
112, Margaret McQueen 1/15 - 6/30
Source of Funds: O0ffice of
Education Contract
{RBC# 20703

Appointment
Technical Reports Editor IT
113, Margaret Lentz 2/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds: Office of Education
Contract
{RBC# 21915

M- 44

i3 9 $22,500

67 9 22,500

100 12 13,200

100 12 7,440
100 12 6,780

i2 660

100 12 8,520

100 12 11,400

100 12 7,440



Full-time Salary

Feriod of A No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSOREL PROJECTS

{continued}
Research and Development Center in

Teacher Education (continued)
Appointment

Assistant to Coordinator {Faculty)

114. Joseph 0. Melcer 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 $ 9,000

Source of Fuands: Qffice of
Fducation (ontract

Concurrent Employment: Educational

Psychelogy
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 8 9,000
{RBC# 21673

Resignation
Social Science Research Associate V
115, Eiizabeth H. Ott 9/1 - 1/15 50 12 12,000

Date of Resignation 11/30/66
{RBC# 19245

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
116. Hubert E. Overfield, Jr. 1/1 - 5/31 80 9 6,750

Source of Funds: Human
Gepetics Funds - N, U, E.A,
Extensicn Teaching
{RBC# 20013

AUXTILIARY ENTERPRISES

Student Health Center - Qutpatient Division

Appointment
Physican, General Medicine e
117. Charles W. Davis, Jr. 2/6 - 8/31 100 12 14,000 ™

{REC# 21735

Resigpation
Physician, General Medicine
118, Virgil S, Rabb, Jr., M.D. /1 - 8/31 100 12 14,000
Date of Resignaticn 2/5/67
(RBC# 1904

Intercollegiate Athletics

Appointment O
Assistant Football Cecach T
1i%, Richard M. Patterson 12/5 - 8/31 100 12 11,500

Source of Funds: Athletics

Council General Budget - Reserve

for Budget Adjustments and Athletics
Council General Budget Salaries Account.
{RBC# 1918, 1915, 1984)

M-45



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
ACXTL TARY ENTERPRISES
{continued)
Intercollegiate Athietics
{continced)
Resignation
Agssistant Football Coach
120, Russell W, Coffee g/1 - 8/31 100 12 $11,500
Date of Resignation 12/31/66
{RBC# 1985}
Resignaticn
Assistant Football Coach
121. ¢Charles W. Shira 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,500
Date cf Resignation 1/15/67
{RECH 2081
Transfer of Funds
122. Amount of Transfer: 35300
To: Athletics Council - Subsidies
From:; Athletics Council - Reserve for Budget Adjustments
To provide for additional cheerleader expenses.
{RBC# 2055
CURRENT RESTRICTED FiND3
Cell Research Imstitute
Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
123, Marianne R. Dauwalder i/1 - 5/31 100 12 9,240
Source of Funds: Faith
Foundation Grant
Dr. Dauwalder was resigned from her appointment
at the same salary rate in the Cell Research
Institute [General Budget Funds) effective
12/31/66
(RBC# 2139, 20415
‘layton Foundation Biochemical Institute
Transfer Betwesn Uissimilar Appropriations
124, Amount of Transfer: 38,000
To: Research in Biochemistry - Maintenance and Operation
From: Ressarch in Biochemistry - Salaries
Additional funds are needed for current operating expenses.
{RBC# 2056
Institute of jatin American Studies
Appointment
Research Associate {Faculty)
125, Earry K. Wright 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
Source of Funds; Foreign Area
Feliowship Program Grant
Academic Status: School of Law
Associate Professor 1/16 - 5/31 LHO?P 9 12,000

{REC# 1988)



Period of
Item, Department, Title., Name Appointment

CURRENT RESTRIUTED FuUNDS
{continued}

Institute of Latin American Studies

{continued}
Appointment
Research Associate {Faculty)
126. Richard N. Adaws 1/16 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Ford Foundation
Grant for Research on Contemporary
Central American Scciety

Concurrent Employment:
Institute of Latin American Studies
{General Budget Fuads)
Assistant Director 9/1 - 5/31

Academic Status: Professor
{Anthropology’

Professor Adams is on leave from the Anthropology Department

for the Spring Semester.
{RBC# 1967}

Reappointment
Managing Editor
127. Richard P. Schasdel 1/16 - 8/31

Source of Fundse
Current Restricted - Ford Foundation Grant
for Latin American Ressarch Review 1/16 - 8/31

Agency Funds - Latin American
Research Review 1/16 - 8/31

Previous appointments were at the
same rate

Concurrent Employment:

Institute of Latin American
Studies {General BudgetFunds)

Tomsucitant 1/16 - 8/31
{RBC# 1965, 19663

Research in Aerobiology

Change of Status

Mycologist
128, Marie B. Morrow
To: 9/1 - 8/31
From: 9/1 - 8/31

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Microbiology)
{Modified Service])
To adjust [r. Morrow's rate as
Mycologist to her Academic rate as
reported in the November 4-5 Docket,
page M=-50 item #186.
RECH 1912)

M~ 47

%

Full-time Salary
Neo.

Time Mos. Rate
67 9 518,000
33 9 18,000

40

40

50
50

12 17,500
12 17,500
9 9,500
9 7,880



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Full-time Salary

AGENCY FUNDS

Interscholastic League

Appointment
Athletic Director
129. Bailey M. Marshall 2/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Interscholastic
League Football Account.
(RBC# 2195)

GENERAL BUDGET FUNDS

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Government

Appointment

Lecturer
130, Vernon A. McGes 1/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 1829)

M-48

% No,
Time Mos. Rate
50 12 $10,800
\“\. /
50 9 16,000



D R,
s T
[ S ST

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINIMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

Item Present Proposed Effective
No., Explanation Status Status Dates

1. Roger W, Allen
Defense Research Laboratory Research Engineer  Research Engineer

Associate T Associate III
Salary Rate § 7,104 $ 8,520 2/1/67
Source of Funds:
Govarnment Contract
Payroll Clearing
Account
{RBC# 1920)
2, Leo A. Andron 1T
Radiocarbon Dating
Laboratory Laboratory Research Laboratory Research
Assistant IT (1/3T) Assistant III (23/40T)
Salary Rate 3,072 4,392 2/1/67
{RBC# 2119;
3. Gene D. Belk
Zoology Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant T (%T) Associate I (F.T.)
Salary Rate 4,800 6,468 1/1/67
Source of Funds: NSF
Contract Funds
(RBC# 2118}
4, Alien D, Boger, Jr
Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory Technical Staff Research Engineer
Assistant I (3/8T) Assistant I (3T)
Salary Rate 3,072 4,800 2/1/67

Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds - Payroll Clearing
Account,

{RBCH 21705

5. David I. Dobbins
Electrical Engineering Teaching Assistant
{%T)
Academic Rate 5,200

Electrical Engineering Research

Laboratory Research Engineer
Scientist Associate II
(3/4Ty 12/1 - 1/15
(F.T.) 1/16 - 5/31
Salavy Rate - 12 mos. 6,933 (equiv.) 8,160

Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds - Payroll
Clearing Account
{RBC# 1933, 2169

M-49



Item Present Proposed Effective

No. Explanation Status Status Dates
6. John H. Farr, Jr.
University Research
Tastitute Humanities Research
Assistant IT {17/40T}
Salary Rate - 12 mos, 3 3,348
Germanic Languages Teaching Assistant
(2/3T)
Academic Rate 2,511 {(equiv) 5 4,400 1/16 - 5/31

{RBC# 2203)

7. Allen G. Findeisen
Defense Research

Laboratory Research Engineer Research Engineer
Associate III Associate IV
Salary Rate 9,240 10,440 2/1/67

Scurce of Funds: Government
Contract Funds - Payroll
Clearing Account
(RBCH# 1919)

8. Clarence B, Franklin
Intercollegiate Athletics  Grounds Crew Assistant Grounds
Foreman Maintenance Supervisor
Salary Rate 4,392 5,784 12/1/66

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Athletics Council

Reserve for Budget Adjustments
(RBC# 2124, 2125)

9. Edward E. Gotts
Educational Psychology Teaching Associate  Assistant Professor
(1/4T) (3 1)
Academic Rate 5,600 8, 500 1/16/67
{RBC# 2137}
10, Ernest W. Gragg
Defense Research Laboratory Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant I (&T) Associate T (F.T.)
Salary Rate 5,520 7,440 2/1/67
Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds ~ Payroll
Clearing Account.
(RBC# 2179}
11, Kenneth E. Hawker, Jr.
Defense Research Laboratory Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant I (%T) Associate 1L (F.T.)
Salary Rate 4,800 8,880 2/1/67
Source of Funds: Government
Contract Fuands - Payroll
Clearing Account,
(RBC# 2131)
12, Jack D. Hart
Bureau of Engineering
Research Laboratory Research Research Engineer
Assistant II {3T) Scientist(ﬁﬁﬁistant I
Salary Rate 3,348 4,800 2/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 2121)

M-350



Ttem Present Proposed Effective

No. Fgplanation Status Status Dates
13, Louis E. good
Center for Highway
Research Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant I {7/10T) Associate I (F.T.)
Salary Rate $ 5,268 § 6,468 2/1/67

Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds -~ Payroll
Clearing Account.
{RBCH 22173
la, James R. Kelsey
Defense Research Laboratory Laboratory Research

Assistant IT (2/3T)

Bureau of Engineering

Research Research Engineer-
Scientist Assistant I
{(5TJ
Salary Rate 3,204 4,800 2/1/67

{RBC# 2211}

15, Abdul-I1gh Y. Khashab

Chemistry Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assisgtant IIT Associate I (F.T.)
{4/5T)
Salary Rate 6,780 7,800 1/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds: National
Science Foundation Contract
Funds,

(RBC# 2031, 2030}

16, Sally W. Leach

Library Senior Library Librarian I
Agsistant (3T1) (F. T.)
Salary Rate 4,200 6,168 2/1/67
{RBC# 1953)
17. Randolph C. Matson
Electrical Engineering Teaching Associate Instructor
(3T) (F.T.)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 1/16 - 5/31
{(RBCGH 2117)
18, June A. Moll
Library Librarian ITI Librarian III
{F.T.) (2/31) 1/16 -~ 5/31
(F.7T.) 6/1 - 8/31
Salary Rate ~ 1?2 mos. 8,520 8,520
Graduate Schocol of Library
Science Assistant Professor
(1/3T)
Academic Rate 6,390 {equiv.) 8,500 1/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 2181, 2192)

M~51



Ttem Present Proposed Effective
No., Explanation Status Status Dates
19, John W. Moore
Laboratory for Electronics
and Related Sciences
Research Laboratory Research
Assistant II (2/5T)
Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory Research Engineer
Scientist Assistant
I (F.T.)
Salary Rate $ 3,204 § 5,268 2/1 -~ 3/15
Scource of Funds: Government
Contract Funds - Payroll
{learing Account,
{RBC# 2163)
20, James B. Morris, Jr.
Computer Sciences Teaching Assistant
1)
Academic Rate 4,400
Linguistics Research Center Computer Programmer
I 5T)
Salary Rate - 12 mos. 5,867 {equiv.) 7,104 1/17 - 5/31
Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds - Payroll
Clearing Account,
{RBC# 2180)
2L, Nadine B, Nelson
Library Librarian 1T Librarian IT
Catalogue (F.T.) Catalogue
(2/3T) 1/16 - 5/31
(F.T.) 6/1 - 8/31
Salary Rate - 12 mos. 7,440 7,440
Graduate School of Library
Science Assistant
Professor
{1/37)
Academic Rate 5,580 (equiv.) 8,500 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 2002, 2028)
22, Thomas . Priddy

Electrical Engineering
Academic Rate

Engineering Mechanics
Research Laboratory

Salary Rate - 12 mos.

Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds.
(RBC# 2151}

Teaching Assistant

{9/40T)
4,400
Research Engineer
Associlate 11
5,867 (equiv.) 7,440 12/22566

M- 52



Item Present Proposed Effective
No. Explanation Status Status Dates
23, Clarence J. Ransom
Physics Research Scientist Research Engineer-
Assistant T {4T) Scientist Associate
III  (F.T.3
Salary Rate $ 5,268 § 8,520 2/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds: U, 8.
Air Foree Contract,
(RBC# 2225)
24, Anthony E. Robson
Bureau of Engineering
Research Special Research Lecturer {Physics)
Associate
Salary Rate - 12 mos. 15,000
Academic Rate 11,250 (equiv.) 14,000 1/16 - 5/31
Source of Funds: Texas
Atomic Energy Research
Foundaticn.
{(RBC# 1996, 2162)
25. Joel G. Saegert
Psychology Social Science Soccial Science
Research Assistant Research Associate
IT (5T) I 4D
Salary Rate 3,072 4,800 2/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds: NSF
Contract Funds.
{RBC# 2223)
26, K. S. V. Santhanam
Chemistry Research Scientist Research Scientist
Associate I Associate II
Salary Rate 6,780 8,160 12/15 - 7/31
Source of Funds: U. 8.
Army Contract,
(RBC# 22107
27, Bill S, Shaw
Defease Research Laboratory Laboratory Research Research Engineer
Assistant IT Associate T
{57) (F.T.)
Salary Rate 3,204 7,800 2/1/67

Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds - Payroll
Clearing Account,

(RBC# 2146)

M-53



Ttem Present Proposed Effective

No., Explanation Status Status Dates
28, Raymond B. Stelting
Defense Research
Laboratory Research Engineer Research Engineer
Associate II Assoclate TIII
Salary Rate $ 8,180 5 9,240 2/1/67

Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds - Payroll
Clearing Account,

{RBC# 1922)

29. Bill Tucker
Visual Instruction
Bureau Audio-Visual Training
Education Specialist II1
Specialist I1

Salary Rate 7,800 8,880 2/1/67
{RBC# 2029)
30. Charles G. Voorhees
Defense Research
Laboratory Lazboratory Research

Assistant II (5T)

Bureau of Engineering

Research Research Engineer-
Selentist Assistant I
(5T)
Salary Rate 3,072 4,800 2/1/67
(RBC# 2201)
31. Travis G. White
Defense Research
Laboratory Research Engineer Research Engineer
Associate I Associate II
Salary Rate 7,104 8,520 2/1/67
Scurce of Tunds: Government
Contract Payroll Clearing
Account,
{RBC# 1923)
Sipcerely your
] /i} ,j
KAV . 5
/ PRI G R A

orman Hackerman
ice~Chancellor for
Academic Affairs

M- 54



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
Texas Western College

February 14, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University cf Texas
Austin, Tezas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The fcllowing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Galveston on March 10-11, 1967.

USE CF TEXTHBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS N
T recommend approval of the use during the 1967 Spring Semester of the follow1ng
textbooks written by faculty members:

1. Criminal Typology by Julian Roebuck, Professor of Sociclogy, scld in the
Bookstore for $6.95 per copy with a profit to the author of 6%.5¢ per copy after
the sale of the first 1,000 copies.

2. The Southwest in Life and Literature by C. L. Sonnichsen, Dean of the Graduate
School and Professor of English, sold for $7.50 per copy with a profit of 75¢ to
the author.

INTERAGENCY CONTRACT e
I recommend ratification of the following contract: '

Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (66-67)-324 effective for the period January
25, 1967 through August 31, 1967, whereby Texas Western College of The University
of Texas will furnish courses of instruction and instructioral aids to approved
employees of the Texas Employment Commission. The reimbursement for services
during the time period covered shall not exceed $1,000.00. The contract was ap-
proved by the State Board of Control on January 25, 1967.

GIFTS Mottt
The f following gifts have been received by THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO - Texas
Western College. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of

the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case o0f scholarships where
the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a public or
charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. American Business Women's Association¥® Scholarship $ 100.00
136 Teakwood Road
£l Paso, Texasg 79915
Mrs. C. Jane Hawkins

2. American Metal Climax Foundation, Inc. Excellence Fund 1,500.00
1270 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Mr. F, H., Stewart

3. Bel Air Highland Clan%* Scholarship 150.00
731 Yarbrough
EL Paso, Texas 79915
Mr. G. 8. Bryson

*No letter of transmittal



GIFTS (Continued)

Donor

4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Purpose and Condition

Boyd-Harbaugh, Incorporated®
1830 Mills Avenue

El Paso, Texas 79901

Mr. George Walker

Mr., & Mrs. Irwin M. Brand Schelarship
801 La Cruz Drive
El Paso, Texas 79902

Building Materials, Incorporated* Excellence
Box 9366

El Paso, Texas 79984

Mr. James J, Salome

Buehler, Ltd. For the Department
P. 0, Box 330 of Metallurgical
Evanston, Illinois Engineering

Mr. A, T, Beuhlier

Mr. Edwin J. Burns® Excellence
6721 Album
El Paso, Texas 79924

Carroll & Daeuble & Associates¥® Excellence
2501 North Mesa

El Paso, Texas 79902

Mr. E. W, Carroll

Mr. & Mrs. E, W, Carroll#* Excellence
2501 North Mesa
El Pasc, Texas 79902

Cashway Building Materials Company¥® Excellence
1225 Airways Boulevard

El Paso, Texas 79925

Mr. James Shelton

Casner Motcr Company, Incorporated® Excellence
6330 Montana Avenue

El Paso, Texas 79925

My. Norman Casner

Coldwell School P. T. A. Scholarship
2605 Radford Street

El Paso, Texas 79902

Mrs. Frances L. Kriechbaum, Treasurer

ICX Iliincis~California-Express, Incorporated¥

1306 Hammett Excellence
EL Paso, Texas 79905

Mr. Robert Cutler

Darbyshire Steel Company, Incorporated Excellence
P. 0. Box 20004

El Paso, Texas 79998

Mr. Jack F. Darbyshire, President

Mr. V. Randolph Delk* Excellence
4277 Canterburg Drive
Eil Paso, Texas 79902

Mr. R. F. Echlin¥ Excellence
4332 Donnybrook Place
El Paso, Texas 79902

*No letter of transmittal

Excellence Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fand

$

Amount

100.00

200.00

100.00

506.00

150.00

250.00

250.00

150.00

100.00

150.00

156.00

500.00

200.00

100.00



GIFTS {(Continued)

Donor

18. EL Paso Electric Company®
P. O. Box 982
El Paso, Texas 79999
Mr. E. R. Lockhart

19. EL Paso National Bank¥*
B. 0. Box 140
El Paso, Texas 79999
Mr. Same D. Young, Jr., President

20. El Paso Teachers' Association®
2113 North Kansas
El Paso, Texas
Mrs. R. C. Mansfield, President

2i. Dr. Lester C. Feener¥®
911 Fast Kerbey Street
El Paso, Texas 79902

22, Feinberg Fouandation, Incorporated#
6914 Tndustrial Avenue
El Paso, Texas 79989
Mr. Milton B. Feinberg

23. The First Christian Church
1301 West Indiana
Midland, Texas 79701
Mr. Raymond E. Johnson

24, Pirst Savings & Loan Association®
506 ©North Mesa
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Jack 8. Kitchen, President

25. Foreign Mission Board
Southern Baptist Convention
Box 6597
Richmond, Virginia 23230
Mr. Rogers M. Smith

26. H. D. Hatfield, M. D.
15G1 Avizona Avenue, Suite 4-E
El Paso, Texas

27. Mr. Cole W. Holderman*
730 East Yandell
El Paso, Texas 79902

28. Mr. Albert Horwite
808 REast Blacker Avenue
El Pasc, Texas 79902

2%. International Coin Club#*
P. 0. Box 3756
El Paso, Texas 79923
Mr. R. E. White

30. Mr. W. L. Jones¥®

1000 Chestnut Street
San Francisco, California

*No letter of transmittal

Purpose and Conditicn

Excellence Fund

Fxcellence Fund

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

Schelarship

Research - Dr. Braddy

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Nelson Professorship

Amount
§2,750.00

1,500.00

300.00

100.00

£00.00

200.00

250.00

500.00

200.00

100.00

500,00

12¢.00

200.00



GIFTS {(Centinued)

Donor

31. Joshua N. Kahn & Company %
1551 Montana Avenue
£l Paso, Texas 79902
My, Joshua N. Kahn

32. Kavam Constructicn Company®

35,

38.

35,

&0,

42,

43,

*No

2525 Porter Avenue
%1 Paso, Texas
My, Ted Karam

fen Kitt
ntana Avenue
asc, Texas 79902

Mr. Julias M. Xledin®
5244 Los dermosos Way
Los Angeles, California 90027

as G. Krupp, Incorporated¥®
G. Box 159

o, Texas 79942

ias G. Krupp

MARCOY Club of EL Pasc

318 Cargill Street

El Paso, Texas 79905

Mr. Carlos Santcs, Treasurer

Albert Mathiss & Company, Incorporated=
115-119 South Mesa

£l Paso, Texas 79901

Mr. Kurt Spiler

wta

Mr, & Mrs. Javier Montesgw
8801 Magnetic Drive
El Paso, Texas 79804

=
=
jary
i

J. Francis Morgan¥®
0. Box 9006
Paso, Texas 79982

brd rgl
fod e

E. Morgan & Sons

J
Sulte lZLlj El Paso National Bank Building

El Paso, Texas 7%901
Mr. J. Francis Morgan

Mutual Federal Bavings and Loan Association
of EL Paso

315 Tewas Avenue

El Paso, Texas 79901

Mr. P. 0. Moore, President

Dr. & Mrs. William N. McAnulty¥

220 Stratus Road

El Paso, Texas 79912

My . & Mrs., G, W. Mclure®
8309 Cielo Vista
Paso, Texas 79625

Naticnal Merit Scholarship Corporation
990 Grove Street

Evanston, Lfllincis 60201

Mr. John M. Stalnaker, President

Purpose and Condition

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Artifacts for Cen-
tennial Museum

Library Endowment

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Nelson Professorship

Fxcellence Fund

Scholarship

Amount

§ 200.00

200.00

300.00
(Estimate)

200.00

250.00

100.00

160,00

106.60

500.00

500.00

500.00

150.00

100.00

550.00



GIFTS {Continued)

Donor Purpose and Ceondition Amount
45. Nesmith, Lane, Fischer & Agsociates¥® Excellence Fund § 200.00

Suite 900, Coronado Tower
65006 North Mesa

El Paso, Texas 79912

Mr. Harry D. Lane

46, Newspapey Printing Corporation Excellence Fund 1,000.00
401 Mills Avenue
El Paso, Texas 79901
Mr. Dorrance D. Roderick

47 . Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency 1,200.00
Towne House Scholarship
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
Mr. Kenneth R. Reeher, Executive Director
48, lanned Parenthood Center Library - Margaret 300.00
14 West Franklin Avenue Sanger Cellecticn
1 Paso, Texas 79901
rs., William Wade

49. Mr. John H. Powell® Nelson Professorship 100.00
1236 Castle
gttumwa, Towa

50, The Prudential Insurance Company Excellence Fund 400.00
of America
F. 0. Box 2075
Houston, Texas 77001
Mr. Charles Fleetwood

51. Mr. Ralph H. Pryorw Books for Library 112.00
3006 Harrison Avenue (Estimate)
El Paso, Texas 79930

52. Joseph M. Ravy® Excellence Fund 300.00
711 Cincionnati
El Paso, Texas 79902

53. Rust Tractor Company® Excellence Fund 250.00
10501 Dyer
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Joel Chambers

54. Rust Tractor Cempany Foundation Schelarship 125.060
P. 0. Box 2167
Albuquerque, New Mexicc 87100
Mr. Robert A, Ronald, Marketing Manager

55. Mr. Basil E. Ryan¥* Nelson Professorship 2,000.00
4108 0'Reefe Drive
El Paso, Texas 79902

56. Sears, Roebuck & Company* Excellence Fund 1,000.00
91t North Piedras Street
21 Pasc, Texas 79803
Mr. J. J. Shanahan

57. Sigma Tau Chapter, Omega Psi Phi Fraternity 125,60
30298 East Missouri Scholarship
El Paso, Texas 79903
Mr. Jethro L. Hills

58. Southwest National Bank® Excellence Fund 1,750.00
P. 0. Box 1572
Ei Paso, Texas 79948
Mr. Gecrge V. Jansen, Pregident

*No letter of transmittal



GIFTS (Continued}

Donor

59.

60.

61.

82.

63.

64 .

66.

67.

68,

69.

71.

7Z.

73.

Southwest Title Company®
424 Texas Avenue

El Paso, Texas 79901
Mr. Paul Huchton

r. Marion E. Spitler¥
340 Coral Hilis Road
El Pasgo, Texas 79912

Marion E. Spitlerw®

Mr. & Mrs. Moses D. Springer®
1901 Morth Stanton Street
El Paso, Texas 79902

Mr. & Mrs. Moses D. Springer®
1901 North Stanton Street
Bl Pasoc, Texas 79902

Standard 0il Company of Texas®
5501 Trowbridge Drive

Ei Paso, Texas 79905

Mr. Byron Bellinger

Mr, Eugene M. Thomas®
1231 La Cruz Drive
£l Paso, Texas 79902

Mr. Zugene M. Thomas®
31 La Craz Drive
Paso, Texas 79902

[
Pl [N

Col., & Mre. H, M, Thomlinson¥
4515 Cumberland Circle
El Paso, Texas 79903

Mr. Brooks Travis#®
730 East Yandell
Eil Paso, Texas 79902

Unicn Ceoliege Faculty Children
Financial Program¥

Department of Psychology

Inion College

Schenectady, New York 12308

Western Gas Service Company
P. 0. Bom 8777

El Pase, Texas 79988

Mr. James V. King

Wnitfield Tank Lines, Incorporated*

P. O.Box 9897
El Paso, Texas 79989
Mr. H., €., Whitfield

Mr. R. &, Whitlock®
2009 Bradlev Road
Rockford, Iliinocis 61107

Worthing Scholavrship Fund

c/o Houston Bapk & Trust Company

P. 0. Box 2555
Houston, Texas
Mr . Samuel C

77001

*No letter of transmiittal

Bonnette, Vice President

W-6

Purpose and Condition

EFxcellence Fund

Nelson Professorship

Excellence Fund

Fessinger Memorizl

Fegsinger Memorial

Scholarship

Excellence Fund
(110 volumes to the
Library)

Excellence Fund

(Books to the Library)

Books for the Library

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Excellence Tund

Excellence Fund

Nelson Professorship

Scholarship

Amount

$° 200.00

600.00

1506.00

100.00

100.00

156.00

528.55
(Estimate)

350.75
(Estimate)

196.75
(Estimate)

150.00

200.60

750.00

300.00

335.00

400.70



GIFTS (Continued)

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
74. Worthing Scholarship Fund® Scholarship § 500.00

¢/o Houston Bank & Trust Company

P. 0. Box 2535

Houston, Texas 77001

Mr,Samuel C. Bonnette, Vice President

75. Wvler Industrial Works+ Excellence Fund 15G.00
P. 0. Box 636
El Paso, Texas 79944
Mr. Paul Berry

250.00

D‘
e

o)

76. TY¥sleta Classroom Teachers' Asscciation® Scholar
8341 Loma Terrace
ELl Paso, Texas 78907
Mre., C. E. Hulbert & Mrs. 0. W, Patrick

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS : : :

The following contracts and contract amendments and modzflcatlons have been negotiated
and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects.

I recommend your approval and vatification of the signatures.

1. Amendment #1 to Contract ROTC-9, FY 67 to Basic Agreement #DABD11-67-01030, by
which Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, 0ffice of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G 4,
Procurenment Division, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, provides an increase of 5300 for the
ROTC training program for the 1966-67 long session.

Z. Amendment #1 to Contract ROTC-4, FY 67, to Basic Agreement #DABDI1I-67-01030, by
which Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G 4,
Procurement Division, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, .nakes a correcticn of a student's
name in the ROTC training program for the 1966-67 long session,

3. Contract #V304-9V-1495 whereby the Veterans Administration provides tutoring
services to veteran students for the period beginning February 1, 1966 and ending
January 31, 1967. This contract will be under the direction of the Registrar.

4. Modification #S01 to Contract #NAS 6-1296, effective November 15, 1966, by which
NASA, Wallops Station, Wallops Island, Virginia 23337, provides for changes in the
statement of work. No change in cost is inveclved. Research will continue under the
direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Research Laboratory.

5. National Science Foundation Grant #GW-1772 whereby the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C. awards $24,390 for support of a cooperative college-school program
under the direction of Dr. John M. Richards. The grant is for a periocd of 28 weeks

and terminateg September 30, 1967.

6. Modification #A002 to Contract #DAHCO7-67-C-0001, by which the USASA Central
Procurement Activity, Vint Hiil Farms Station, Warrenton, Virginia 22186 provides
for a change in the mailing address for invoices. No other changes are made by this
modification.

7. Modification #5 to Contract #DA 41-014-ATV-3749 by which the Purchasing and
Contracting Office, Building 4104, Fort Bliss, Texas 79916, provides an increase of
$127.50. The contract is increased from $1,436.67 to $1,565.17.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

GENERAL, ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the Dean of Students

1. Appoint Jimmy R. Walker as Dean of Students effective January 23, 1967 through
August 31, 18967, at an annual rate of $12,500.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $7,594.03 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 216)

2. Accept the resignaticn of Carlos A. Garcia, Acting Dean of Men, effective February
10, 1967, and lapse $5,923.25 appropriated for this position to unallecated salaries.
(RBC 229)

*No letter of transmittal
W-7



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1966-67 BUDGET
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
GENERAT, ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES
Dffice of the Dean of Students {Continued)
3. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 51,947.50
To: FEguipment 1,947.50
For: To provide funds to purchase a Perc
Model 3201-%. an Percepto Lens dd
be used in a Spaed-Readiy

t er o
{RBC 2315

4. Reappoint Maxine B. Steele as Acting Dezn of Women {1/Z time) effective February
1, 1967 through May 27, 1967, at an apnual rate of S9,0D0.00 {1966~ Fall Semester
rate - $£%,000.00% with the necessary funds in the amount of §1,451.61 to come from

unallocated salaries. (RBC 2373

5. Appolnt Louise F. Resley as Assistant Dean of O“ndenxs ef
1967 through August 31, 1967, at an annual rate of S$10,800.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $6,581.29 to come from unallocated salavies. She served
during the 1966 Fzll Semester as Acting Deagn of Students until the return of
Jimmy R. Walker from leave of absence. {RBC 2435)

ive Janvayy 23,

O
0
(“i‘ [
‘_J

Personnel Office

6. Appoint Jeane T. Olson as Clerk-Typist effective January i, 1967 through
August 31, 1967 at an annual rate of $2,940.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,960.00 to come from the appropriation for Assistants {Hourly) in the
amount of $7&5 12 and from unallocated salaries in the amount of $§1,214.88. This
change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 226)

W

Executive Qffice of Contracis and Grants
7. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unsllocated Maintenance and Operation $1,000.00
To: Maintenance and Opsration 1,000.00
For: To provide funds for increased telephone
facilities for Schellenger Research
Laboratory. {RBC 244)
MISCELLAREQUS GEWERAL EXPENSES
8, Transfer of Funds:
From; Unallocated Maintenance and Cperation $724.70
To: Generzl Insurance 724.70

For: To set up an account for general insurance
to pay the premium for Texas Western College's
part of the blanket system-wide policy on the
blanker position fidelity bond and money and
securities imsurance. (RBC 228)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Biology

8. lapse to unallocated salaries $4,800.00 budgeted for the position of Associate
Professor Eleanor Duke for the 1967 Spring Semester as she will be on leave of
absence. |

i0. Appoint Gloria H. Johnson ag Instructor effective January 16, 1967, for the

1967 Spring Smester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,600.00 with the necessar
£ L=l T -]

funds in the amount of $3,300.00 te come from unallocated salaries. {RBC 249)

Economics
1. Change the statusg of Philip Duviez from Associate Professor (full-time) to
Agsociate Professor {1/4 time) effective January 16, 1967 for the 1967 Spring Semes-

a T
position o unallocated salaries. He
ey Grant GW-1722. (RBC 232)

Education

12. Change the status of Bverett E
to Assistant Professor (3/4 time) e
Semester and lapse to unallocated s
He will alsoc serve as Instructor (1
chip Program under HEW Grant OEG-4

Davis from Agsistant Professor {full-time)
fective January 16, 1967 for the 1967 Spring
laries 81.000.00 budgeted for this position.
4 vi ;

ti nder the Experienced Teacher Fellow-
6600723-1458, (RBC 218}

3
-3 (D
N2 et

o



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Education (Continued)

13. Change the status of William G. Barber from Associate Professor (1/2 time) to
Associate Professor (full-time) effective February 1, 1967 for the 1967 Spring Semes-
ter with the additional funds necessary in the amount of 82,333.35 to come from un-
aliocated salaries. (RBC 241)

14, Change the status of William H. Fisher from Associate Professor (3/4 time) to
Associate Professor (full-time) effective January 186, 1567 for the 1967 Spring
Smester with the necessary additional funds in the amount of $1,312.50 to come
from unallocated salaries. (RBC 247)

15. Appoint Benna L. Ehrenstein as Instructor effective Januayy 16, 1967 for the
1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $3,500.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors,
Part~time. (RBC 250)

16, Reappoint Martha L. Peterson as Instructor effective January 16, 1967 for the
1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,000.00 {1966 Fall Semes-
ter rvate - $7,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $3,500.00 to come
from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time,. (RBC 251)

17. Reappoint Claude B. Wivel as Lecturer (1/2 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 (1966
Fall Semester rate $8,000.00) with thenecessary funds in the amount of $2,000.00
to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 252)

English
18. Change the status of Raymond E. Past from Professcr (3/4 time) to Professor

(1/2 time) effective January 16, 1967 for the 1967 Spring Smester and lapse to
unallocated salaries $1,462.50 budgeted for this position. He will alsoc serve as
Director (1/4 time) under HEW Grant OEG-4-7-461050-2352 and Instructor of Linguis-
tics (1/4 time) under HEW Grant OEG-4-6-600723-1438. (RBC 248)

History
19. Lapse to unallocated salaries 88,000.00 budgeted for the position of H. Y.

Benedict Professor Robert E. Riegel since he has been granted a leave of absence
for the 1967 Spring Semester. (RBC 220)

Mathematics

20, Reappoint Hal E. Oliver as Instructor (1/4 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,200.00 (1966
Fall Semester rate - $7,200.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $900.00
to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 221)

Physics

2i. Accept the resignation of Willis L. Webb, Lecturer (1/4 time), effective
January 31, 1967 and transfer the $888.90 released to the appropriation for
Teaching Assistants. (RBC 254)

Psychology
22. Appoint Doris E. Follettie as Lecturer (1/2 time) effective January 16, 1947

for the 1967 Spring Semester at & full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 222)

23. Change the status of Gersld R. Miller from Associate Professor {(full-time) to
Associate Professor (3/4 time) effective January 16, 1967 for the 1967 Spring Semester
and lapse $1,162.50 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries. He will also
serve as Director (1/4 time) under HEW Grant OE-~6-10-230. (RBC 223)

Civil Engineering

24. Appoint Hong-Sioe Oeyv as Assistant Professor effective January 16, 1967 for

the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $10,000.00 with the
necegsary funds in the amount of $5,000.00 to come from unzllocated salaries. (RBC 225)

W-9



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1966-67 BUDGET {CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)
Civil EZngineering {Continued)

25. Appoint Jesus E. Carrillo as Instructor (3/4 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $900.00 to come from unallocared salaries. (RBC 234)

Electrical Engineering

26. Change the status of Joseph $. Lambert from Professor {1/2 time) to Professor
(3/4 time) effective January 16, 1967 for the 1967 Spring Semester with the necessaxy
additional funds in the amount of $1,687.50 to come from unallocated salaries. He
will also serve as Research Engineer-Scientist {(1/4 time) in the Schellenger Research
Laboratory. ({RBC 242)

Mechanical Engineering

27. Appoint James B. Bacon as Instructor (1/4 time) effective Januvary 15, 1867 for
the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rare of $5,400.00 with the neces-
sary funds in the amount of $675.00 to come from the vacaant position of Associate
Preofessor (1/2 time) in the amount of $5,730.00 with the unused $5,075.00 lapsed to
unallocated salaries. He also serves as Fxecu-tive Assistant {(3/%4 time) in the
Schellenger Research Laboratory. (RBC 2353

Metallurgical Engineering
28. Accept the resignation of Eugene M. Thomas effective J
lapse $4,577.80 budgeted for this position to unallocated ¢

anuary 31, 1967 and
alaries. (RBC 230)

29. Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel $200.00
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 345.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 545.00

For: To provide funds to take care of the
service contract for the Electron Micro-
scope. This change resulted in an in-
crease in the total departmental budget.
{RBC 253)

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE

30. Approve the transfer of $3,000.00 from unallocated maintenance and operation to

set up the budget for a public service conference on the 1968 presidential campaign
with $2,800.00 in maintenance and operation and $200.00 in hourly assistants. (RBC 227)

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT

Building Maintenance

31. Appoint Alfonso Mendoza as Painter effective December 1, 1966 through August 31,
1967 at an annual rate of $3,072.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,304.00
to come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total
departmental budget. (RBC 2053)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research Laboratory

32. Accept the resignation of Raymond J. Upham, Research Fngineer-Scientrist Asscciate
LIl, effective November 30, 1966, and lapse $6,120.00 budgeted for this position to
Contract Research and Services Unencumbered Salaries. (RBC 2153)

33. Change the status of James B. Bacon from Executive Assistant {(full~time) to Execu-
tive Assistant (3/4 time) effective January 16, 1967 through May 31, 1967, and lapse
$2,415.00 budgeted for this position to Contract Research and Services Unencumbered
Salaries. He will also serve as Instructor (1/4 time) in the Department of Mechanical
Engineering. (RBC 236)

34. Accept the resignation of William R. Freeze, Technical Staff Asgsistant V, ef-
fective February 6, 1967, and lapse $4,410.74 budgeted for this position to Contract
Research and Services Unencumbered Salaries. (RBC 2393

35. Change the status of Joseph S. Lambert from Regearch Engineer-Scientist (i/2

time) to Research Engineer-Scientist (1/4 time) effective January 16, 1967 through
May 31, 1967, and lapse $1,687.50 budgeted for this position to Contract Research

and Services Unencumbered Salaries. BHe will also cerve as Professcr (3/4 time)

in the Department of Electrical Engineering. (RBC 243)

W~ 10



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED)

HEW Grant OEG-4-6-600723-1458

36. Appoint Everett E. Davis as Instructor (1/4 time) for Psychology of Reading
courses effective January 16, 1967 through May 31, 1967 with the necessary funds

in the amount of $1,000.00 tco come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He will
alsc serve as Assistant Professcr (3/4 time) in the Department of Education. (RBC 219)

HEW Grant QE-6-10-230

37. Appoint Gerald R. Miller as Director (1/4 time) for the peviod January 16, 1947
through May 31, 1967, at a full-time nine-months rate of $9,300.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $1,162.50 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He
will also serve as Associate Professor (3/4 time) in the Department of Psychology.
(RBC 224)

HEW Grant OEG-4-7-461050-2352

38. Appoint Raymond E. Past as Director (1/%4 time) for the period January 16, 1967
through May 31, 1967, at his full-time nine-months rate of $11,700.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,462,50 to come from budgeted salaries for this
grant. He will also serve as Professor (1/2 time) in the Department of English and
Instructor of Linguistics (1/4 time) under HEW Grant OEG-4-6-600723-1458. (RBC 240)

Community Action Program 5977

3%. Accept the resignation of William H. Ficher, Education Coordinator (1/4 time)
effective January 15, 1967, and lapse $1,312.30 to unencumbered salaries for this
program. (RBC 246)

Grant GW-1722

40. Appoint Philip Duriez as Director (3/4 time) for the pericd January 16, 1967
through May 31, 1967 at his full-time nine-months rate of $10,000.00 as Associate
Professor of Fcenomics, with the necessary funds in the amount of $3,750.00 to come
from budgeted salaries for this grant. He will alsc serve as Associate Professor
of Economics (1/4 time). (RBC 233).

Sincerely,

< . ~
for Joseph M. Ray N
President

W-11



Axlington State College of
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Arlington, Texas

February 9, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom::

The following docket is submitied for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at the meeting in Galveston on March 10-11, 1967T:

OQUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

I recommend that the persons listed below be permitted to undertake the
outside duties specified, the work to be arranged so as not to interfere
with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III,

Sec. 13, of Partl of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for
the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Ivan Taborsky, Assistant Professor, Department of Government, to
serve as consultant to the Beverley Braley Tours.

2. J. W. McConnell, Assistant Professor, Department of Electrical
Engineering, to serve as consultant with Texas Instruments, Inc,, Dallas.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS e v ™

PR

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated
and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of
the projects. The Director of Business and Finance checked the budget
and overhead provisions of each proposal. I recommend your approval
and ratification of the signatures:

l. Letter No. 78 53 0060 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Washington, D. C., provides 3500 as a loan fund for Cuban
students for the second semester of the 1966-67 academic year.

RESEARCH AND OCTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following contracts, grants, and amendments have been signed by |
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical
directors and fiscal oificers,

Expenditures {rom these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. GY-2633, by the National Science Foundation, which provides
$6, 080 for support of & research project entitled "Undergraduate Research
Participation, " under the direction of Richard L. Tucker, Department
of Civil Engineering.

AR-1



GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by Arlingtofl State College. 1
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board

be sent the donors by the Secretary.

In the case of scholarships where

the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does noi constitute an
evasion of taxes.

10,

11.

Donor

Scuthwestern Bell Telephone Co.%*
308 8, Akard

Dallas, Texas

Marshall Kemp

IBM *

2929 Cedar Springs
Dallas, Texas

G. W, Gilbert

Texas Electric Service Co, *
Box 970

Fort Worth, Texas

Kirby Sewell

Inn of Six Flags *
Arlington, Texas
W. H. Warholy, Innkeeper

General Electric*

Oklahoma City Computer Operation
4000 N. W. 39th 5t.

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

G. R. Livingstone

Jalian Till*
(no address)

ASC Graduating Class of 1964

Metals & Controls, Inc.*
34 Forest St.

Attleboro, Mass.

E. S, Hill, Vice President

Arlington Chamber of Commerce*
Arlington, Texas
Joe Wolfshol, Manager

Arlington State Bank
Arlington, Texas
C. H. Wilemon, Jr., President

J. R. Bowden¥
700 E. Abram
Arlington, Texas

AR-2Z

Purpose and
Condition

Industrial Seminar
Expenses

Industrial Seminar
Expenses

Industrial Seminar
Expenses

Schelarship Fund

Technical Institute
Transistors

Scholarship Fund

Schelarship Fund

Physics Dept.
Switches

Band Schoelarship

Band Scholarship

Band Scholarship

_Amount

5.

300.

1, 000,

116,

150,

150,

150,

50.

00

. 00

00

00

12

00

00

00

6o



13,

14,

15.

16,

17.

18,

First National Bank ¥
Arlington, Texas
wW. E. McKenzie, President

Frito-Lay, Inc. *
P.0O. Box 35034
Dallas, Texas

Holiday Inn
Highway 157
Arlington, Texas
C. B, Dodson

Physicians General Hospital *

711 W. Randol Mill Road
Arlington, Texas

Hueppelsheuser & White *
607 E. Abram

Arlington, Texas

W. Reavis

Tarrant County Wholesale Beer
Distributors® 310 Unior Bank Bldg,

Fort Worth, Texas

Texas Electric Service Co.

106 S, Center
Ariington, Texas

Band Schoelarship

Band Scholarship

Band Scholarship

Band Scholarship

Band Scholarship

Band Scholarship

Band Scholarship

#*No Letter Indicating Purpose of Gift Received

AR-3

150,

150,

150,

150.

150,

00

00

00

00

. 00

. GO

00



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN LS TG THE 1966-67 BUDGET

Item, Department, Period of Yo Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Time Time No. Mos, Academic Rate

GENEZRAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Direc tor Business and Finance

Transfer of Funds:

1. Amount of Transfer: %2, 000,
To: Qffice of Director Business & Finance, Cther Expense
From: GCifice of the President, Other Expense

Additional funds needed in Cther Expense of Director of Business and
Finance account for operating funds for balance of fiscal year. Funds
needed for printing cost, office supplies, postage and telephone expense.
Source of Funds: Cther Expense, Office of the President. (RBC #215)

Fiscal Department

Transfer of Funds:

2, Amount of Transfer: $500,
To: Wages
From: Gther Expense

Due to the fact that more student help will be required during the period

of registration and the fact that some student help has been utilized during
this fiscal year, an additional sum is needed in this category of the Fiscal
Office budget. Source of Funds: Cther Expense within account. (RBC #216)

Dean of Student Life

Change in Status:

3, Dean of Students
R. J. Dollar

From: $13, 200
Dean of Students 9/1 - 5/31 67% 9 {6,597.)
Dean Students 6/1 - 8/31 100% 3 {3, 300.)
Agsistant Prof,

Hist & Socic 9/1 - 5/31 33% g (3,303.)

To: Dean of Students

2/1 - 8/31 100% 12 $13, 200,

Change status of Robert J, Dollar, Dean of Students at annual rate of $13, 200
effective 2/1/67 as follows: Increase per cent of employment in General
College Administration to 100%. Remove from teaching duties in Department
of History and Sociclogy. Source of Funds: Additional funds required in
amount of $1468 transfer from Salary Savings-General College Administration.
Transfer unused portion of teaching salary in amount of $1468 to 12-802
Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #212 and #213)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Public Information

Transfer of Funds:
4. Amount of Transfer: $300.

To: Wages Hourly
From: Other Expense

AR .4



Item, Department, Period of o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Time Time No., Mos. Academic Rate

Wages to cover expenses of part-time student photographer, replacing
photography services provided by professional staff member of the college
who has been drafted into armed services, Wages will cover balance of
fiscal year beginning February 1, 1967. Photographs are needed for
official college publications and news media. Source of Funds: Other
Expenses within departmental account. (RBC #214a)

LIBERAL ARTS

Dean-Liberal Arts

Transier of Funds:

5. Amount of Transfer: $130.00
To: Other Expense
From: Wages Hourly

It is not anticipated that this amount of funds will be needed in Wages Hourly
for the remainder of the fiscal year. Additional funds are needed in Other
Fxpense for operation of the office for the remainder of this year. Source
of Funds: Wages Hourly. (RBC #217)

English

Resignation:

6. Instructor
Ruth B, Kieinmann 9/1 - 1/31 100% 5 $6, 462,

Accept resignation of Ruth E. Kleinmann, Instructor with academic rate of
$6462. Resigned effective 8/31/66. Personnel papers removing her from
this position at that time were overlooked. Position budgeted on five
months basis. Transfer budgeted salary in amount of $3590 to 12-802
Unallocated Salaries, {RBC #209)

Change in Status:
7. Instructor .
Mary T. Kobler
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $7,740.
To: 2/1 - 5/31 50% 4 $1,7290,
Change per cent of employment from 100% to 50% for Mary T. Kobler,
Instructor, with academic rate of $7740 effective February 1, 1967,

|
Transfer balance of budgeted salary to 12-802 Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #Z21}

SCIENCE
Resignation:

8. Assistant Professor
Jazck Matthews 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $9, 360.

Accept resignation of Jack Matthews effective May 31, 1967. Assistant
Professor with academic rate of $9, 360, (RBC #223)

DEPTS OF BA, ACCT & uCO

Resignation:

3, Assistant Professor
Williars T. Salam 9/1 « 5/31 100% 9 $8, 550,

Accept resignation of William T. Salam, Assistant Professor of Bus Adm

with academic rate of $8, 550 effective January 31, 1967. Transfer salary
remaining in position to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #207)

AR~5



Item, Dcpartment, Period of % fuil-Time Salary
Titie, Name Time Time No. Mos. Academic Rate

Resignation:

10. Assistant Professor
Liester XL, Schmidt, Jr.
9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $8, 550.

Accept resignation of Lester L., Schmidt, Jr. effective January 31, 1967.
Employed as Assistant Professor with academic rate of $8550, Transfer
remainder of budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #208)

Lieave of Absence:

11. Asgsistant Professor
izzat Isa Ghurani 9/1 - 5/3] 100% 9 511, 520,

Grant L.eave of Absence w/o pay to Izzat Isa Ghurani, Assistant Professor
with academic rate of §11, 520 effective February 1, 1967, Transfer

budgeted salary balance to 12-802 Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #222)

ENGINEERING

Technical Institute Division

Resignation:

12. Assistant Professor
Orville S, Wright 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $6, 480.

Accept resignation of Orville S. Wright, Assistant Professor at academic
rate of $6, 480, effective January 31, 1967, Transfer balance of budgeted
salary tc 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #214)

13, Assistant Professor
Charles M, Eller 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $8, 640,

Accept resignation of Charles M., Eller, Assistant Professor with academic
rate of $8640, effective January 31, 1967. Transfer balance of budgeted
salary toc 12-802, Unaliscated Salaries. {(RBC #211)

Change of Status:

14. Assistant Professor

James W. Duff $9, 000.
From: 9/1 - 5/31 50% g ($4, 500.)
To: 2/1 - 5731 100% 4 ($4, 000.)

Change per cent of employment {rom 50% to 100% effective February 1,
1967 for James W, Duff, Assistant Professor with academic rate of $9, 000,
Source of Funds: Additional funds in amount of $2, ¢00 available from 12~
802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #210)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Organized Research - Science

Appointment:

15, Postdoctoral Research Fellow
Milam Schara &/1 - 8/31 100% 12 $7,200.

Appoint Milam Schara as Postdoctoral Research Fellow at annual rate of
$7, 200 effective January 23, 1967, Salary from January 23, 1967 through
July 31, 1967 to be paid from NSFG 1961. (RBC #220)

AR-6



Item, Department, Period of
Title, Name Time

Organized Research-Engineering

Transfer of Funds:

15. Amocunt of Transfer: $3,000.
To: Wages Heourly
From: Uther Expense

Time

No

Hofhea 3

Full-Time Salary

. Mos.

Academic Rate

The budget allocation of this account was all in the Othe r Expense category,
It is necessary to transfer a portion of these funds tec Wages Hourly for

expenditures falling in this category.

(RBC #218)

AR-T

Source of Funds:

Very truly yours,

e

President

Gther Expense.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRARCH
AT GALVESTON

February 14, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Galveston on March 10-11, 196T:

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the
Medical Branch Mclaughlin Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellow-
ship Fund, approval of the following recommendations is respectfully
requested:

1. Award a James W. McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship to Mr. Clifton
Wayne Smith, for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, to
include:

Stipend - one year $h, 000
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 1, 40C* .
Travel 300
Total $5, 700

¥Increase from $500.00 (Board of Regents' Minutes of May 27-28, 1966,
Ttem Wo. 2, Page G-1)

2. Award a Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Aaron F. Malakoff, for the
veriod June 27, 1966 through August 31, 1966, and from March 1, 1967
through May 10, 1967, at a stipend (subject to income tax regulations)
of $2.00 per hour each for a total of 50 hours per month maximum.

3. Renew The James W. Mclaughlin Postdoctoral Fellowship for Dr. Masataka
Shiino for the period Wovember 1, 1966 through October 31, 1967, to include:

Stipend - ohe year $8,000

{Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 1,000
Travel 300
Total $9, 300

4, Renew The James W. McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mrs. Juanita
Bray, for the period June 30, 1966 through June 29, 1967, to include:

Stipend - one year $3, 600

{Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment T50
Travel 300
Total $4,650



AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS ON LAND ACQUIRED UNDER THE
TAND ACQUISITICK PROGRAM {Board of Regents' Minubes of June 26-27, 196k,
Page 26): Bids were reviewed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Mr. Warren G.
Harding, and Mr. . W. Landrum. The award was made to the low bidder,
Gossett Demolishing Company, 3818 Canal Street, Houston, Texas, in the
amount of $&,740.00, for the removal of the improvements on the lots at
the addresses listed below under Bid Tabulation.

BID TABULATTON
For

Removal and/or demolishing and clearing of the improvements on the
lots bearing the street addresses of 311 Bth Street, 313 8th Street,
828 Avenue D, 916 Avenue D, 923 Avenue D (three houses), 923 Avenue
¢ (two houses), 927 Avenue C, 306 10th Street, 312 10th Street,
1004 Avenue C plus two houses on 10th Street, 1027 Avenue C, 306
11th Street, 103 1lth Street, 105 1llth Street, 109 1lth Street,
1109 Avenue A, and 82L Avenue D in the City of Galveston, Texas.

Bidder Amount

Gossett Demolishing Company $ L 740.00
3818 Canal Street
Houston, Texas

Olghan Demolishing Co., Inc. $ 7,840.00
2600 Canal Street
Houston, Texas

Workers Company, Inc. $ 8,000.00
1213 31st Street
Galveston, Texas

Hobbs Demolishing Company $1h,383.00
1008 W. Bee Caves Road
Austin, Texas

¢. B. Tennyson $ 7,500,00
1118 Sealy
Galveston, Texas

APPOTNTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS:-- On recommendation of the Executive
Committee of the Medical Staff in accordance with the By-Laws and Rules
and Regulations of the Medical Staff, approval is requested for the
following appcintments for membership on the Medical Staff:

1. Herman A. Barnett, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Department of Surgery,
General Surgery Division, part-time, associlate membership on the
Medical Staff.

2. Nathan Cedars, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Department of Surgery,
General Surgery Divisicn, part-time, asscciate membership on the
Medical Staff.



oo
FETNN

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following coatracts and grants
have been negotilated by the Asscclate Director and have been signed by
the Exscutive Director and Dean upon the recommendation of the academic
director and Assoclate Director, and appreved by the Comptroller and
Chancellor. I recommend approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Grant No. 5 ROL NB 03114-07, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $29,320, for

the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1867, for research on
Tissue Culture of Nervous Tissue. The total project periocd extends

from Januvary 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967. The project is directed
by Dr. Walther J. HiLd, Professor, Department of Anatomy.

2. Grant No. 2 ROl AM 08222-04, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,6L41, for
the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on
Electron Microscopy-Steroid Producing Cells., The total project period
extends from January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1969. The project
is directed by Dr. Robert D. Yates, Assistant Professor, Department of
Anatomy.

3. Grant No. 3-K3-GM-28,06L4-0231, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $787.00, for
the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, for research on
Reversible Changes in Cell Organelles During Stress. The research is
performed by Dr. Robert Doyle Yates, Assistant Professor, Department
of Anatomy, under the direction of Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor and
Chairman, Department of Anatomy.

L, Amendment No. 1 to Grant No. 435-T-67, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administraticn,
Washington, D. C., increases the amount of the grant by $k4,725, for the
period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967. The project on
Teaching and Traineeships in Physical Therapy is directed by Dr.

Carmella Gonnella, Director, Department of Physical Therapy.

5. Grant No. 2 ROL HE-08054-Ck, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,653, for
the period December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1967, for research on
Macromolecules and Hypertensive Vascular Disease. The total project
period extends from December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1971. The
project is directed by Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor, Department of
Physiology.

6. Iletter, dated November 29, 1966, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and W ifgre, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. GM 09695-05 through June 30, 1967, without additional
funds. The revised period dates are January 1, 1966 through June 30,
1967. The research on In Vitro Biochemical Effects of Nitro Aliphatics
continues under the direction of Dr. Frances L. Estes, Research Assistant
Professor (Biochemistry), Department of Surgery.

7. Telegram, dated December 28, 1966, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welflare, Office of Educatlon, Washington, D. C., extends
the expiration date of Contract No. 0E-6-10-229 through March 31, 19567,
without additional funds. The project on Impulse Control and Anxiety
Related to School Adjustment and Academic Achievement Among High School
Malesg is directed by Dr. Ernest 3. Barratt, Research Professcr, and
Director, Behavicral Bcience Iaboratory, Department of Neurclogy and
Psychiatry.

G-3




8. Letter, dated December 28, 1966, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. AI-03781-05 TMP through August 31, 1967, without
additional funds. The total project period will now read December 1,
1964 through August 31, 1967. The research on The Biology of Toxo-
plasma-Like Organisms is directed by Dr. Edith D. Box, Asscclate
Professor, Department of Microbiology.

9. Qrant No. 5 ROl HE 10160-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, ard Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $16,7hO for the
period February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1958, for research on Origins
of Atherosclerosis. The total project pericd extends from February 1,
1966 through January 31, 1969. The project is directed by Dr. Leland

I, Smith, Associate Professor, Department of Biochemistry.

10. Grant No. 5 TO5 GM 01629-08, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $31,476, for
the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for Medical
Student Research Training. The total project period extends from
January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967. The project is directed by
Ir. Donald Duncan, Profegsor and Chalrman, Department of Anatomy.

11. Grant No. 5 R10 CA 03096—10, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $50,T702, for
the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on
Southwestern Cancer Chemotherapy Study. The total project period
extends from January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967. The project
is directed by Dr. William €. Levin, Professor and Director, Depart-
ment of Medicine and Hematology Resesrch Laboratory.

12. Grant No. 3 R1O CA 03096-0981, by which the Department of Health,
Eeucation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,000, for

the period December 1, 1066 through December 31, 1966, for research on
Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study. The total project period extends
from January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967. The project is directed
by Dr. William C. Levin, Professcr, Department of Medicine, and Director,
Hematology Research Laboratory.

13. Grant No. AT-111R-67, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $4,986, for the period
April 10, 1967 through June 16, 1967, for a training program on
Epidemiclogic Studies of Current Community Health Problems. The project
is directed by Dr. Don W. Micks, Professor and Chairman, Department of
Preventive Medicine and Public Health.

1k, Grant No. 5 RO1 HE 10599-02, by which the Department of Health,
Edueation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1k, 509, for

the period February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1968, for research on
Fluid and Protein Shifts with Various Fluid Infusions. The total
project pericd extends from February 1, 1966 through January 31, 1971.
The project is directed by Dr. Roger D. Williams, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Surgery.

15. Modification No. L{A7-T6) to Contract No. AP L41(603)-3150, by which
the Aercspace Medical Division, Brocks Alr Force Base, Texas, lnereases
the amount of the contract by $21,000, for research on Electron Microscopy
Studies on Animals Exposed to Differential Potential Spacecraft Atmosphere.
The projesct is directed by Dr. Dariel K. Roberts, Instructor, Department
of Pathology.

G-L



16. Grant No. 5 ROL KB 05665-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $4,610, for the
period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on Micro-
scople Studies Carotid Body. The itotal project period extends from
Janvary 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967. The project is directed by
Dr. Robert D. Yates, Assistant Professor, Department of Anatonmy.

17. Grant No. 1 ROl GM 14706-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7,378, for
the period Janvary 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on
Visceral Arteriography in Blunt Abdominal Trauma. The total project
period extends from January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1969. The
project is dirécted by Dr. Melvyn H. Schreiber, Associate Professor,
Department of Radiology.

18. Grant No. MR 4609AG6, Amended, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bureau of Stale Services-
Community Health, Washington, D. C., provides $30,995, for the period
July 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967, for support of a Planning
Project - Training Professional Personnel in Mental Retardation. The
project is directed by Dr. C. VW. Daeschner, Professor and Chalrman,
Department of Pediatirics.

19, Grant No. 1 P12 IM 00201-01, by which the Department of Heslth,
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $21,559, for
the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for Medical
Iibrary Resource Support. The project is directed by Dr. Truman G.
Blocker, Jr., Executive Director and Deau.

20. Revigion No. 2 to Project No. 240, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Welfare Administration, Children's
Bureau, Washington, D. (., decreases the amount of funds provided for
the project by $20,524. The project on Training - Interdisciplinary
Health Service for the Handicapped is directed by Dr. C. W. Daeschner,
Professor and Chalrman, Department of Pediatrics.

21. Grant No. 2 ROL AM 07616-CUAl, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Healih Service, provides $24,148, for
the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on
Aldosterone Production in Adrencgenital Syndrome. The total project
period extends from January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1969, The
project is directed by Dr. George T. Bryan, Assistant Director,
Cliniecal Study Center,. Assistant Professor, Depariment of Pedlatrics.

22. Amendment No. 2 to VRA Grant No. h35—T—67, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation
Administration, Washington, D. C., provides 332,620 for the period
September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, for Teaching and Trainee-
ships in Physical Therapy. The project is directed by Carmell
Gonnella, Ph.D., Director of Physical Therapy. L

k, ‘.:;' G
GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have
been received at the Medical Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. American Philosophical Research on Properties of $ 1,000.00
Society Membrane ATPase from Plants;
10k South Fifth Street directed by Dr. Harry Darrow
Philadelphia, Pa. Brown, Assistant Professor,

Department of Biochemistry.



Donor

Purpose and Conditions Amount

Abbott Laboratories
Scientific Division
Korth Chicago, Iilinois

American Business Clubs
P. 0. Box 5127
Eigh Point, N. C.

Mrs. Joyce D. Amato
P, 0. Box 231
Alta Loma, Texas

Calgon Corporation
Box 1346
Pittsgburgh, Pa.

Ciba Pharmaceutical Co.
Summit, N. J.

Faster Seal Research
Foundation

2023 West Ogden Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

The Foreign Mission
Board of the Southern
Baptist Convention

P. 0. Box 6597
Richmond, Virginia

Houston Endowment Inc.
P. 0. Box 52338
Houston, Texas

Research on Effects of the $ 20,000.
Administration of Low

Molecular Weight Dextran on
Microcirculatory Dynamics;
directed by Dr. Jehn R.
Derrick, Associate Professor

of Thoracic Surgery, Depart-
ment of Surgery.

Schotarship for Mr. Irvin $ 250.
Dennis SBchwartz, Student in

Physical Therapy.

Children's Leukemia Research § 100.
Fund; expenditures authorized

by Dr. Mary Ellen Haggard,

Assoclate Professor, or Dr.

Liilian Lockhart, Assistant

Professor, Department of

Pediatrics.

Research on Phosphate Removal $ 20,000.
Through Wastewater Treatment;
directed by Dr. C. H. Connell,
Professor, Department of
Preventive Medicine and Public
Health.

Research on Evaluation of $ 2,750.
Ritalin in the Treatment of
Children with Minimal
Cerebral Dysfunction;
directed by Dr. ArrNell
Boelsche, Associate Professor,
Department of Pediatrics.
Research on Hypophosphatemic $ 3,220.
Rickets: Studies Concerning
Etiology of the Hypo-

phosphatemia; directed by

Dr. Warren G. Dodge,

Assistant Professor, Depart-

ment of Pediatrics.

Margaret Fund Scholarship $
Fund for Miss Nelly Jo.
Carlisle, Junior Nursing
Student.

250,

Fellowships for students $100, 000.
in the School of Nursing.

The fellowships shall bear

be name of Mary Gibbs Jones.

This grant 1s for a period

of four years, payable in

annual installments of

$25, 000,

Q0

00

00

GO

co

o

00

co



Donor

Purpose and Conditions

TgS T
P R

Amount

16. The Liberty Foundation
P. 0. Box 865
Liberty, Texas

11. The Moody Foundation
National Hotel Building
Galveston, Texas

i2. Medical Research

Foundation of Texas, Inc.

Adams Petroleum Center
Building
Houston, Texas

13, The Naticnal Foundation
800 Second Avenue
New York, N. Y.

14, Mrs. Mary Katherine
Peterson
3711 San Felipe Road
Apartment 13-C
Hous ton, Texas

Grant in aid for research on
Biochemical and Bilophysical
Investigation of Normal and
Dystrophic Skeletal Muscle
in Tissue Culture; directed
by Dr. M. Mason Guest,
Profegsor and Chalrman,
Department of Physiology.

Representing an advance
payment due in October,

1967 on The Moody
Foundation's Grant of
$1,000,000 for construction
of a medical library building
(Board of Regents' Minutes of
December 11-12, 1964, Item
No. 9, Page G-3}.

Represents the third 1966
Institutional "seed research"
grant for baslec medical
research; administered by
the Medical Branch Research
Committee.

For support of the Birth
Defects Treatment Center,
for the pericd Januvary 1,
1967 through December 31,
1967. The project is
directed by Dr. C. W.
Daeschner, Professor and
Chairman, Department of
Pediatrics.

Regearch in Neurosurgery
under the direction of
Dr. John Coe, Asslstant
Professor, Department of
Surgery.

*Represents the net gain of the sale of 270 shares of Houston
Lighting & Power Company stock which Mrs. Peterscn sold fc the

University for $3,093.93.
stock amounted to $13,158.83.

15. Phi Delta Epsilon
Fraternity Foundation,
Inc.
145 East 52nd Street
Few York, N. Y.

The proceeds from the sale ¢f the

Scholarship for a member

$ 15,000.00

$200, 000. 00

$ 5,000.00

$ 33,496.00

$ 10,064, Q0%

$  250.00

of Phi Delts Epsilon Fraternity

who 1s enrolled as a full-time

student in the School of
Medicine. This is an ex-
tension of a previous gift
previously docketed (Board
of Regents' Minutes of April
1-2, 1966, Item No. 10, Page
G-5).

G-7



16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

22,

3.

Donor

Purpose and Conditions

Mary Katherine Peterscn
Foundation

c/o Mr. Eugene B. Voss
Trust Officer

Texas National Bank of
Commerce

Houston, Texas

Pfizer laboratories
235 East k2nd Street
New York, N. Y.

Mrs, J. G. Pontious
P. C. Box 3047
Beaumont, Texas

The Sealy & Smith
Foundation

200 Nerth Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

Dr. & Mrs. Wm. Sapsin
47 State Street
Canton, K. Y.

United Cerebral Palsy

Research and Educational

Foundation, Inc.
321 West Lhth Street
New York, N. Y.

The Robert A. Welch
Foundation

2010 Bank of the Scuthe
West Building

Houston, Texas

The Robert A. Welch
Foundatiocon

2010 Bank of the
Southwest Building
Houston, Texas

For support of neurosurgery
regsearch in connection with
head injuries. The research
is directed by Dr. John Coe,
Assistant Professor, Depart-
ment of Surgery.

Scholarship for Mr. David L.
Ohlms, Second year Student
in the School of Medicine.

Doctor Rogers Pierson $ 250,

Memerial Loan Fund for
Medical Students;
established in 1962 (Board
of Regents' Minutes of
October 5-6, 1962, Item
No. 22, Page G-3).

For the purchase of two
parcels of property to be

used for hospital or

hospital related purposes.
This payment will be charged
tc the Foundation's commitment
of $3,800,000 (Board of Regents'
Minutes of September, 1963).

Dr. Martin Schneider Memorial § 1,000.

Fund.

For a Clinical Fellowship

in Orthopedic Surgery, for a
term of one year commencilng
July 1, 1967 - Grant No.
CF-80-6Tc - directed by Dr.
E., Burke Evans,Professor of
Surgery, and Chief, Division
of Orthopedic Surgery.

Research on Chemical
Substances which will Block
Musecarinic Ganglion Receptors;
directed by Dr. James (.
Hilton, Professor, Department
of Pharmacology. (Grant No.

H-137)

Grant To. H-194 for research
on Diffusion of Non-
Electrolytes Across a Lipid
Membrane, for the period
May 1, 1967 through April
30, 1970. The project is
directed by Dr. R. David
Baker, Asscciate Professor,
Department of Physiology.

G-8

$ 10,000.

$ 1,000.

$ 24,820.

$ 5,520,

$ 36,000.

$ 36,000,

Amount

00

0

c0

o

00

00

00

co



praln

Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget

General Administration

Office of the Executive Director and Dean

1. Increase the salary of Miss Patricia J. Pomeroy, Administrative
Assistant, from a salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months ($7,242 from
General Budget and $1,278 from U. S. Navy Grant No. Nonr-5081-02) to
a salary rate of $8,880 for 12 months (7,548 from General Budget and
$1,332 from U. 8. Navy Grant No. Nonr-5081-02), effective January 1,
1967. ¥Funds needed for the increase in the General Budget are to
come from the Departmental Unallocated Salaries. (RBC L03)

Office of the Dean of Student Affairs

ia. Appoint Mr. Billy B. Rankin as Assisbant to the Dean of Student
Affairs at a salary rate of $10,000 for 12 months, effective January
25, 1967. PFunds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching
salary budget and Unallocated Appropriations - General. ({RBC 4k42)

Service Computation Center

2. Change the gtatus of Mr. Vincent E. Jordan from Systems Analyst
and Programmer IJ at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months to Systems
Anzlyst and Programmer Supervisor at a salary rate of $8,520 for 12
months, effective February 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. (RBC 419)

3. Appoint Mr. Edward D. Quin, Jr., as Systems Analyst and Programmer
I at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967.
Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General.
(RBC L20)

L. Change the status of Mr. Edgar M. Belcher, Jr., from Systems Analyst
and Programmer Supervisor at a salary rate of $10,020 for 12 months, to
Assistant Data Processing Manager at a salary rate of $10,920 for 12
months, effective February 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to

come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. (RBC 418)

5. Accept the resignation of Mr. James R. Stoker, Systems Arnalyst and
Programmer II, at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective
December 31, 1966. (RBC L416)

6. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Charles D. Shepherd, Supervisor,
Computer Operations, from $7,LL0 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective
Janvary 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Appropriations - General., (RBC 431}

T. Change the status of Mr. Charles D. Shepherd from Computer Operator
II at a salary rate of $6,780 for 12 months to Supervisor, Computer
Operations at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective September
1, 1966. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropri-
ations - General. (RBC 430)

School of Medicine

Anstomy

8. Increase the salary rate of Dr. Jane C. Yates, Research Associate II,
part-time (35%), from $9,240 to $10,020 for 12 months, effective January
1, 1967. Funds needed are to come from N.I.H. Grant No. 5 RO1-NB-05665-
03. (RBC L23)

Anesthesiology

9. 1Increase the salary rate of Miss Audrey L. Harper, Nursing Supervisor,
from &7,440 to 47,800 for 12 months, effective Janvary 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from Current Restricted - Professional Fees -
Anesthesiology. (RBC 409)




Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 RBudget - continued

School of Medicine - continued

Bicchemistry and Nutrition

10. Accept the resignation of Sir Hans A. Krebs, Ashbel Smith Distinguished
Visiting Professor, at & salary rate of $25,000 for 12 months, effective
December 12, 1966. (RBC 349)

11. Appoint Dr. Sam N. Pennington as Instructor, part-time, without salary,
effective January 1, 1967. {(RBC L3k)

Microbiclogy

12, Increase the salary rate of Dr. Etta M. bavidson, Associate Professor,
from $9,500 to $10,L400 for 12 months, effective February 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental teaching salary budget. (RBC L22)

13. TIncrease the salary rate of Dr. Ardzroony A. Packchanian, Professor,
from $9,870 to $10,770 for 12 months, effective February 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental teaching salary budget. (RRC 429)

Neurology and Psychiatry

14. Appoint Dr. Roy L. Emken as Instructor st & salary rate of $15,000
for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed are to come from
Current Restricted - Hogg Foundation for Mental Health. (RBC L32)

Ophthalmology

15. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joan A. Muir, Orthoptic Associate,
part-time (50%), at a salary rate of $7,200 for 12 months, effective
December 31, 1966. (RBC 362)

Pathology

16, Increase the salary rate of Dr. Kurt G. Weiss, Instructor, from
$16,500 for 12 months ($12,000 from General Budget and $4,500 from
Professional Fees - Pathology) to $17,000 for 12 months ($12,000 from

General Budget and $5,000 from Professional Fees - Pathology), effective
January 1, 1967. (RBC 415)

17, Increase the salary rate of Dr. Janelle A. Sloane, Instructor, from
$9,000 to $9,500 for 12 months effective January 1, 1967. Additional
funds needed are to come from the departmental teaching salary budget.
(RBC L1h)

Pediatrics

18, Increase the salary rate of Dr. Warren G. Dodge, Associate Professor,
from $12,000 for 12 months ($16,500 from General Budget, $1,000 from

N.I.H. Grant No. 2T01-AM-05284-06, and $1,500 from Professional Fees -
Pediatrics) to $19,750 for 12 months (417,250 from General Budget, $1,000
from N.I.H. Grant No. 2 TOl-AM-05248-06, arnd $1,500 frem Professicnal Fees -
Pediatricg), effective February 1, 1967. Funds needed are to come from

the departmental tesching sslary budget. {(RBC 388)

19. Increase the salary rate of Dr. Armond 8. Goldman, Associate Professor,
from $18,000 for 12 months ($16,5C0 from General Budget and $1,500 from
Professional Fees - Pediatrics) to $18,750 for 12 months ($17,250 from
General Budget and $1,500 from Professional Fees - Pediatrics), affective
February 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental
teaching salary budget. Dr. CGoldmen also serves as Director, Poison Control
Center, without salary. (RBC 389)

G-10



Faady
‘IJ 2y
et

Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

School of Medicine - continued

Pediatrics - continued

20. Increase the salary rate of Dr. Jimmy L. Simon, Assoclate Professor,
from $19,000 for 12 months ($3,500 from General Budget and $9,500 from
Public Health Service Grant - C. B. Project 240-02) to $19,800 for 12
months ($9,500 from General Budget, $9,900 from Public Health Service
Grant - C. B. Project 240-02 and $LOO from Professional Fees - Pediatrics),
effective January 1, 1967. (RBC 390)

21. Increase the salary rate of Dr. Joan R. Hebeler, Assistant Professor,
from $13,000 to $13,900 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
neaded are to come from Current Restricted - Wational Foundabion Birth
Defects Special Treatment Center. {RBC 391)

22, Increase the calary rate of Dr. Luther B. Travis, Assistant Frofessor,
from $18,500 for 12 months ($16,000 from General Budget and $2,50C from
Professional Fees — Pediatrics) to $19,250 for 12 months ($16,750 from
General Budget and $2,500 from Professional Fees - Pediatrics), effective
February 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to come from the depart-
mental teaching salary budget. (RBC 393)

23. Change the status of Dr. William B. Lorentz from Instructor, part-
time, at a salary of $4,200 for 12 months (from General Budget) to Fellow
in Renclogy and Metabolism at a stipend of $7,500 for 12 months, effective
January I, 1967, Funds needed are to come from N.I.H. Grant No. 2TCL-AM-
05284-06. Dr. Lorentz will no longer serve as Resident in Medical House
Staff at a salary of $4,200 for 12 months. (RBC 433)

2k,  Accept the resignation of Dr. Saskse Yamagami, Research Fellow, at a
salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effective Februvary 15, 1967. (RBC 443)

Surgery

25. Appoint Dr. Herman A. Barnett as Clinical Instructor, part-tinme,
without salary, effective September 1, 1966. (RBC 348)

26. Appoint Dr. Nathan Cedars as Clinicsl Instructor, part-time, without
salary, effective December 1, 1966. (RBC 350)

27. Accept the resignation of Mr. Joseph Paderewski, Creative Research
Worker, at a salary rate of $10,020 for 12 months ($5,952 from General
Budget, $2,0064 from Professional Fees - Plastic Surgery, and $2,004 from
N.I.H. Grants), effective December 31, 1966. (RBC 352)

28. TIncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Priscilla L. Cody, Sccial Case
Worker II, from $7,800 for 12 months to $8,520 for 12 months, effective
January 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to come from Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration Grant No. RD-1996-M-66. Mrs. Cody also
gerves as Soclal fase Worker 11, without salary, in the Social Bervice
Department. (RBC k12)

29. Accept the resignation of Mr. Richard C. Bachmann, Research Associate

IT, at a salary rate of $8,880 for 12 months from N.I.H. Grants, effective
December 31, 1966. (RBC L2k)

G-11



.
farte
e

Recommended Amendments to 1966-6T7 Budget - continued

Organized Activities Related to

Instructional Departments -

Hospitals

Office of Ceneral]l Administrator of Hospitals

30. Appoint Mr. Elmo A. Derrick as Associate Administrator of Hospitals
at a salary rate of $15,000 for 12 months, effective February 1, 1967;
funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salary budget.
(RBC 392)

31. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ray E. Van Cleave, Associate Adminis-
trator of Hospitals, at a salary rate of $13,100 for 12 months, effective
January 31, 1967. {RBC 42l)

Bursing Service

32. Appoint Mrs. Elsie M. Miller as Staff Nurse at a salary rate of $T7,800
for 12 months, effective December 6, 1966. Funds needed are to come from
the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 351)

33. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Esther L. Rutledge, Staff Nurse,
from $6,780 to $7,LL0 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. {RBC 353)

34. TIncrease the salary rate of Miss Patsy L. Swogetinsky, Head Nurse,
from $7,L440 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 354)

35. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Maude E. Telzer, Nursing Supervisor,
from $7,800 to $8,160 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Additicnal
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

{(RBC 355)

36. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Suzanna Viggiano, Assistant Director,
from $8,520 to $9,240 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 356)

37. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Edna L. Whittemore, Nursing Super-
visor, from $7,800 to 8,520 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967.
Funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 357)

38. TIncreasse the salary rate of Mrs. Doris M. Hempel, Assistant Director,
Nursing Service, from $8,520 to $9,2L0 for 12 months, effective January 1,
1967. Funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary
budget. (RBC 358)

39. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Ida M. Langham, Head Nurse, from
$7,104 to $7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 361)

4O, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lacybel M. Olsen, Assistant Director,
at a salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months, effective January 15, 1967.
(RBC 36k4)

L1. Increase the szlary rate of Miss Dorothy C. Felis, Assistant Director,
from $8,520 to $9,240 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Punds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 365)
42, Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Mildred A. Fitzsimmons, Head Nurse,

from $7,104 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967, Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 366)

G-12



Yealh
oo
e

Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Hospitals ~ continued

Rursing Service - continued

L3, Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Nora L. Fourroux, Head Nurse, from
$7,104 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RRC 267)

L. Increase the salary rate of Miss Dessor R, Frazier, Nursing Super-
visor, from $7,800 to $8,520 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967.
Funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(rRBC 368)

45, Tncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Lillian A. Green, Head Nurse, from
&7, 10k to $7,Lh40 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 369)

h6. Increase the salary rate of Miss Ruth E. Bender, Director and
Instructor, School of Vocational Nursing, from $8,520 to $8,880 for 12
months, effective January 1, 1967. TFunds needed are to come from the
departmental non-teaching salary budget. {(RBC 373)

47. Increase the salary rate of Miss Jadie Branstetter, Nursing Super-
visor, from $7,800 to $8,160 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967.
Funds needed are to come from the departmental clagsified salary budget.

(RBC 37L)

8. TInecrease the salary rate of Mrs. Lila J. Colburn, Instructor,
School of Vocational Nursing, from $7,104 to &7,L440 for 12 months,
effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed are to come from the depart-
mental non-teaching salary budget. {RBC 375)

49. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Willie M. Clark, Staff Nurse, at
a salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective December 1L, 1966.

(RBC 379)

50. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Marie V. Cearnal, Staff Nurse,
from $6,780 to $7,L440 for 12 months, effective Janwmry 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC 381)

51. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Carol M. Guidry, Head Nurse, from
$7,10k to $7,440 for 12 months, effective Jammry 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified sslary budget. (RBC 382)

52. Appoint Mrs. Joyece L. Heffernan as Staff Nurse &t & salary rate of
$7,440 for 12 months effective Janvary 1, 1967. Funds are to come from
the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 383)

53. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Hazel J. Houston, Head Nurse,
from $7,104 to $7,LL0 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental calssified salary budget.

(RBC 38L)

Sk, Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Norma M. Smith, Staff Nurse, from
$6,780 to $7,L4L0 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 386)

55. TIncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Dorothy L. Steinbrink, Head Nurse,
from $7,104 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 387)

G-13



Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Hospitals - continued

Nursing Service - continued

56. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Cla M. Clason, Staff Nurse, from
$7,104 to $7,4h0 for 12 months, effective Januvary 1, 1967. Additional
?unds neﬁded are to come from the deparimental classified salary budget.
RBC 394

57. Increase the salary rate of Miss Betty J. Dixon, Staff Nurse, from
$7,10h to $7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Additional
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC 395)

58. Increase the salary rate of Miss Mary E. Ellis, Head Nurse, from
$7,104 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Additional
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 396)

59. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Madeleine M. Eskin, Head Nurse,
from $7,104 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967.
Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental classified
salary budget. (RBC 397)

60. Increase the salary rate of Miss Delores A. Frnka, Head Nurse, from
87,104 to $7,u440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Additional
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 398)

61. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Sallie M. Fucini, Staff Nurse,
from $6,780 to $7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 399)

62. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Adele Garcia, Head Nurse, from
47,104 to 7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Additionsl
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC L40O0)

63. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Lois A. Henderson, Staff HNurse,
from $6,780 to $7,LL40 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC LO1)

64,  Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Joyce P. La Coume, Head Nurse,
from $7,440 to $8,160 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC Lo2)

65. Increase the salary rate of Miss Joanne Smedley, Staff Nurse, from
$6,780 to 7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC LOL)

66. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Aida M. Sorensen, Staff Nurse, from
$6,780 to 7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC LO3)

67. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Melvina B. Wilscn, Head Nurse,
from $7,104 to $7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC 4OT)

G-1k4




Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Hospitals - continued

Nursing SBervice

68. Correct the title of Mrs. Helen M. Fincham to read Head Nurse at

?he same salary rate of $7,L4L40 for 12 months, effective November 8, 1966.
RBC 411)

£9. Appoint Mrs. Dona M. Musick as Nursing Supervisor at a salary rate
of §7,800 for 12 months, effective January &, 1967. Funds needed are to
come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 427)

70. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Beverly C. Kluge, Head Nurse, from
$7,104 to $7,L440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 417)

T1l. Increasse the salary rate of Mrs, Frances L. Hardeway, Staff Nurse,
from $6,780 te &7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

{RBC L26)

T2. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Hattie A. Haven, Head Nurse, from
87,10k to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 370)

T73. Increase the salary rate of Miss Ragquel Macias, Staff Nurse, from
$6,780 to 7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC L25)

T4. Change the name of Mrs. Esther L. Rutledge, Staff Nurse, at a salary
rate of $T,L40 for 12 months, to Mrs. Esther L. Fazakerley, effective
January 1, 1967. (RBC 413)

75. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Corliss Williams, Staff Hurse,
from $7,104 to $7,440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC L428)

Surgical Operating Suite

T6. TIncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Vera L. Campbell, Nursing Director,
Surgical Suite, from $8,880 to $9,240 for 12 menths, effective January 1,
1967. Funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary
budget. (RBC 380)

77« Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Rita J. Schatiel, Nursing Super-
visor, from $7,440 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967.
Funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(rRBC 385)

Clinical Study Center

78, Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Fnid XK. Anderson, Nursing Super-
visor, from $7,800 to $8,160 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967.
Funds needed are to come from N.I.H. Grant No. 5 MOL-FR-00073-05.

(RBC L438)

T9. Increase the salary rate of Miss Rachel A. Harrison, Staff Nurse,
Trom $7,104 to $7,L40 for 12 months, effective Jammry 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from ¥.I.H. CGrant No. 5 MOL-FR-00073-05. (RBC 436)

80. Increase the salary rate of Miss Patricia A. Sparks, Staff Nurse,

from $6,780 to $7,L440 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from N.I.H. Grant No. 5 MOL-FR-00073-05. (RBC 437)

G-15



S ER T T

IRETE

Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Hospitals - continued

Moody State School

8l. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Wilina I. Gatson, Nursing Supervisor,
from $7,5440 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Additional
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC L0B)

Pulmonary Therapy Service

2. Appoint Mr. Joseph A. Koss as Technical Director, Inhalation Therapy,

at a salary rate of $8,160 for 12 months, effective January 18, 1967,

?unds neided are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
RBC 435

Housekeeping

©3. Appoint Mr. Cruz M. Cortez, Jr., as Assistant Director, Custodial
and Laundry Services, at a salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective
January 1, 1967. Funds needed are to come from the departmental non-
teaching salary budget. Mr. Cortez also serves as Assistant Director,
Custodial and Laundry Service, Laundry Service, without salary. (RBC 377)

84, Change the status of Mr. Robert C. Hope from Assistant Director,
Custodial and Laundry Service, at a salary rate of $8,000 for 12 months
to Director, Custodial and Ieundry Service, at a salary rate of §$10,500
for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds needed are to come from
the departmental non-teaching salary budget. (RBC 359)

Laundry Service

85. Change the status of Mr. Robert C. Hope from Assistant Director,
Custodial and Laundry Service, without salary, to Director, Custodial

and Laundry Service, without salary, effective January 1, 1967. (RBC 360}

86. Appoint Mr. Cruz M. Cortez, Jr., ag Asgsistant Director, Custcdial
and Laundry SBervices, without salary, effective January 1, 1967. Mr. Cruz
also serves as Assistant Director, Custodial and Laundry Services,
Housekeeping Department, at a salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months.

{RBC 378)

Other Organlized Activities

Office of Educational and Research Services

87, Increase the salary rate of Mr. George W. Newman, Medical Illustrator
IV, from $8,520 to $8,880 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 363)

88. Change the status of Mr. Harold E. Drushel from Medical Photographer
IIT at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months to Medical Photographer IV at
a salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months, effective Janvary 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 376)

89. Accept the resignstion of Mr. Jack A. Rodgers, Medical Illustraﬁor
IV at a salary rate of 8,520 for 12 months, effective January 15, 1967,
(RRC 420}

RBC Erratum

Physical Therapy

90.  Correct RBC Wo. 296 (Item Mo. T2, Page G-17, Board of Regents' Minutes
of Decewber 16-17, 1966) to show the effective beginning date of the

change of status of Pamela A. Catlin from Physical Therapist at a salary
rate of $5,520 for 12 months to Assistant Director (Physical Therapy) at a
salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months as October 1, 1966, instead of November
1, 1966. (RBC 296 was approved on October 31, 1966).

G-16



SALE OF 1950 CHEVROLET 5 TON TRUCK TC AN EMPLCYEE:-- Approval is
respectfully requested for the sale of & 1950 Chevrolet % Ton Truck
to Mr. J. B. Low, an employee in the Physical Plant Department, for
$110.00, the highest sealed bid received. This vehicle was used by
our Physical Plant Department. It ig in poor condition and surplus
to the needs of the Medical Branch. The advertisement for the sale
of this vehicle appeared in the Houston Post and Heouston Chronicle
on January 21 and 22, 1967, and the Galveston News on January 20 and
22, 1967. Bids were opened on January 26, 1967, and the following
bids were received:

Bidder Amount

Mr. J. B. Low $110.00C
6625 Averue Q
Galvesten, Texas

Mr. Willie Spiller $ 68.19
Route 1, Box 53k
Hitcheock, Texas

Mr. Cliford Salisbury $ 57.00
5519 Avenue N%
Galveston, Texas

Mr. George E. Duytschaever $101.00

112 Whiting
Galveston, Texas

Sincerely yours,

. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.

TGBIr:WGH:br Bxecutilve Dlrector and Dean

G-17



THE UNIVERSITY QE_TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
§E‘Houston

=
et

et
-

Dy, Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Galveston, Texas on March 10-1i, 1987:

GIFTS:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. General Mills, Inc., To add to the General Mills S 6,000,00%
8000 Plymouth Ave. North, Inc. Fund.

Minneapolis, Minn., 55427

Mr, L., F. Borchardt,

Vice President - Director

of Research

2. M. F. Patterson Dental To add to the Patterson- 800,00
Supply Company, Hettinger-Capry-California
303 Scuth Siwth Street, Fund
Minneapolis, Minn,, 55415
Mp, W. O, Patterson,

President; and

Americen Tund for Dental

Education,

211 East Chicago Avenue,

Chicago, Illinois, 508611,
Mr, Joseph E, Dickinsomn,

Executive Vice President.

3. The University of Texas To add to The University of 1,000.00
Dental Branch Alumni Texas Dental Branch Alumni
Association, Association Fund.

P. 0. Box 20068,

Houston, Texas, 77025,

Dr. Frank B. Trice,

Secretary-Treasurer ey

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negotiated by the Busi-
ness Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Grant Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recom-
mend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 R01 DE-01825-05 for $27,856.00 for the
period January 1, 1887, through December 31, 1967, entitled "Comparative
Mineralization of Skeletal Structures." This project 1s directed by

Dr. Gerrit Bevelander, Professor, Department of Anatomy (Dental Anatomy
and Histology).

2. U.8.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 RO1 DE-02398-02 for $10,015.00 for the
period March 1, 1267, through February 28, 1368, entitled "Biogenesis of
the Periodontal Pocket Fluid." This project is directed by Dr. Ermest
Beerstecher, Jr., Professor, Department of Physiclogy (Biclogical
Chemistry).

“RBased on ten tests at $600.00 each,

D-1



(39
S
vl

3. U.8.P,H.S. General Research Support Grant 5 S0L FR-053u4-06 for
$89,290.00 for the period January 1, 1967, through December 31, 1987, for
research on "General Research Support Grant Program." This preject is
directed by Dr, John V. Olson, Dean.

Recommended Amendments to the 1966-567 Budget:

Office of Business Manager

1. Increase in Salary: Mrs. Fern J. Earles, Assistant Purchasing Agent,
from an annual salary of $7,104,00 to an annual salavy of $7,440.00,

£ ive Januzry 1, 1867. $4,736.00 availeble in budgeted position and
er $224,00 from Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-40)

2, Transfer and Change of Status: Mre, HMarcelle R. Cobb, from Chief Audio
Visual Librarian (1/2 Time) in Medical Illustration at an annual salary of
$3,234.00 to Accountant II at an annual salary of $7,440.00, effective
January 1, 1967, Transfer $%,960,00 from Reserve for Salaries., (RBC-41)

3. Transfer of Funds: §5,000,00 from Reserve for Maintenance, Operation,
Eguipment and Suppiies to Malntenance, Operation and Eguipment, effective
January 1, 1967. (RBC-u3)

Pathology (Dental Pathology)

4. Appointment: Dr, George B. Robbins as Clinical Assistant Professor
(1/5 Time) at an annual salary of $1,800.00, effective January 1, 1967,
Transfer $1,200.00 from Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-42)

Preventive Dentistry (Orthodontics)

5. Appointment: Dr. Russell 8. Barnett, Jr. as Instructor (1/20 Time) at
an annual salary of $500.00, effective February 1, 1967. Transfer $291.62
from Reserve for Salaries, (RBC-4u4)

U.5.P.H.8. Planning Grant RM-00007-01 and Restorative Dentistry (Maxilio
Facial Prosthesis)

nent: Dy, Julius D. Robertson as Program Planning Coordinator
.S. Planning Grant RM-G0007-01 at an annual salary of $23,000.00
and Clinical Professor in Restorative Dentistry (Maxillo Facial Prosthesis)
without salary, effective February 1, 1967. $13,416.67 available in bud-
sition in U.S.P.H.S8., Planning Grant RM-00007-01. {RBC-43)

Respectiully submitted,

John V., Qlsocn
ean

ﬁf S forns



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

February 13, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation %o the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Galveston, Texas, on March 10-11, 1967:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiasted by the Business Menager, and have been gigned by
the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor, I recommend your
approvel and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. GB-5890, by which the National Science Foundation provides
$35,000,00 for research on "Terminal Stages in Biogynthesis of the Hemoglobin
Molecule" for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1968 (Two Years).
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Joseph R. Shaeffer,

2. Grant No, 5 R10-CA-03195-10 SRC, by which the Department of Health,
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
$3h,78k 00 for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study" for the period
January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, This grant is under the direction of
Dr. Raymond Alexanian.

3 Grant No, 1 802 CA-10326-01 NSS, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Imstitute provides
$395,000.00 for research on "Planning for a Minimum 25 Mev Linear Accelerator” for
the period December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1967. This grant is under the
direction of Dr, Gilbert H. Fletcher,

I, Grant No. 5 ROI AMIO130-02 PC, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Institute of Arthritis
and Metabolic Diseases provides $17,728.00 for research on "Separation and
Quantitation of Saccharides" for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31,
1967, This grant is under the direction of Dr, Earl F. Walborg, Jr.

5. Grant No. 5 R10«CA-O6Lik.06 SRC, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service National Cancer Institute provides
$84,130.,00 for research on "Studies of New Anti~Tumor Agents" for the period
January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, This grant is under the direction
of Dr, Clifton D, Howe,

6. Grant No., 5 R10 - CA-03713-10 SRC, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serwvice, National Cancer Institute provides
$118,465,00 for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study" for the period
January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, This grant is under the direction

of Dr. Grant Taylor.

7. Grant No. 7 ROl HEI1CSO1-0l PC, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Heart Institute extends
the termination date for four months without additional funds on grant "Metabollsm
of Cardiac Muscle During Arrest."” This revises the total pericd of this grant %o
May 1, 1966 through August 31, 1968, This grant year currently in effect will
expire August 31, 1967. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Walter J.
Burdette,



8. Grant No. 2 ROl CA 06910-04 BIO, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute extends
the termination date for three months without additional funds on grant "Char-
acterization of Mammalian DNA Polymerases," This revises the period of this
grant to January 1, 1966 through March 31, 1967. This grant is under the direce
tion of Dr. N. Burr Furlong,

9, Grant No, GM - 1867, by which the National Science Foundation extends
ﬁhe termination date for thirieen months without additional funds on grant

"Cytogenetic and Phylogenetic Studies on North American Mammals." This revises
the period of this grant to January 1, 1964 through Januery 31, 1968. This grant
Jis under the direciion of Dr, T. C., Hsu.

16, Grant No, 5 S01-FR-05511-05, by which the National Cancer Research,
General Research Support Branch, Division of Resegrch Facilities & Resources
provides $361,375.00 for "General Research Support” for the period January 1,
1967 through December 31, 1967, This grant is under the direction of Dr. R. Lee
Clark.

11, Grant No, 5 ROl CA OukbL-09 PC, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
$25,377.00 for research project "Biosynthesis and Role of Deoxynucleotides" for
the period April 1, 1967 through March 31, 1968, This grant is under the direc-
tion of Dr. E. Colleen Moore,

12, Grant No, 4620B67, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare Public Health Service, Bureasu of State Services, Cancer Control has
awarded a grant for research project "Correlative Mammographic-histopathologic
Study of Breast Cancer" for the period July 1, 1967 through June 30, 1971. The
emount of $30,992.00 is provided for the period July 1, 1967 to June 30, 1968,
This grant is under the direction of Dr, H, Stephen Gallsger,

13, Grant No. 1 RO1 CA 0891001 GEN, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
funds for the research project "Oncogenic Viruses, Chromosomal Aberrations, and
Muatation" for the period March 1, 1967 through February 28, 1969, The amount of
$43,402,00 is provided for the period Merch 1, 1967 through February 29, 1968
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Walter J, Burdette, :

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGCOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCiUDING RESEARCH
GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS:

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderson Heospital and Tumor Institute by the Director., I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Ieukemia Society Fellowship Grant for Dr, Richard L. Soehner, by which
the Leukemisa Society, Inc., provides $16,000.00 for the pericd January 1, 1967
through December 31, 1968, The sum of $7,500.,00 is provided for the period
Jamaty 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, This grant is under the direction

of Dr. Leon Dmochowski.

2, Grant by which the Ethicon, Inc,, provides $9,000.00 for the research
project "Non-Suture Repailr of Body Tissues Using a Plastic Adhesive" for the
period Jamuary 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, This grant is under the direc-
tion of Dr, John E. Healey, Jr.

3. Grent No. G-147, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation provides
$45,000,00 for research project "Structural Studies on ILuteinizing Hormone" for
the period May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970, The amount of $15,000,00 is pro-
vided for the period May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1968, This grant is under the
direction of Dr. Darrell XN, Ward.

L, Grant No., E-312 C, by which the American Cancer Society, Inc., provides
$35 822,00 for the period March 1, 1967 through February 29, 1968 for research
on "Protein Synthesis in Tumor Cells,” under the direction of Dr, A, Clark
Griffin,



e

GIFTS:

il.

ol
&

7
A e

urted

Grant No, E-388 A, by which the American Cancer Society, Inc,, pro-
vides $33,015,00 for the period March 1, 1967 through February 29, 1968 for
research on "Proteins of Nuclear Chromatin in Normal and NEoplastlc Growth "
under the direction of Dr, Iubomir 8. Hnilica, :

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and thatiéﬁénappféciation
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor

M., D, Anderson Foundation, Mr,
David D. Peden, Vice President
and Trust Officer, First City
National Bank, Post Office Box
2557, Houston, Texas

Arney Foundation, Mr. Binford
Arney, 721 Wilson Tower Bldg.,
Corpus Christi, Texas

Mr, Lloyd A, Bimson, The Arizcna

Bank, 4L West Monroe Street,
Phoenix, Arizona

Mr. and Mrs., John Boyce, Jr,
2809 Travis Street, Amarillo,
Texas

Mr, A, Iee Burge, 4222 Ells
Boulevard, Houston, Texas
77018

Mr., S. W. Gaylord, Gaylord
Construction Co,., Post Office
Box 36348, Houston, Texas
77036

Houston Pinch-Hitters, Mrs.
Tal Smith, President, 8733
Candace Street, Houston,
Texas 77055

Mr. Melvin Kleinstub,
5442 Creekbend Drive,
Houston, Texas 77035

Mrs., Juanite S. Leggett,
Post Office Box 66,
Pettus, Texas

Mr, Frank J. Malioy, Holly-Qak
Farm, Post Office Box 1lhbl,
Ora.nge, Texas

8id W. Richardson Foundation,
Mr, Perry R, Bass, 1200 Ft.
Worth National Bank Bldg.,
Fort Worth, Texas

Robstown Community Fund,

Mr. George T. Odom, Treasurer
Post Office Box 791, Robstown,
Texas

Rockwell Brothers Endowment,
Inc., Mr, Henry M. Rockwell,
Post Office Box 52552, Houston,
Texas 777052

Cancer Research

Purpose and Condition Amount
Mrs., Harry C. Wiess $ 1,215.00
Fund for Cancer Research

Various Donors for 500.00
Cancer Research

Various Donors for 1,500.00
Physicians Referral

Service

Ben Masterson Stinnett 250.00
Memorial Fund

Varicus Donors for 200,00
Cancer Research

Various Donors for 200,00
Caencer Research

Various Donors for 100,00
Cancer Research

Various Donorg for 106,00
Building and Equipment

Fund

Various Donors for 100,00
Building and Equipment

Fund

Head and Neck Travel 100.00
Fund

Sid W, Richardson 5,000,00
Foundation Grant for

Medicel Genetics Film

Robstown Community Fund 200,00
“for Research in Chemo-

therapy

Variocus Donprs for 500,00



s

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

14, Mr, and Mrs, Arthur Smith, Various Donors for $ 300,00
7001 Burnet Road, Austin, Pediatric Patients
Texas 78757

15, Estate of Carcline Blake Frances King Black 100,00
Smith, by Miss Frances B, Memorial Fund

Smith, 2429 West Holcombe,
Houston, Texas 77025

16, United Fund of Cross Plains, Various Donors for 400,00
Mr, Jack W, Tunrnell, Treasurer Cancer Research
c/o Citizens State Bank,
Cross Plains, Texas 76443

17. United Fund of Wortham, Texas, Various Donors for 201.60
Mr, Donald Calame, President Cancer Research
Wortham, Texas 76693

18, Mr, W. J. Woolsey, Star Various Donors for 100,00
Route, Box 3B, Liberty, Cancer Research
Texas 77575

* No letter of transmittal received,

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approvsl and
presentation:

1966-67:

Qffice of the Director

i. Transfer of Funds. Transfer the amount of $3,500.00 from the Reserve for
Maintenance and Equipment appropriation to the Maintenance and Operation appro-
priation for the Office of the Director to provide additicnal maintensnce funds
required by this office. {RBC 349)

2. Salary Increase, Segrid G, Freeman, Secretary II (Position L), from
$5,028.00 to $5,520,00 per annum, effective January 1, 1967. Source of funds
for this increase is by transfer of $128,00 from Budget Position 6 and $200,00
from the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 367)

Administrator's Office

3. Transfer of Funds. Transfer the amount of $2,500,00 from the Reserve
for Maintenance and Equipment appropriation tc the Maintenance and QOperation
appropriation for the Administrator's Office to provide funds for an increase
in dues to the Texas Hospital Association and the American Hospital Association
and insEection fees for the Joint Commission on Accrediation of Hospitels.

(RBC 37h4)

Bugsiness Office

L, Salary Increase, Roger B. Poole, Accountant I (Position 10), from
$7,104,00 to $7,440,.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1967. (RBC 351)

5 Resignation. Judyth F. Barton, Computer Programmer II (Position 22)
at $7,800.00 per annum, effective January 13, 1967, (RBC 357)

6. Appointment. Victoria E. Hall, Accounting Clerk I (Position 51), at
$h 200,00 per annum, effective January 9, 1967, Source of funds for this new
position is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 366)

7 Salary Increase. Alfred H. Pulido, Data Processing Supervisor (Position
3), from $10,500.00 to $11,k400.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source
of funds for this increase in salary ig the Reserve for Salaries Account.

(RBC 371)




Asn
aowE

8, Salary Increase. Gayle Trahan, Accounting Clerk IT (Position 17} from
$4,584,00 to $,020.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967, Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 38¢)

9. Salary Increase, Kathleen E. Hemenas, Accounting Clerk IT (Position 15)
from $5,260.00 to $5,520,00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, {RBC 387)

10. Appointment. dJames Alan Graham, Accountant II (Position 6) at $8,520,00
per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of funds for this appointment is
budgeted position and Reserve for Saleries Account, (RBC 398)

Medical Staff (Medicine)

11. Salary Increase, Hazel L. Klarquist, Secretary I {Position 28) from
$4,584,00 to $5,028,00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 390)

12, Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Iee E, Farr, Chief of Section of Nuclear

Medicine and Professor of Nuclear and Environmental Medicine (1965-66) {(Position
17) at $18,000.0C per annum payable $12,000,00 from budgeted position and $6,000,00
from National Institutes of Health Grant No, 1-S01-FR-05511 to $18,000.00 per annum

payable from budgeted position (Position 17), effective January 1, 1967. Source

?f funis)for increase in budgeted Position 17 is the Reserve for Salaries Account.
RBC 347

Medical Staff (Patholozy)

13. Resignation. Robert L. Nichols, Assistant Pathologist and Assistant Pro-
fessor of Pathology {Position 8) at $16,000.00 per annum, effective February 13,
1967. (RBC 393)

Research (Biochemistry)

1i, Resignation. Ming C. Liau, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biochemistry at
$8,000,00 per annum payable from American Cancer Society Grant No. P-1 (Position
2) effective December 31, 1966, (RBC 348)

15, Reappointment. Dr, Thomas ¥, Dunn, Posdoctoral Fellow in Biochemistry

(Position 1) at $8,500.00 per anmum, payable from National Institutes of Health
Grant No, 5-Ti-CA-05161, effective for the period February 8, 1967 through June
30, 1967, (RBC 365)

Research (Experimental Cytology)

16, Salary Increase., Linda R. Shirley, Research Technician IT (Position 5)
from $6,163.00 to $6,468,00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967, Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 389)

17, Salary Increase, Gloria J. Gabriel, Laboratory Assistant (Position 8)
from $2,820,00 to $3,348,00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 379)

Research {Molecular Biology)

18. Salary Increase, Elsie M, Jackson, Laboratory Assistant (Position 5)

from $2,520,0C to $3,348,00 per annum, and Zennie B. Johnson, Laboratory Attendant
(Position 6) from $2,580.00 to $2,940.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967,
Source of funds for increases in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account,

(RBC 380)

19, Change In Status, Dr. Thomas S, Matney, Associate Biologist and
Associate Professor of Biology {1965-66) (Position 2) from cne-half time at
$8,500.,00 per annum to full time at $17,000,00 per annum, effective January
16, 1967, Source of funds for this change in status is budgeted position and
the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 370)




Research (Genetics}

20. Change in Source of Funds., Beulah S, Harriell, Research Techniclan I
(Position 5) from $4,020,00 per annum payable from Atomic Energy Commission
Contract No, AT-{&0-1)-2139 {Position %) to $2,010,00 per annum payable from
Atomic Energy Commission Contract No. AT-(40-1)-2139 and $2,010.00 per annum
payable from general funds budgeted position (Position 5)s; effective January
1, 1967, By this change a new one~half time position of Research Technician I
(Position 5) is established in the Section of Genetics, and & full time Labor-
atory Assistent (Position 4) is reduced to one-half time, effective February
1, 1967, ©Needed funds to effect these changes are from Position No, 4 and the
Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 353)

Research (Physics - Regional Medical Program)

21, Appointment, James R, Ewton, Assistant in Physics, (Position 1) at
$12,500.00 per annum payable from Regional Medical Program Grant No., RM-00007,
effective January 1, 1967. (RBC 358)

Research {Experimental Hematology)

22, Change in Status. Dr., Raymond Alexanian, change in title only from
Assistant Internist and Assistant Professor of Medicine {Position 1) to Associate
Internist and Associate Professor of Medicine (1966-67), effective January 1,
1967. (RBC 3u43)

Research (Experimental Pathology)

23, Change in Source of Funds, Dr. Suk C. Chang. Associate Pathologist
(Position 2) at $17,000,00 per ammum from $5,500.00 payable from general funds
budgeted position in Experimental Pathology (Position 2}, $5,000,00 payable
from USPHS Grant No. T4b6OLG66 (Position 1), and $6,500.00 from National Insti-
tutes of Health Grant No, 1-501-FR-05511 {Position 4) to $12,000.00 payable
from general funds budgeted position in Pathology (New Position 18) and $5,000,00
payable from USPHS Grant No. Th60L366 (Position 1), effective Janwary 1, 1967.
With this action, Dr. Chang's assignment is changed from Experimental Pathology
to Pathology (Section of Anatomical Pathology) and Position 2 in Experimental
Pathology is cancelled in lieu of new position 18 in Pathology. Source of new
general funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 342)

2k, Salary Increase, Frances L. Hughey, Secretary II (Position 6), from
$5,268,00 to $5,520.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1967, Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account., (RBC 384)

25. Change in Source of Funds, Dr, Jeffrey P. Chang, Biologist and Pro-
fessor of Biology (Pathology)(1965-66) (Position 3) at $19,500.00 per annum,
from $16,500,00 payable from general funds budgeted position (Position 3) and
$3,000,.00 payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No, 1-S01-FR-05511
(Position 11}, to $19,500,00 payable from general funds budgeted position in
Experimental Pathology (Position 3), effective January 1, 1967, Source of new
general funds is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 346)

Research {Biomathematics)

26, Change in Status and Salary Increase, Jacqueline I, Wheat, Computer
Programmer I (Position 12) from one-half time at $3,720.00 per annum to three-
fourths time at $5,850.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health
Grant No, 1-PO7-FR-00258, effective February 1, 1967. (RBC 388)

27, Resignation. Theresa V, Kwan, Computer Programmer II, at $8,520.00 per
annum, payaple 1/2 from National Institutes of Health Grant No., 1-SOL-FR-0S511
(Position 2L4) and 1/2 from National Institutes of Health Grant No, 1-RO1-CA-08381L
(Position 3}, effective February 17, 1967. (RBC 396)

A<b



Research (Experimental Hematology)

28, Salary Increase. Evelyn L, Doyle, Laboratory Assistant (Position U4)
from $2,820.00 to $3,348.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 381)

Research (Experimental Pathology)

29. Salary Increase. Clara D, Stewart, Laboratory Assistant (Position 7)
from $2,940.00 to $3,348.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. ({RBC 382)

Research (Developmental Therapeutics)

30, Appointment, Mary Elaine Antle, Secretary I (Position 12) at $4,392,00
per annum, effective January 18, 1967. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 376)

31 Salary Increase. Mary L. Rosson, Secretary II {Position 9) from $5,028,00
¢ $5,268.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of funds for this
increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 385)

32, Salary Increase. Minnie B, Fain, Secretary II {Position 1Q) from
$5,268,00 to $5,520.00 per annmum, effective January 1, 1967. Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for 3alaries Account. (RBC 372)

33. Appointment. Dorothy R, Enright, Research Assistant (Position 7) at
$7,800,00 per annum payable from U, §. Public Health Service Contract No, PHL3-
66-1156, effective Janwary 9, 1967, {(RBC 360)

Research (Epidemiology - Regional Medical Program)

3k, Appointment. Mabel O, Cantrell, Assistant Epidemiolegist (Position 1)
at $7,440,00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No.
RM-00007, effective Janvaery 1, 1967. (RBC 354)

Research (Research Clinical Pathology - Clinical Research Center)

35, Resignation. Robert L. Duckworth, Medical Technologist III {Position 8)
at $7,440.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No.
5«P02-CA-05831, effective Jamuary 12, 1967. (RBC 359)

Research {firology)

36, Resignation. Dr, Geoffrey Furness, Virologist and Professor of Virology
(1965-66) (Position 2) at $18,000.00 per annur payable from Public Health Service
Contract No, PHu3-65-60L, effective at the close of business February 15, 1967,
(RBC 39%)

37, Trensfer of Funds. Transfer the sum of $1,615,00 from the Reserve for
Maintenance and Equipment to the equipment appropriation of the Department of
Virology for the purchase of needed equipment, (RBC 368)

Education (0ffice of Fducation)

38, Appointment. Dr, Sally Abston, Resident in Surgery (Position 11) at
$7,800,00 per annum from budgeted position, for the period Jamuary 1, 1967
through March 31, 1967, (RBC 350)

Patient Care Activities (Blood Bank)

33, Transfer of Funds. Transfer $2,500.00 from the Reserve for Salaries
Account to the Blood Bank Section of the Department of Pathology {(Position 7
Reljef.Part time, to provide necessary funds for part-time coverage. {RBC 355)




R
e

Patient Care Activities {Clinic Quitpatient Services)

4o, Salary Increase., Zugenia L., Strickland, Electrocardiograph Technician
(Position 3) from $2,940.00 to $3,348.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967.
Source of funds for this increase in salary is Reserve for Salaries Account,
(RBC 378)

Patient Care Activities {Food Service)

L1, Transfer of Funds, Transfer the amount of $5,287.64 from Reserve for
Salarieg Account to the Food Service - Wages approprietion to permit adjustments
in salaries for c¢lassified personnel in this department, effective February 1,

1967. (RBC 395)

Patient Care Activities {Pharmacy)

- Salary Increase, Michael Mustachia, Pharmacist {Position 5) from
$7,800,00 to $8,160,00 per annum, effective January 1, 1967, Source of funds
for this incremse in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 361)

43, Salary Increase, Minnie Z. Jones, Pharmacist {Position 4) from $8,520.00
to $9,240,00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of funds for this
increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 362 and 362 Revised)

Ly, Salary Increase. Gus Pratley, Assistant Chief Pharmacist {Position 2)
from $8,800,00 to §9,600,00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of
funds for the increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (®BC 363
and 363 Reviged)

45, Resignation. Michael Mustachia, Pharmacist (Position 5) at $7,800.00
per annum, effective February 9, 1967. This supersedes action teken on Regents’
Budget Change No, 361, item No, &2 above, (RBC 375)

Patient Care Activities (Physical Medicine)

ke, Appointment. Nell Rose Prather, Occupational Therapist I {Position 4)
at $6,168.00 per anhum, effective Janumary 3, 1967. Source of funds for this
new position is the Reserve for Salaries Account. ({RBC 298)

L7, Appointment. Syble M., Kendrick, Senior Clerk {Position 5) at $3,828,00
per annum, effective January 1, 1967, Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries Account., (RBC 341)

L8, Appointment. Shelly E. Liss, Assistant Physiatrist, {Position 1) at
$18,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No. RD-2235-M,
effective November 15, 1966, (RBC 34k4)

Patient Care Activities (Disgnostic Radiology Service)

hg, Appointment. Pamela A, Ryan, X~-Ray Technician {Position k1) at $4,020,00
per annum, effective December 19, 1966, Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 311)

Patient Care Activities (Pathology - Blood Bank)

50, Salary Increase, Lillie M, Sterling, Laboratory Assistant (Position 9)
from $2,820,00 to $3,348.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1967. Source of
funds for this increase in sglary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 383)

Patient Care Activities (Patient Anmexes)

51, Transfer of Fupds, Transfer $1,156.48 from the Reserve for Salaries
Account to the Patient Annexes - Wages appropriation to permit adjustments in
salaries for classified personnel in this department, effective February 1,
1967. (RBC 392)




o
Fonce

Patient Care Activities {Nursing Service - Hospital)

52, Resignation, Dorothy M. Richcreek, Staff Nurse - Evening (Position 65)
at $7,440,.00 per annum, effective January 19, 1967. (RBC 369)

53, Return to Duty from Leave Without Pay. Ethel L, Prater, Staff Nurse -
Night (Position 91) at $7,800.,00 per annum, effective Jamuary 15, 1967. (RBC
373)

Patient Care Activities (TLaundry)

54, Transfer of Funds. Transfer $5,067.,20 from the Reserve for Salaries
Account to the Laundry - Wages appropriation to permit adjustments in sslaries
for classified personnel in this department, effective February 1, 1967. (RBC

377)

General Services (Medical Communications)

55, Salary Increase and Change in Title, Gero S. Von Iefort, from Medical
Artist (Position 14) at $7,104,00 to Senior Artist at $7,440.00 per annum,
effective February 1, 1967. With this action Position 14 is changed from
Medical Artist to Senior Artist. Source of funds for this Increase in salary
is budgeted Position No, &, (RBC 352)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

56. To provide appointments of new persomnel and salary increases not pre-
viously budgeted, unused funds are transferred to the Reserve for Salaries
Account, as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Appropriation Budget
Department Ttem Page No, Amount
Surgery Position 5 28 $ 2,000,00
Radiation Biology Position 1 39 12,833.36
Office of Education Position 2 77 6,500,00
Office of Research Position 2 2 3,000,00

Total §24!§§§!§6

TRANSFER TO:

Reserve for Salaries §2h!§§§536

Physicians Referral Service

57 Salary Increasse and Change in Title, Ruth Golding, fram Administrative
Assistant at $0,760.00 per annum to Patient Relation Coordinator at $7,200,00

per annum, effective December 1, 1966, With this action Postion 5 is reclassified
from Administrative Assistant to Patient Relation Coordinstor. Source of funds
for this increase in salary is Position No. 15 in the department. (RBC 345)

Respectfully submitted,




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
South Texas
MEDICAL SCHCOL AT SAN ANTONIO

February 9, 1967
Dr, Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The Univerzity of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for the South Texas Medical School is submitted for your
approval zand presentation to the Board of Regents at its next meeting in

Galveston on March 10-11, 1967:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: Approval is requested for the following
grant:

T4K 7 AL
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare ~ A Y i v
Public Health Service

Bethesda, Maryland
National Heart Institute

1. Research Grant 1 ROl HE10932-01

Pathogenesis of Coronary Atherosclerosis

Dr. Jack C. Geer

January 1, 1967 - December 31, 1957

$26,361.00 S A
TR ¢ AT,
NONGCOVERNMENT GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts have been received by
the South Texas Medical School. I recommend acceptance and that the appre-

ciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donorsby the Secretary:

Donor Purpose & Conditions Amount
2. Medical Research Foundation "Seed" research grant $2,500.00

of Texas, Inc.
c/o Mr. Sloane Wingert
Adams Petroleum Building
Houston, Texas 77025

3. George W. Brackenridge Loans and scholarships $2,900.00
Foundation
c/o Mr. Leroy G. Denman, Jr.
215 West Commerce Street
San Antonio, Texas 78205

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET:

Office of the Auditor
4. Appoint Mr. J. Dudley Wetsel as Assistant Business Manager and Auditor
at an annual salary rate of $11,500 for 12 months effective February 1, 1967.

(RBC 123)

© Biochemistry
5. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert A. Houze as Visiting Associate Professor
aE an annual szlary rate of $15,100 for 12 months effective December 31, 1966.
(RBC 31)

Microbiology

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. Thomas P. Sergeant as Visiting Professor at
TEn annual salary rate of $14,600 for 12 months effective December 31, 1966.

(RBC 32)

Pathology

7. Appoint Dr. Peter H. Pflaum as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $18,000 for 12 months effective August 8, 1967. (RBC 125)

ST-1



ad
a8

8. Appoint Dr. Daniel L. Rosenstein as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $22,000 for 12 months effective June 1, 1967. (RBC 131)

Pharmacology

9. Accept the resignation of Mr. Alex R. Thomas, Jr. as Visiting Assistant
‘,aﬂfgbfessor at an annual salary rate of $12,500 for 12 months effective December 31,
) 1966. (RBC 33)

Physiology and Internal Medicine
10. Appoint Dr. Samuel J. Friedberg as Professor at an annual salary rate of
$25,000 for 12 months effective June 15, 1967. (RBC 114)

Pszchiatrz

11. Accept the resignation of Dr. Kenneth C. Kramer as Visiting Associate
© Professor at an annual salary rate of $15,100 for 12 months effective December 31,
1966. (RBC 30)

Surgery
12. Appoint Dr. Leovigildo Cuello as Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of
$25,000 for 12 months effective February 1, 1967. (RBC 122)

13. Appoint Dr. Jim L. Story as Professor at an annual salary rate of $27,000 for
12 months effective June 1, 1967. (RBC 124)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

Library
14, Amount of Transfer: $52,770.79

To: Books, Serials, and Bindings
From: Non-Teaching Salaries $21,918.79
Classified Salaries 30,852.00
For: Provision of additional funds for acquiring and processing books
and periodicals for the Library (RBC 109)

Sincerely yours,

4w

F. C. %annill, M.D.
Dean

ST-2



